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9 Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, COMPANY NAME AND ADDRESS. 
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My name is James D. Bloomer. I am employed by 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth“ or 

the “Company‘’) as a Manager - Facility Planning - 

Property and Services Management. My business address 

is l O J J l  - 301 W. Bay Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202. 

PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR BACKGROUND AND EXPERIENCE. 

I graduated from Florida State University in 

Tallahassee Florida in 1970 with a Bachelor of 

21 Science degree. I began employment with Southern 

22 Bell in 1970 holding various positions in the Network 

23 Distribution Department before joining the newly 

24 formed Real Estate Department in 1975. In 1978, I 

25 transferred to the building-planning group in 
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Property Management. In my position, I assign company 

floor space in existing buildings and develop plans 

for future space allocations. 

HAVE YOU TESTIFIED PREVIOUSLY? 

Yes, I testified before this Commission in Docket 

980800-TP concerning the factors to be considered in 

determining if physical collocation space was 

available in West Palm Beach Gardens and North Dade 

Golden Glades. 

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 

I will provide BellSouth’s position on the factors to 

be considered in determining whether space is 

available for physical collocation. I will also 

comment on the Florida Public Service Commission 

Staff’s Audit Report for the six central offices 

under discussion in these proceedings. 

ISSUE 2: WHAT FACTORS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE 

COMMISSION IN MAKING ITS DETERMINATION ON BELLSOUTH‘S 

PETITIONS FOR WAIVER AND TEMPORARY WAIVER OF THE 

25 
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REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE PHYSICAL COLLOCATION FOR THE 

FOLLOWING CENTRAL OFFICES: 

a) Daytona Beach Port Orange 

b) Boca Raton Boca Teeca 

c) Miami Palmetto 

d) West Palm Beach Gardens 

e) North Dade Golden Glades 

f) Lake Mary 

Q. WHAT FACTORS ARE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING WHETHER 

ADEQUATE SPACE IS AVAILABLE FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION? 

A. The factors fall into four categories. I will 

address the first two categories now and the 

remaining factors later in my testimony. 

First, the existing building configuration must be 

considered. This entails consideration of the 

existing building configuration, location of doors, 

hallways, stairs, lounges, air handling, the building 

outline and the physical capacity of the structure. 

Second, space usage and forecasted demand must be 

considered. There are several steps in this review 
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of the facility. These steps identify the amount of 

building space available for physical collocation. 

Space is categorized, then removed from 

consideration. Physical collocation space 

availability is then determined. 

WHAT IS THE PROCESS USED TO IDENTIFY THE CENTRAL 

OFFICE SPACE AVAILABLE FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION? 

The process follows these steps: 

A) Determine the gross building space. This is the 

total space contained in the facility. 

B) From that number, unavailable space is 

subtracted. Unavailable space is assigned to 

building support components required to support 

the building and its occupancies. This space 

generally includes air handling rooms, pump 

rooms, transformer and cable vaults, restrooms, 

stair towers, janitor closets, main corridors, 

vestibules, and light shafts. 
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C )  Occupied space is determined and subtracted from 

the answer determined in step B above. Occupied 

space is that physically occupied by: 

(1)Switching equipment, which provides dial tone 

and calling ability to customers; 

(2) Transmission (toll & circuit) equipment, which 

provides transport of customer services from 

one switch to another; 

(3)Frame space assigned to the various 

distributing frames in the office, which 

provides interconnect points for switch, toll 

or outside plant; and 

(4)Power space assigned to the various DC power 

plants and standby generators necessary to 

support all equipment in the building. 

D) Reserved space is determined and subtracted from 

the answer determined in step C. Generally, 

reserved space is held for the various space 

usages described in step C with forecasted needs 

for the next 2-year shipping interval. There is 

one exception. There are several types and 
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families of equipment requiring fixed layouts. 

That is, this equipment cannot be split up into 

several different locations in the central office 

without degrading service or capping the size or 

customer service levels for that type of 

equipment. Examples of this type of equipment are 

switch processor frames for digital central 

offices and control points, the Digital Signal 

Cross Connect (DSX) family of cross connect 

panels, the Digital Access and Cross Connect 

Systems (DACS) family of digital toll cross 

connect systems, and remote testing and 

monitoring systems. Therefore, we keep these 

equipment families together to provide the best 

service. 

Vacant space/\ n sable space is determined and 

subtracted from the answer determined in step D. 

Space is not usable due to configuration 

problems, lack of exits, the size being less than 

100 square feet, the fact that the building will 

be demolished, etc. 

F) The net space possibly available for collocation 

is then determined. 
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Q. WHAT ABOUT ADMINISTRATIVE SPACE? HOW IS THAT TAKEN 

INTO ACCOUNT? 

A. Administrative space is any space NOT directly 

supporting the installation or repair of both 

telephone equipment and customer service. Examples of 

this space are storerooms, lounges, shipping- 

receiving rooms, and training areas. These rooms are 

necessary to meet code, life safety, or contractual 

requirements. 

regular office space used by work groups performing 

company functions outside of the equipment support 

described above. BellSouth allocates space to these 

types of administrative groups in response to changes 

in the regulatory environment, increases or decreases 

in company manpower requirements, or in response to 

new service offerings. 

Administrative space can also include 

Q. DOES BELLSOUTH USE A FORM FOR THE PROCESS OF 

COLLOCATION? 

A. Yes. A copy of BellSouth’s space assessment work 

sheet form is attached to my testimony as Exhibit 

25 JDB-1. 
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WHAT IS THE THIRD CATEGORY OF FACTORS? 

The third category of factors to be considered in 

determining whether adequate space is available for 

physical collocation consists of building code and 

regulatory considerations. 

at national, state, and local levels that affect 

space allocations. For example, the National Fire 

Protection Act provides minimum requirements, with 

due regard to function, for the design, operation, 

and maintenance of buildings and structures for 

safety to life from fire and similar emergencies. The 

Standard Building Code defines types and methods of 

construction for various functions to protect the 

occupants of the structure. 

municipalities adopt the National Fire Protection Act 

and Standard Building Code, adding new regulations, 

restrictions, and interpretations to the existing 

legal framework. Dade County has added enough items 

to create a South Florida Building code. 

There are building codes 

Counties and 

Local codes generally govern the type of construction 

necessary to separate the physical collocation space 

from BellSouth occupancy. Local code officials are 

the final interpreters of the codes. They govern the 
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width of the fire aisles, heights of walls, sizes and 

amounts of lighting, landscaping, air conditioning 

duct design, exterior access, interior corridors, 

exits, etc. Local codes also affect work on the 

outside of the building. Landscaping, Americans with 

Disability Act provisions, building setback, height, 

stormwater retention, and maximum site usable for 

development are all regulated by local building code 

officials. 

WHAT FIRE CODES ARE APPLICABLE FOR THE OFFICES BEING 

ADDRESSED IN THIS HEARING? 

The jurisdictions for all of these offices have 

adopted an edition of the National Fire Protection 

Association (NFPA) 101 as the minimum standard for 

life safety. Lake Mary Central Office is located in 

the Seminole County jurisdiction. Seminole County 

has adopted the 1994 edition of NFPA 101. In July of 

1999, Seminole County is expected to adopt the 1997 

edition of NFPA 101. The Miami Palmetto Central 

Office and the North Dade Golden Glades Central 

Office are located within the Dade County 

jurisdiction. Dade County has adopted the 1994 

edition of NFPA 101. The Daytona Beach Port Orange 
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C e n t r a l  O f f i c e  i s  l o c a t e d  i n  t h e  C i t y  o f  P o r t  Orange  

j u r i s d i c t i o n .  The C i t y  o f  P o r t  Orange  h a s  a d o p t e d  

t h e  1997 e d i t i o n  o f  NFPA 1 0 1 .  The West P a l m  Beach 

Gardens  C e n t r a l  O f f i c e  i s  l o c a t e d  

Gardens  j u r i s d i c t i o n .  P a l m  Beach 

NFPA 101, 1997 

C e n t r a l  O f f i c e  

j u r i s d i c t i o n .  

e d i t i o n .  The Boca 

i n  t h e  P a l m  Beach 

G a r d e n s  h a s  a d o p t e d  

R a t o n  Boca Teeca 

i s  l o c a t e d  

Boca Ra ton  

i n  t h e  Boca 

h a s  a d o p t e d  

Ra ton  

NFPA 1 0 1 ,  1994 

e d i t i o n .  

WHAT B U I L D I N G  CODES ARE APPLICABLE FOR THE OFFICES 

B E I N G  ADDRESSED I N  THIS HEARING? 

The M i a m i  P a l m e t t o  C e n t r a l  O f f i c e  a n d  t h e  N o r t h  Dade 

Golden  G l a d e s  C e n t r a l  O f f i c e  f a l l  u n d e r  t h e  Dade 

County  j u r i s d i c t i o n .  The S o u t h  F l o r i d a  B u i l d i n g  

Code, 1 9 9 7  Dade County  e d i t i o n ,  i s  t h e  c o d e  u t i l i z e d  

by  Dade County .  The L a k e  Mary C e n t r a l  O f f i c e  i s  

l o c a t e d  i n  t h e  S e m i n o l e  Coun ty  j u r i s d i c t i o n .  

Semino le  County  h a s  a d o p t e d  t h e  S t a n d a r d  B u i l d i n g  

Code, 1 9 9 7  e d i t i o n .  The Daytona  Beach P o r t  Orange  

C e n t r a l  O f f i c e  i s  l o c a t e d  i n  t h e  C i t y  of  P o r t  Orange  

j u r i s d i c t i o n .  The C i t y  o f  P o r t  Orange  h a s  a d o p t e d  

t h e  S t a n d a r d  B u i l d i n g  Code, 1997 e d i t i o n .  The West 

P a l m  Beach Gardens  C e n t r a l .  O f f i c e  i s  l o c a t e d  i n  t h e  

10 
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Palm Beach Gardens jurisdiction. Palm Beach Gardens 

has adopted the Standard Building Code, 1997 edition. 

The Boca Raton Boca Teeca Central Office is located 

in the Boca Raton jurisdiction. Boca Raton had 

adopted the Standard Building Code, 1994 edition. 

The Standard Building Code is maintained and revised 

by the Southern Building Code Congress International 

(SBCCI) . 

HAS BELLSOUTH ENCOUNTERED ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE 

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY CODES, AND THE BUILDING CODES? 

Yes. Under NFPA 101, Part 1, Section 28-141, a 

telephone exchange is listed as a Special Use 

Industrial Occupancy, which does not require fire- 

rated separation related to exit access corridors. 

The Standard Building Code and South Florida Code 

refer to telephone exchanges as Group B - Business or 

Group G - storage which requires fire rated exit 

access corridors. The NFPA does not define a tenant. 

Both the Standard and South Florida Codes do define 

tenant. They also define special requirements for 

tenant situations. The South Florida Building Code 

(section 507.2) and the Standard Building Code 

(section 704.3) require a fire-rated separation 

11 
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between tenants and common areas (which includes 

corridors). The building official can choose which 

sections of the codes that he/she wants the BellSouth 

plans and specifications to meet when there are 

conflicts. For example, the Fire Marshal of Ft. 

Lauderdale at the Main Relief CO (Central Office) and 

the Cypress CO, has insisted that BellSouth meet the 

separation requirements of the South Florida Building 

Code, and the 50 foot common path of travel 

requirement of NFPA 101. Under NFPA 101, Special Use 

Industrial Occupancy, the corridor would not be 

required to have rated walls. However, since the 

building official is picking and choosing between 

codes, he/she can require that the corridor from the 

building be constructed of fire-rated wall 

construction (according to the South Florida Building 

Code). A copy of the South Florida Building Code, 

Dade County ed i t ion ,  the Standard Building Code and 

other related building and fire code documentation 

are attached as  exh ib i t  JDB-26. 

WHAT IS THE FOURTH CATEGORY OF FACTORS? 

BellSouth design practices act as another set of 

codes specifying space allocations that meet the 

12 
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safety needs for employees and vendors, as well as 

customer service needs provided by the building and 

its occupants. These practices detail maximum 

equipment-lineup length, travel distances to exits, 

front and rear equipment aisle widths, and the size 

of various support components (such as air- 

conditioning, house service panels, duct, conduit, 

ceiling rack heights, size and number of toilet 

facilities, lounges, storerooms, etc. ) . These 

practices also dictate the separation distances 

necessary to prevent service outages caused by 

grounding violations. These grounding violations are 

usually caused by people being able to work on one 

type of equipment and touching another type. The 

solution is to separate the equipment by the type of 

grounding path required. This is referred to as 

integrated and isolated grounding plane separation. 

ISSUE 3: BASED ON THE FACTORS IDENTIFIED IN ISSUE 2, 

HOW MUCH SPACE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AVAILABLE IN THE 

FOLLOWING CENTRAL OFFICES: 

a) Daytona Beach Port Orange 

b) Boca Raton Boca Teeca 

c) Miami Palmetto 

13 
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d) West Palm Beach Gardens 

e) North Dade Golden Glades 

f) Lake Mary 

HAVE YOU PERFORMED AN ASSESSMENT OF THE NORTH DADE 

GOLDEN GLADES CENTRAL OFFICE? 

Yes. I reviewed the building based on 

configuration, presently occupied space, reserved 

space, and municipal and company code applications. I 

then verified the findings by several site visits. 

There is still no space available in this office for 

physical collocation. 

The Space Assessment Worksheet, attached as Exhibit 

JDB-3, details the analysis performed in the review. 

A sketch of the building is attached as Exhibit JDB-2 

and depicts the building configuration and space 

relationships. A summary of this information follows: 

A) The Golden Glades facility is a first and partial 

second-floor facility built on an irregular 

shaped site in northern Dade County. The building 

contains 27,762 gross square feet. It is a major 

switching center with a large interoffice 

14 
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trunking presence. There have been previous 

collocation requests at this location. The 

building sits on three of the four code required 

setbacks. The site already contains the maximum 

developed improved area set by code. 

B) There are 4,754 square feet of unavailable space. 

This is composed of non-assignable areas 

including entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall 

spaces, inside stairways, fire towers, all toilet 

rooms, cable vault, and all space necessary for 

building operations. 

C) There are 19,080.5 square feet of occupied space. 

The space is allocated to the following groups: 

7,804.5 Sq. Ft. Local switch, tandems, operator 

services switch, and Signal 

Transfer Point ( S T P )  & Signal 

Control Point (SCP) machines 

Transmission: Virtual 

collocation, toll & circuit, 

and digital cross-connect frame 

Frame 

4,270 Sq. Ft. 

1,434 Sq. Ft. 

25 
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3,862 Sq. Ft. Power: DC power plants and 

engine 

1,710 Sq. Ft. Administrative: Shipping and 

receiving, training room and 

break room, restoration center 

and work area 

D) There are 3,403.5 square feet of reserved space. 

This is space held for currently forecasted 

equipment shipments through 1Q2001. These space 

reservations include the floor space required for 

the equipment and the necessary aisles to 

properly enter and exit the equipment area. 

Locating the space reservations is done with the 

input of the Network Common Systems Planners, who 

act as a gathering point for the information. 

The total space reserved by category is as 

follows: 

1,529.5 Sq. Ft. Expansion of the local switch, 

tandems, operator services 

switch, and STP & SCP machines 
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1,343 Sq. Ft. Expansion of the virtual 

collocation, toll & circuit 

digital cross-connect frame 

None Frame 

404 Sq. Ft. Expansion of the power plant 

None Administrative 

127 Sq. Ft. Other: Future elevator shaft 

E) There are 524 square feet in two areas determined 

as unusable at this location. The configuration 

restricts their use. 389 square feet is 

configured in an exit aisle and is used for trash 

container storage and return air grilles. The 135 

square feet is between the isolated and 

integrated ground planes. The space serves as 

required separation between ground planes. An 

equipment installation in this aisle would 

violate these ground planes. 

WHAT DOES YOUR PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WITH MIAMI DADE 

CODE REVIEW OF PHYSICAL COLLOCATION INDICATE WOULD BE 

REQUIRED AT THIS LOCATION? 

Miami Dade takes the position that physical 

collocation is a leased multi-tenant occupancy 

17 
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Q. 

A. 

requiring a full fire rated wall from floor to 

ceiling served by a fire rated corridor to the two 

exit doors. We are trying to change this opinion. 

The testimony of BellSouth's witness Milner addresses 

this issue. Fire rated construction is very difficult 

to construct inside an equipment area. 

WHY IS THE CONSTRUCTION SO DIFFICULT? 

To achieve the rating, the wall must cross through 

the entire overhead racking, duct, and conduit runs. 

A wall opening is constructed around each rack, duct, 

or conduit into or through the space. This may 

require completely dismantling some of the conduit 

and duct. Each wall opening must be completely sealed 

at all times to maintain the rating. In addition, 

each air conditioning duct must be cut open and fire 

dampers installed to control smoke spread. 

HAVE YOU PERFORMED AN ASSESSMENT OF THE WEST PALM 

BEACH GARDENS CENTRAL OFFICE? 

Yes. I reviewed the building based on 

configuration, presently occupied space, reserved 

space, and municipal and company code applications. I 
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verified my findings with several site visits. There 

is no space available for physical collocation in 

this office. 

The Space Assessment Worksheet, attached as Exhibit 

JDB-5, details the analysis performed in the review. 

The sketch, attached as Exhibit JDB-4, depicts the 

space allocations and building configuration. A 

summary of this information follows: 

A) The West Palm Beach Gardens Central Office 

facility is a single floor facility built on a 

rectangular shaped site in southern Palm Beach 

County. The building contains 20,314 gross square 

feet. It is a major switching center with a 

large interoffice trunking presence. There have 

been previous physical collocation requests at 

this location. 

B) There are 2,264 square feet of unavailable space. 

This is composed of non-assignable area including 

entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, 

inside stairways, fire towers, all toilet rooms, 

and all space necessary for building operations. 

25 
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C) There are 15,406 square feet of occupied space. 

The space is allocated to the following groups: 

7,333 Sq. Ft. Local switch, tandems, operator 

services switch, and STP & SCP 

machines 

3,927 Sq. Ft. Transmission: Virtual 

collocation, toll & circuit, 

digital cross-connect frame 

1,406 Sq. Ft. Frame 

2,096 Sq.  Ft. Power: DC power plants and engine 

644 Sq. Ft. Administrative: Shipping and 

receiving, training room and 

break room 

C) There are 2,644 square feet of reserved space. 

This is space held for currently forecasted 

equipment shipments through the year 2001. These 

space reservations include the floor space 

required for the equipment and the necessary 

aisles to properly enter and exit the equipment 

area. Locating the space reservations is done 

with the input of the Network Common Systems 

Planners who act as a gathering point for the 

information. 
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19 Q. WHAT DOES YOUR PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WITH PALM BEACH 

20 CODE REVIEW OF PHYSICAL COLLOCATION INDICATE WOULD BE 

21 REQUIRED AT THIS LOCATION? 

22 

23 A. Palm Beach County and Palm Beach Gardens take the 

24 position that collocation is a leased multi-tenant 

25 occupancy requiring a full fire rated wall from floor 

The total space reserved by category is as 

follows: 

1,619 Sq. Ft. 

687 Sq. Ft. 

None 

338 Sq. Ft. 

None 

Expansion of the local switch, 

tandems, operator services 

switch, and STP & SCP machines 

Transmission: Expansion of the 

virtual collocation, toll & 

circuit digital cross-connect 

frame 

Frame 

Power: Expansion of the power 

plant required to serve 

equipment 

Administrative 

D) There is no unusable space at this location. 
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to ceiling, served by a fire rated corridor to the 

two exit doors. Fire rated construction is very 

difficult to construct inside an equipment area. 

WHY IS THE CONSTRUCTION DIFFICULT? 

The construction is difficult for the same reasons as 

I discussed earlier in my testimony. 

HAVE YOU PERFORMED AN ASSESSMENT OF THE LAKE MARY 

CENTRAL OFFICE? 

Yes. I reviewed the building based on 

configuration, presently occupied space, reserved 

space, and municipal and company code applications. I 

verified my findings with several site visits. There 

is no space available for physical collocation in 

this office. 

The Space Assessment Worksheet, attached as Exhibit 

JDB-7, details the analysis performed in the review. 

The sketch, attached as Exhibit JDB-6, depicts the 

space allocations and building configuration. A 

summary of this information follows: 

25 
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A) The Lake Mary Central Office is a single floor 

facility built on a triangular shaped section of 

the Heathrow development utility easement. The 

building contains 5,195 gross square feet. It 

serves a small local switch with a large 

interoffice trunking presence. There have been 

previous collocation requests at this location. 

We share the site with Seminole County water 

pumps, wells, and treatment tank. The entire 

site drains into a retention pond adjacent to our 

building. The building is built against the 

setback lines. BellSouth has just been released 

from the North and West setbacks in order to 

expand the building. We have not yet finished the 

designs to see if we can infringe on the water 

retention area contained in those setbacks. 

B) There are 387 square feet of unavailable space. 

This is composed of non-assignable area including 

entrance lobbies, toilet room and all space 

necessary for building operations. 

C) There are 3,773 square feet of occupied space. 

The space is allocated to the following groups: 
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1,243.5 Sq. Ft. Local switch 

913.5 Sq. Ft. Transmission: Virtual 

collocation, toll & circuit, 

SLC digital cross-connect frame 

671 Sq. Ft. Frame 

734 Sq. Ft. Power: DC power plants and 

engine 

211 Sq. Ft. Administrative: Storage 

D) There are 1,035 square feet of reserved space. 

This is space held for currently forecasted 

equipment shipments through the year 2001. These 

space reservations include the floor space 

required f o r  the equipment and the necessary 

aisles to properly enter and exit the equipment 

area. Locating space reservations is done with 

the input of the Network Common Systems Planners, 

who act as a gathering point for the information. 

The total space reserved by category is as 

follows: 

281.5 Sq. Ft. Expansion of the local switch 

660.5 Sq. Ft. Transmission: Expansion of the 

virtual collocation, toll & 
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93 Sq. Ft. 

None 

None 

circuit, digital cross-connect 

frame 

Frame 

Power: Expansion of the power 

plant required to serve 

equipment 

Administrative 

E) There is no unusable space at this location. 

WHAT DOES YOUR PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WITH SEMINOLE 

COUNTY CODE REVIEW OF PHYSICAL COLLOCATION INDICATE 

WOULD BE REQUIRED AT THIS LOCATION? 

BellSouth has no experience with Seminole County 

permitting for physical collocation at this point. 

Seminole County uses the Standard Building Code with 

some local revisions. Seminole County could take the 

position that collocation is a leased multi-tenant 

occupancy requiring a full fire rated wall from floor 

to ceiling served by a fire rated corridor to the two 

exit doors. Fire rated construction is very difficult 

to construct inside an equipment area. 

WHY IS THIS CONSTRUCTION DIFFICULT? 
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The construction is difficult for the same reasons as 

I discussed earlier in my testimony. 

DO YOU KNOW OF ANY OTHER PERMITTING DIFFICULTIES WITH 

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN LAKE MARY? 

Yes, we face two further issues: 

1) Any exterior renovation must pass the Heathrow 

Development Architectural review committee. 

2) The current retention pond is sized for the paved 

and built up areas that exist. At present, we 

cannot add sidewalk access to the side and rear 

of the building without revising this pond with 

the Seminole Water Management district. 

Yes. I reviewed the building based on configuration, 

presently occupied space, reserved space, and 

municipal and company code applications. I verified 

my findings with several site visits. There is no 
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space available for physical collocation in this 

office. 

The Space Assessment Worksheet, attached as Exhibit 

JDB-9, details the analysis performed in the review. 

The sketch, attached as Exhibit JDB-8, depicts the 

space allocations and building configuration. A 

summary of this information follows: 

A) The Daytona Beach Port Orange central office is a 

single floor facility built on a regular shaped 

property in a residential area of the Daytona 

Beach Port Orange community. The central office 

shares the site with a small building serving our 

installation and maintenance forces. The entire 

site drains into a retention pond adjacent to the 

parking area. The building is built against the 

front and side setback lines. The building 

contains 13,331 gross square feet. It serves a 

combined local/tandem switch with a large 

interoffice trunking presence. There is 

considerable Digital Line Carrier (DLC) equipment 

installed in this office as well. There have 

been previous collocation requests at this 

location. 
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B) There are 2,378 square feet of unavailable space. 

This is composed of non-assignable area including 

entrance lobbies, hallway, all toilets, house 

service panel room, air handling units and all 

space necessary for building operations. 

C )  There are 8,623 square feet of occupied space. 

The space is allocated to the following groups: 

2,870.5 Sq. Ft. 

1,716.5 Sq. Ft. 

2,020 Sq. Ft. 

1,586 Sq. Ft. 

430 Sq. Ft. 

Local/Tandem switch 

Transmission: Virtual 

collocation, toll & circuit, 

DLC digital cross connect frame 

Frame 

Power: DC power plants and 

engine 

Administrative: Storage 

D) There are 2071 square feet of reserved space. 

This is space held for currently forecasted 

equipment shipments through 1Q2001. These space 

reservations include the floor space required for 

the equipment and the necessary aisles to 

properly enter and exit the equipment area. 

Locating space reservations is done with the 
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input of the Network Common Systems Planners, who 

act as a gathering point for the information. 

The total space reserved by category follows: 

987.5 S q .  Ft. 

430.5 S q .  Ft. 

653 Sq. Ft. 

Expansion of the local switch 

Transmission: Expansion of the 

virtual collocation, toll & 

circuit, and digital cross 

connect frame 

Power: Equipment additions to 

serve ultimate building size 

E) There is 259 square feet unusable space at this 

location. 

WHAT DOES YOUR PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WITH VOLUSIA 

COUNTY AND PORT ORANGE CODE REVIEW OF PHYSICAL 

COLLOCATION INDICATE WOULD BE REQUIRED AT THIS 

LOCATION? 

In regard to physical collocation, BellSouth has no 

experience with Volusia County and/or Port Orange 

permitting at present. Volusia County and Port 

Orange use the Standard Building code with some local 
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revisions. Volusia County and Port Orange could take 

the position that collocation is a leased multi- 

tenant occupancy requiring a full fire rated wall 

from floor to ceiling served by a fire rated corridor 

to the two exit doors. Fire rated construction is 

very difficult to construct inside an equipment area. 

WHY IS THE FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION SO DIFFICULT? 

Fire rated construction is difficult for the same 

reasons as I discussed earlier in my testimony. 

HAVE YOU PERFORMED AN ASSESSMENT OF THE BOCA RATON 

BOCA TEECA CENTRAL OFFICE? 

Yes. I reviewed the building based on configuration, 

presently occupied space, reserved space, and 

municipal and company code applications. I verified 

my findings with several site visits. There is no 

space available for physical collocation in this 

off ice. 

The Space Assessment Worksheet, attached as Exhibit 

JDB-11, details the analysis performed in the review. 

The sketch, attached as Exhibit JDB-10, depicts the 
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space allocations and building configuration. A 

summary of this information follows: 

A) The Boca Raton Boca Teeca central office is a two 

floor facility built on a rectangular shaped site 

in southern Palm Beach County. The building 

contains 29,069 gross square feet. It serves a 

DMS switch with a large interoffice trunking 

presence. There have been previous physical 

collocation requests at this location. The 

building’s second floor serves as the 

administrative offices for BellSouth Outside 

Plant Engineers, Property Management, and Network 

Area Management. 

B) There are 3,546 square feet of unavailable space. 

This is composed of non-assignable area including 

entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, 

inside stairways, fire towers, all toilet rooms 

and all space necessary for building operations. 

C )  There are 24,239.5 square feet of occupied space. 

The space is allocated to the following groups: 
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3 , 2 5 5  S q .  Ft, Local switch, 

number switch 

3 , 8 1 6 . 5  Sq. Ft. Transmission: 

"611" regional 

Virtual 

collocation, toll 

and digital cross 

and circuit, 

connect frame 

2 , 4 6 4  S q .  Ft. 

1 , 3 6 7  Sq. Ft. 

3 9 1  Sq. Ft. 

1 2 , 9 4 6  Sq. Ft. 

Frame 

Power: 

engine 

DC power plants and 

Administrative: lSt Floor 

Shipping and receiving 

Administrative: 2nd Floor 

C) There are 1 , 2 8 3 . 5  square feet of reserved space. 

This is space held for currently forecasted 

equipment shipments through 1Q2001. These space 

reservations include the floor space required for 

the equipment and the necessary aisles to 

properly enter and exit the equipment area. 

Locating space reservations is done with the 

input of the Network Common Systems Planners, who 

act as a gathering point for the information. 

The total space reserved by category is as 

follows: 
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1,172 Sq. Ft. 

59.5 Sq. Ft. 

None 

52 Sq. Ft. 

None 

Expansion of the local switch 

Transmission: Expansion of the 

virtual collocation, toll and 

circuit, and digital cross 

connect frame 

Frame 

Power: Expansion of the power 

plant required to serve 

equipment 

Administrative 

E) There is no unusable space at this location. 

WHAT DOES YOUR PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WITH PALM BEACH 

CODE REVIEW OF PHYSICAL COLLOCATION INDICATE WOULD BE 

REQUIRED AT THIS LOCATION? 

Palm Beach County officials take the position that 

collocation is a leased multi-tenant occupancy 

requiring a full fire rated wall from floor to 

ceiling served by a fire rated corridor to the two 

exit doors. Fire rated construction is very difficult 

to construct inside an equipment area. 

WHY IS THE CONSTRUCTION SO DIFFICULT? 
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The construction is difficult for the same reasons I 

discussed earlier in my testimony. 

WHAT WOULD THE PALM BEACH CODE OFFICIALS REQUIRE IF 

EQUIPMENT AREAS ARE CREATED ON THE SECOND FLOOR? 

BellSouth visited with local architects who discussed 

the matter with local officials informally for our 

own planning. The code officials correctly decided 

that the equipment area and the administrative space 

are different occupancies by the Standard Building 

Code and the National Fire Protection Act. The 

different occupancies MUST be separated by fire rated 

walls of at least 2-hour rating. In addition, a fire 

rated corridor must be constructed though the middle 

of space providing safe exitway for all occupants of 

both spaces. 

WHY ARE THESE ADMINISTRATIVE FORCES LOCATED ON THE 

SECOND FLOOR OF THIS CENTRAL OFFICE? 

This floor was originally designed for an older, more 

space-consuming switch technology. After the space 

was built, and before the equipment was ordered, 

technology changed and equipment innovation resulted 
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needed for equipment purposes. Telephone equipment 

has never been located on this floor. BellSouth’s 

Small Business service representatives occupied the 

second floor in the early 1990’s. This group was 

consolidated to another location and the space was 

again vacant. The engineering forces were moved to 

the second floor, since it was already set up for 

administrative space, had adequate code-required 

parking and was in the center of the booming activity 

in this district. 

IS THERE ANY OTHER BELLSOUTH CONTROLLED SPACE, EITHER 

OWNED OR LEASED, IN THIS AREA FOR THESE FORCES? 

No. BellSouth has no other space in this area to 

locate these personnel. 

WHAT DOES BELLSOUTH PLAN TO DO WHEN ITS OWN EQUIPMENT 

NEEDS EXCEED THE SPACE AVAILABLE ON THE FIRST FLOOR? 

We are actively studying the matter right now. There 

is major growth reflected in the administrative 

forecast over the next three years as well as 

equipment growth. The most immediate problem is toll 
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and power growth space on the first floor. At some 

point, it is conceivable that both floors will no 

longer serve the needs of their occupants. Studies 

are underway attempting to quantify the costs for all 

the possible combinations of solutions. 

The study term is ten years. 

Cap Exp Rent 

Creation of an equipment suite 

on the 2nd Floor (minimal size) 250 44 0 

Creation of a larger equipment 

area on 2nd Floor (Includes 

rearranging some Engineering 

spaces and small addition 

to lSt Floor for power 1,450 144 0 

Move Engineering, lease new space 

and rearrange 2nd floor for equip. 

(Would include collocation suite) 8 2 1  190  192  
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Create large addition to lSt Floor 

for all equipment 3,600 300 0 

BellSouth is analyzing these prelim,nary results and 

will have a study completed in time to make a space 

allocation decision to meet its customer needs. 

HAVE YOU PERFORMED AN ASSESSMENT OF THE MIAMI 

PALMETTO CENTRAL OFFICE? 

Yes. I reviewed the building based on configuration, 

presently occupied space, reserved space, and 

municipal and company code applications. I verified 

my findings with several site visits. There is no 

space available f o r  physical collocation in this 

office. 

The Space Assessment Worksheet, attached as Exhibit 

JDB-13, details the analysis performed in the review. 

The sketch, attached as Exhibit JDB-12, depicts the 

space allocations and building configuration. A 

summary of this information follows: 

A) The Miami Palmetto Central Office is a one floor 

facility built on a rectangular shaped site in 
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Dade County. The building contains 24,398 gross 

square feet. It serves a switch with a large 

interoffice trunking presence. There are physical 

collocation arrangements already equipped, with 

other requests pending at this location. 

B) There are 1,636 square feet of unavailable space. 

This is composed of non-assignable area including 

entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, 

all toilet rooms, air handling rooms and all 

space necessary for building operations. 

C) There are 18,780.5 square feet of occupied space. 

The space is allocated to the following groups: 

4,371 Sq. Ft. Local switch 

5,768.5 Sq. Ft. Transmission: Virtual 

collocation, toll and circuit, 

digital cross connect frame 

800 Sq .  Ft. Physical Collocation 

3,216 S q .  Ft. Frame 

3,263 Sq. Ft. Power: DC power plants and 

engine 

1,362 Sq. Ft. Administrative: lSt Floor 

Shipping and receiving 
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D) There are 3,580.5 square feet of reserved space. 

This is space held for currently forecasted 

equipment shipments through 1Q2001. These space 

reservations include the floor space required for 

the equipment and the necessary aisles to 

properly enter and exit the equipment area. 

Locating space reservations is done with the 

input of the Network Common Systems Planners, who 

act as a gathering point for the information. 

The total space reserved by category is as 

follows: 

1,317 Sq. Ft. Expansion of the local switch 

Some of this space is limited 

by ground buss loop length for 

digital equipment. This could 

force the use of the 

maintenance area or manager’s 

administrative area to provide 

switch growth space. BellSouth 

will not have all necessary 

information, until detailed 

vendor engineering is completed 
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for the jobs to install those 

bays. 

2,263.5 Sq. Ft. Transmission: Expansion of the 

virtual collocation, toll and 

circuit, and digital cross 

connect frame 

None Frame 

None Power 

None Administrative 

There will be a need to convert administrative space 

to air handling rooms when the existing units cannot 

handle the equipment heat loads. This is anticipated 

in the 2000/2001 time frame. 

E) There is 401 square feet of unusable space at 

this location. 

WHAT DOES YOUR PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE WITH MIAMI DADE 

CODE OFFICIALS ON PHYSICAL COLLOCATION INDICATE WOULD 

BE REQUIRED AT THIS LOCATION? 

The Miami Dade code officials have taken the position 

that collocation is a leased multi-tenant occupancy 

requiring a full fire rated wall from floor to 

40 



ceiling served by a fire rated corridor to the two 

exit doors, unless the room travel distance would 

dictate one exit was sufficient. The existing 

collocation space is built to this standard. Fire 

rated construction is very difficult to construct 

inside an equipment area. 
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8 Q. WHY IS THE CONSTRUCTION SO DIFFICULT? 
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10 A. The construction is difficult for the same reasons I 

11 discussed earlier in my testimony. 
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COMMENTS ON THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STAFF AUDIT 

THE PSC STAFF AUDITORS COMPLETED A REVIEW OF THE 

FOLLOWING BELLSOUTH CENTRAL OFFICES: NORTH DADE 

GOLDEN GLADES, WEST PALM BEACH GARDENS, LAKE MARY, 

DAYTONA BEACH PORT ORANGE, BOCA RATON BOCA TEECA, AND 

MIAMI PALMETTO. DOES BELLSOUTH HAVE ANY COMMENTS 

CONCERNING THE RESULTS OF THESE AUDIT REPORTS? 

Yes. I will give my opinion of those findings on a 

building-by-building basis at this time. 

NORTH DADE GOLDEN GLADES 
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Exhibit JDB-14 has pictures of each area from the 

Staff Audit. Exhibit JDB-20 is a building sketch 

depicting the audit area locations for reference. The 

first two pictures show the outside of the building 

and starting point of the walkthrough. The next photo 

shows the main entry lobby. The Audit Report areas 

are discussed in the same order as the report. The 

last pictures depict typical cable rack congestion 

and work stations used by BellSouth personnel. 

Area 1 - Page 4 depicts the STP maintenance center. 

The Audit Staff says the space should be relocated. 

BellSouth disagrees with the findings. Mr. Milner 

will discuss BellSouth's policy on the relocation of 

furniture and equipment to implement physical 

collocation. The basic space problem is that 

BellSouth would have to move these rooms somewhere 

else in the facility. The Audit Staff recommends that 

the functions of Area 1 relocate to Area 11. Area 11 

is used for Tandem, TOPS, and STP growth. It is 

already identified as too small for physical 

collocation and we agree. In addition, establishing a 

maintenance workstation in Area 11 would block the 

building fire aisles traversing the building. 
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Area 2 :  Page 5 depicts the manager's very small 

private office on the first floor. The Audit Staff 

recommends t h e  manager's office relocate to Area 7 on 

the far corner of the second floor. BellSouth 

disagrees with the findings. Mr. Milner will discuss 

BellSouth's policy for relocation of furniture and 

equipment to implement physical collocation. The 

building problem is that moving the office to Area 7 ,  

or any other space, sets off a multiple-move chain 

reaction similar to musical chairs where one of 

BellSouth's legitimate usages ends up without a home. 

Area 7 :  Page 6 depicts the centralized computer based 

training room. The Audit Staff eliminates this space. 

BellSouth disagrees with the finding. Mr. Milner will 

discuss BellSouth's policy for relocation of 

furniture and equipment necessary to implement 

physical collocation. The space problem is that the 

staff does not recommend where the computer-based 

training should be relocated. Significant equipment 

activity in this critical building makes this the 

logical training building. The training is intensive 

and self-paced. 
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A quiet area is a necessity for this intensive 

training. This training is necessary to maintain a 

proficient work force able to master ever-changing 

technology. A central office is not quiet. Telephones 

ring for multiple lines, while printers and fax 

machines run. There is loud background level noise of 

fans, air conditioning, and alarms of sundry volume, 

duration and pitch. In addition, other work teams 

call to each other while running cable, installing 

racking, and cleaning up debris. Loudspeakers blare 

requests for test assistance and wiring information 

for customer service needs. This is all very 

distracting. Sending the technician out of the 

building for training does not allow him/her to be 

available in case of service emergency to help fix a 

critical problem. 

Areas 3, 4 and 5 :  Pages 7-12 depict the new plug-in 

storage area, the office exit hall, and the office 

store room. The Audit Staff recommends taking all of 

Area 3 and Area 5 and redesigning part of Area 4. 

BellSouth disagrees with the finding. BellSouth is 

using Area 3 to start correcting a significant 

violation of municipal codes and our own design 

standards requiring fire rated storage for plug-ins 
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and other items. This effort is ongoing, as seen in 

the exhibits. Area 5 will be utilized for this 

storage as well. The amount of plug-in space 

necessary is derived as follows. 

Proper plug-in inventory levels vary from central 

office to central office. The correct inventory level 

is stated in dollars as a percent ( % )  of the total 

equipment inventory in dollars for the central 

office. In 1998 inventory levels were set at $4 

dollars in spares for every $100 of investment. The 

1999 target level is $2 of spares for each $100 of 

investment. The total number of spares is rising at 

North Dade Golden Glades, even as the percent ( % )  of 

investment shrinks. Constant growth and new 

technology going into service at this location 

constantly raises the inventory value. The number of 

plug-ins required to support the new technology rises 

as does the space required to house them. Area 4 is 

unusable space. It is the required fire exit path for 

the central office. It is used now for container 

storage and air grilles necessary to support the 

building air conditioning. Area 5 is the current 

storage room. BellSouth is clearing out this area to 
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serve the growing plug-in inventory as described in 

Area 3 above. 

Areas 6 ,  8 ,  9 ,  10 and 11: Pages 13-20 depict the 

workstations, maintenance centers, switch growth 

areas, power room and Tandem/STP growth areas. The 

Audit Staff finds these areas not appropriate for 

physical collocation. BellSouth agrees with the audit 

findings . 

Pictures 21 and 22 are included as separate 

illustrations of cable congestion and work stations 

used by BellSouth personnel. 

WEST PALM BEACH GARDENS 

Exhibit JDB-15 has pictures of each area from the 

Staff Audit. Exhibit JDB-21 is a building sketch 

depicting the audit area locations for 

first two pictures show the outside of 

and starting point of the walkthrough. 

Report areas are then discussed in the 

the audit. The last three pictures are 

congestion patterns in this area. 

reference. The 

the building 

The Audit 

same order as 

typical cable 
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Areas 1 0 ,  l o a ,  11 and 2 :  Pages 4-8 depict the part of 

the shipping and receiving room, an adjacent 

maintenance area, and the equipment staging area. The 

Staff Auditors suggest using these spaces for 

physical collocation. BellSouth disagrees with the 

audit findings. Mr. Milner will discuss BellSouth's 

policy for relocation of furniture and equipment 

necessary to implement physical collocation. The 

space problem is that using Area 10 and/or Area 10a 

renders the rest of the receiving room unusable, 

except for a very narrow storage area. The reason is 

that part of this room would be required for a new 

exit aisle. The existing exit arrangement through 

this room is grandfathered under existing codes. Any 

construction permit for physical collocation in this 

room would require a new exit hall for the BellSouth 

building area. If the Commission orders the entire 

room be used for physical collocation, BellSouth must 

construct a whole new exit and equipment delivery 

area. The most likely space for the new exit would be 

Area 11, making it unusable for physical collocation. 

However, Area 11 is a working maintenance area, 

meaning that BellSouth would have to relocate that 

workstation to another location. If Areas 10, 10a 

and 11 are utilized for physical collocation, 
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BellSouth will lose the remaining adjacent 

maintenance center for the new exit and equipment 

delivery area. This would severely inhibit 

BellSouth’s ability to maintain service to its 

customers. 

Area 2 is simply too narrow for any use other than a 

BellSouth equipment area. The area is not wide enough 

to support the fire rated enclosure necessary for 

either a physical collocator or an equipment 

uncrating and storage area. 

A r e a  1 2 :  Page 9 depicts the TOPS growth area. The 

Staff Auditors do not make a specific recommendation. 

BellSouth does not think the area is appropriate for 

physical collocation. This is the only growth space 

available for the Operator Services switch handling 

all BellSouth and ALEC contracted operator assisted 

calls in the South East Florida LATA. Using its 

growth space restricts BellSouth’s long term ability 

to provide service for all Florida customers (both 

BellSouth’s customers and the ALEC‘s customers). 

A r e a  1: Pages 10-14 depict the STP/SCP maintenance 

centers and scattered individual blank bay spaces. 
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The Audit Staff suggests these spaces are not 

appropriate for physical collocation. BellSouth 

agrees with the audit findings. 

Area 3, 4 ,  5 ,  8 ,  9: Pages 15-22 depict future switch, 

future Digital Switch, Digital Signal cross connect 

frames, future toll, and future Signal Transfer Point 

(STP) - Customer Switched Network areas. The Audit 

Staff suggest these spaces are not appropriate for 

physical collocation. BellSouth agrees with the audit 

findings . 

A r e a  6 and 7 :  Pictures 23-24 depict the future power 

area. The Staff Auditors suggest the space is 

inappropriate for physical collocation. BellSouth 

agrees with the audit findings. 

P i c t u r e s  25-27 depict typical cable rack congestion 

in the central office near the main frame and power 

areas. 

LAKE MARY 
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Mr. Milner's testimony addresses BellSouth's policy 

on the relocation of furniture and equipment to 

implement physical collocation. 

Exhibit JDB-16 has pictures of each area from the 

staff audit. Exhibit JDB-22 is a building sketch 

depicting the audit area locations for reference. The 

first two pictures show the outside of the building 

and starting point of the walkthrough. The last 

picture depicts the cable congestion in the office. 

Area 1: Pictures 3-4 depict the vendor work space. 

The Staff Auditors recommend the space is 

inappropriate for physical collocation. BellSouth 

agrees with the audit findings. 

Area 2: Picture 5 depicts the switch growth area. 

The Staff Auditors recommend the space is 

inappropriate for physical collocation. BellSouth 

agrees with the audit findings. 

Area 3: Picture 6 depicts the toll growth/temporary 

break area. The Staff Auditors recommend the space is 

inappropriate for physical collocation. BellSouth 

agrees with the audit findings. 
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Picture 7 depicts the cable rack congestion in the 

Digital Signal cross connect area and the main frame. 

DAYTONA BEACH PORT ORANGE 

Exhibit JDB-17 has pictures of each area from the 

Staff Audit. Exhibit JDB-23 is a building sketch 

depicting the audit area locations for reference. The 

first two pictures show the outside of the building 

and starting point of the walkthrough. The last three 

pictures depict cable rack congestion and an example 

of an equipment family. 

Areas 2, 3, 4, and 11: Pictures 3-7 depict the power 

room spaces. The Staff Auditors recommend the space 

is inappropriate for physical collocation. BellSouth 

agrees with the audit findings. Furthermore, 

BellSouth would argue that the power room space is 

for the ultimate building size design for all 

equipment requirements, including those for the 

ALECs. Using this space would drastically reduce the 

life of the plant and its capacity to serve all 

customers. 
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Area 7 , 8 :  Pictures 8-9 depict the very small break 

room and the outside of Area 8. There is no roof, 

finished floor or outside access in Area 8. The 

Staff Auditors recommend these areas be considered 

for physical collocation. BellSouth disagrees that 

Area 7 and Area 8 can be combined for a small 

physical collocation area. Area 7 is the only 

BellSouth employee break room area in Port Orange for 

use by BellSouth personnel, both assigned to the 

building and the outside area. Area 8 is an unroofed 

part of the building previously used as an engine 

exhaust. Significant expense would be required to 

construct a roof and finish the inside for equipment 

space. The area is too small to be marginally able to 

handle equipment with code required aisles. 

Area 5,6,12: Pictures 10-16 depict the future switch, 

future toll, and the maintenance center. The Staff 

Auditors suggest the space is appropriate for 

physical collocation. BellSouth disagrees with the 

audit findings. Mr. Milner will discuss BellSouth's 

policy on relocations necessary for implementing 

physical collocation. The basic building problems are 

shown in the exhibits. There are significant ground 

plane separations, difficulty in constructing fire 
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rated enclosures, and residual fire aisles included 

in these areas. Significant effort and construction 

will be required to put together this space. 

Area 9: Pictures 17-18 depicts the manager's 

temporary office. The Staff Auditors recommend the 

space is inappropriate for physical collocation. 

BellSouth agrees with the audit findings. 

Area 1: Pictures 19-23 depict the scattered empty 

spaces in the central office. The Staff Auditors 

recommend the spaces are inappropriate for physical 

collocation. BellSouth agrees with the audit 

findings . 

Area 10: Picture 24 depicts the virtual collocation 

and miscellaneous toll growth area. The Staff 

Auditors recommend the space is inappropriate for 

physical collocation. BellSouth agrees with the audit 

findings . 

Pictures 25-27 depict cable rack congestion and some 

families of equipment. 

24 

25 BOCA RATON BOCA TEECA 
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Exhibit JDB-18 has pictures of each area from the 

Staff Audit. Exhibit JDB-24 is a building sketch 

depicting the audit area locations for reference. The 

first two pictures show the outside of the building 

and starting point of the walkthrough. 

Areas 3 , 4  and 5 :  Pictures 3-9 depict the shipping and 

receiving room, future switch growth area, and 

maintenance areas. The Staff Auditors recommend the 

areas are not appropriate for physical collocation. 

BellSouth agrees with the findings. 

P i c t u r e s  10-12 depict the cable rack congestion near 

Area 5 in the toll area and near the main frame. 

A r e a  1 and 2 :  Pictures 13-18 depict the second floor 

management offices, training, storage, and map rooms 

used by BellSouth engineering forces. Pictures 18-25 

tour the large area’s open office space design. The 

Staff Auditors recommend the spaces are appropriate 

for physical collocation. The finding is based in 

part on an office space capacity calculation. 

BellSouth disagrees with the audit findings of 

administrative space capacity and the appropriateness 

of the space for physical collocation. Mr. Milner 

54 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

will discuss BellSouth’s policy on relocations 

necessary to implement physical collocation. 

BellSouth administrative personnel occupy this entire 

floor. Contrary to the Staff Audit Report assertion, 

floor space capacity is not just a measurement of the 

cubicle area. Square footage per cubicle must include 

one-half (52) the code required access aisle; a 

prorated allocation for the fire rated hallways; and 

allocations for support space like copy, storage, and 

file rooms. In a central office, there is one further 

consideration. Please notice in the exhibits, the 

large columns supporting the roof. These columns are 

in a pattern measuring 20 feet by 20 feet in each 

direction. 

These columns occupy floor space, blocking aisles, 

widening corridors, eliminating entire cubicles for 

use by people, thus enlarging the total space 

allocation for each person. The following calculation 

of administrative capacity for the second floor is 

more accurate. 

Aisle calculat ion:  

A Standard cubicle is 100 square feet. 
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A 100 square foot cubicle plus 20 feet (10'cubicle 

length X 2') for aisle (if on one side) = 120 square 

feet. 

Cubicles with aisles on two sides are 140 square 

feet. 

Support space calculation: 

The 120 square foot cubicle allocation increased by 

30% for support space (file, conference, storage 

areas, exit aisles, etc.) = 156 square feet 

Column effect: 

The 156 square feet is expanded for columns 

(increased by 25% to cover the column structure) 

= 195 square feet. 

The actual space capacity for the second floor is 

12,946 square feet divided by 195 square feet per 

employee = 66 total employees. 
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Currently, BellSouth plans to have 59 people on site 

by 2001. Continuing that rate of growth means the 

space will exhaust in 2002. 

MIAMI PALMETTO 

Exhibit JDB-19 has pictures of each area from the 

Staff Audit. Exhibit JDB-25 is a building sketch 

depicting the audit area locations for reference. The 

first two pictures show the outside of the building 

and starting point of the walkthrough. 

Areas 1, 2, 3, 4 and 10: Pictures 3-14 depict the 

scattered empty bays, cable rack congestion areas, 

future Digital Signal cross connect area, part of the 

current plug-in storage area, and a large exit 

hallway. The Staff Auditors recommend that the space 

is not appropriate for physical collocation. 

BellSouth agrees with the audit findings. 

Areas 5 and 6: Pictures 15-19 depict the joint-use 

manager office/conference/training room and the 

maintenance center. The Staff Auditors recommend 

these areas are appropriate for physical collocation. 

BellSouth does not agree with the audit findings. 
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Area 5 is the manager's private office. It is used 

for personnel management and facility planning 

functions. It is required for the following reasons: 

(1) There is a large work group assigned to this 

location; 

interview and performance counseling without privacy; 

and (3) This area also doubles as a training, 

conference, and meeting area. This space is required 

on an ongoing basis for dissemination of information 

necessary to maintain service. The Staff Audit 

Report states the manager uses additional space. 

However, this other space is a desk in the middle of 

a work area in a future equipment space. This desk 

will be removed when equipment growth dictates. From 

a facility planning perspective, Area 5 is the fall- 

back position for either the air handling unit growth 

in this office or, in conjunction with Area 6, switch 

growth. The Staff Auditors recognize this need for 

air handling relief space. Area 6 is the existing 

maintenance center. This area would be consolidated 

at some time to provide switch growth. Switch growth 

is occurring in Area 9 right now. This area is at the 

ground buss limits of the existing power plant. This 

buss limit deals with the power plant ground wires. 

The ground wires cannot exceed a certain distance, as 

(2)It is difficult to conduct proper 
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discussed in the Switch Capacity Panel testimony. 

This means the switch cannot grow any further south. 

Any switch growth must then come back to the front of 

the building. Area 5 and Area 6 are immediately 

adjacent to the existing switch and provide the last 

resort for growth. 

Areas 7 ,  8 and 9: Pictures 20-25 depict the Titan 

5500 growth, Titan 5500 initial installation, an area 

for use for switching equipment, if ground buss 

limits are not exceeded, or Titan/Toll growth. The 

Staff Auditors recommend the space is not appropriate 

for physical collocation. BellSouth agrees with the 

audit findings . 

Area 11: Picture 26 depicts the shipping and 

receiving room. The Staff Auditors recommend part of 

this room is appropriate for physical collocation. 

BellSouth disagrees with the audit findings. Mr. 

Milner will discuss BellSouth's policy for 

relocations necessary to implement physical 

collocation. 

The building problems with this area are similar to 

those discussed at other locations. The exit path 
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for physical collocators and BellSouth traverse this 

area. The code officials should have called for a 

rated hallway from the existing BellSouth door and 

the physical collocator door, but did not. BellSouth 

believes this oversight must be corrected if any 

further work is done in this area OR if the 

storage/uncrating area is relocated to Area 10. Fire 

rated construction in Area 10 was discussed earlier. 

The Staff Auditors recommended that Area 10 is not 

appropriate for physical collocation. BellSouth 

maintains that the fire rated construction for a 

shipping and receiving area suggested in Area 11 

would be just as intrusive as a physical collocation 

area. This work would cause a major shift in exit 

corridors, loss of documented equipment growth area, 

and air conditioning redesign in the existing 

equipment areas. 

Area 12 and 13: Pictures 27-30 depict the small areas 

for circuit equipment families and work stations. The 

Staff Auditors found the areas inappropriate for 

physical collocation. BellSouth agrees with the 

findings . 
24 

25 
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Areas 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18: Pictures 31-34 depict 

the existing physical collocation areas. Please note 

the fire rated construction required by Miami Code 

officials buttressing BellSouth's assertions 

concerning these codes. 

Pictures 35-40 depict a back view of the cabling 

necessary to wire a Digital Signal cross connect 

frame family and typical cable rack congestion in 

this office. 

Adjacent Buildings: The adjacent buildings are a 

Service Operations Center and old Coin Center. These 

buildings contain NO Network Facilities. 

ISSUE 4: IF SPACE IS CONSIDERED AVAILABLE IN ANY OF 

THESE CENTRAL OFFICES, IS THE SPACE SUFFICIENT FOR 

PHYSICAL COLLOCATION? 

IF THE COMMISSION DETERMINES THAT SPACE IS AVAILABLE 

IN ANY OF THE SIX CENTRAL OFFICES UNDER DISCUSSION IN 

THESE PROCEEDINGS, WOULD THERE BE SUFFICIENT SPACE 

FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION IN THE NORTH DADE GOLDEN 

GLADES, WEST PALM BEACH GARDENS, LAKE MARY, DAYTONA 

61 



BEACH PORT ORANGE, BOCA RATON BOCA TEECA, OR MIAMI 

PALMETTO CENTRAL OFFICE? 

4 A. No. For the reasons previously discussed in my 

5 testimony, there would not be sufficient space for 

6 physical collocation in any of the six central 

7 offices in these proceedings. 

8 

9 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 

10 

11 A. Yes, it does. 
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FPSC Dockrt NOS. 9809&TL, 980947-TL, 
9809.18-TL. 98101 I-TL. 981012-TL & 9 8 1 2 5 0 . ~ ~  
Exhibit JDR-I, Page I of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHEET 

[EVALUATION OF CENTRAL OFFICE SPACE AVAILABLE FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION] 

CENTRAL OFFICE CLLI: 

ADDRESS: 

A. TOTAL GROSS SQ. FT. 

B. UNAVAILABLE SPACE*: 

* Unavailable space is all Non-Assignable area and is comprised 
of entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, inside stairways, 
tire towers, vertical shafts(light, vent, power, dumbwaiters, & 
elevators), all toilet rooms (except those associated with private 
offices) and all space necessary for building operations. 

C. 

Central office Switch(es) 

OCCUPIED SPACE: (Space Computed as Block of 
Assigned Space - (Future Bays - 3.5) 

Transmission Equipment 

Other (Specify) FRAME 
POWER 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

TOTAL ASSIGNED - OCCUPIED SPACE 

SQ. FT. 

A. 0 

E 
E 
H 

c. 

1 
PRIVATE 

SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 



BellSouth TrlecommunlrattanS. InC. 
FPSC Docket Nor. 980946-TL. 980947-TL. 
980948-TL, 981011-TL. 981012-TL 6 98123-TL 
E>hibit JDB-I,  Page 2 O l  3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 

D. RESERVED SPACE 
Switching Equipment Growth through Year of 
For: 

Transmission Equipment Growth through year of 
For: 

U 

Turnaround Space for replacement of : Year: 0 
(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 
Other (Virtual Collacation) : Year: m 
Power : Year: n 

(Switch Type) 

Frame : Year: 0 
(Switch Type) 

Administrative (Space reserved for Administrative use, service 
center(s). or non-wire center functions) 

: Year: 
: Year: 
: Year: 

TOTALVACANTSPACERESERVEDFORFUTUREUSE 

E. 
access to fire exits, configuration problems, space less than 
100 sq. ft.. building to be vacated) 

VACANT SPACElNOT USABLE (Le., flooding, no 

** If building is to be vacated, what CLLl will replace 

the facilities served by CLLl being vacated. 

Explain each item in detail: 

TOTAL VACANT SPACElNOT USABLE E. 7 1  
F. NET AVAILABLE SPACE (A -B -C -D -E -F) = F. 

2 
PRIVATE 

SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 



BellSouth Telecommunications. Inr. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL. 980947-TL. 

Eyhihit JDB-I.  Pare3 of 3 
98n9wr1. .  9 8 1 n i i - r ~ .  ~ S I O I Z - T L  a ~ S I Z S O - T L  

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 
G. FUTURE AVAILABLE SPACE V U . ,  . .  

Completion of Switch Replacement: 
(QtrNr.) 

Removal of Retired Equipment: - 
(QtrNr.) 

OTHER (Specify) 

(QtrNr.) 

Sq. Ft. = 

Sq. Ft. = 

H. 
(EXPLAIN IN DETAIL IF VIRTUAL COLLOCATION CANNOT BE OFFERED,) 

IF PHYSICAL SPACE IS NOT AVAILABLE, VIRTUAL WILL BE OFFERED. 

NAME OF PERSON FILLING OUT FORM: 

(PRINT NAME AND TITLE ) 

TEL. NO. 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

(Paygrade 59 or above) 

TEL. NO. 

3 
PRIVATE 

SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 



M6506 NORTH DADE GOLDEN GLADES SECOND FLOOR PLAN 



M6506 NORTH DADE GOLDEN GLADES FIRST FLOOR PLAN 

, 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 
980918-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-3, Page 1 of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 

[EVALUATION OF CENTRAL OFFICE SPACE AVAILABLE FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION] 

CENTRAL OFFICE CLLI: NDADFLGG 

ADDRESS: 18400 NE 5TH AVE, MIAMI, FL 33162 

A. TOTAL GROSS SQ. FT. 

B. UNAVAILABLE SPACE*: 
1 st FL - stairwell, air handling unit, house service panel, 
corridor, janitor, restrooms, transformer vault, 
air conditioning room and cable vault - 3891 
2nd FL - stairs, air conditioning rm & plenum - 863 

* Unavailable space is all Non-Assignable area and is comprised 
of entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, inside stairways, 
fire towers, vertical shafts(light, vent, power, dumbwaiters, & 
elevators), all toilet rooms (except those associated with private 
offices) and all space necessary for building operations. 

SQ. FT. 
A. 127,7621 

B. I 47541 

C. 

Central office Switch(es) 

OCCUPIED SPACE: (Space Computed as Block of 
Assigned Space - (Future Bays - 3.5) 

1st fl - 3534, 2nd fl - 4270.5 

Transmission Equipment 
1 st floor 

Other (Specify) FRAME 
POWER 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

1 st fl - 2545, 2nd fl - 131 7 
1st - 1425, 2nd - 285 

TOTAL ASSIGNED - OCCUPIED SPACE c. pqmq 

1 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980916-TL, 980917-TL, 

Exhibit JDB-3, Page 2 of 3 
980948-TLj 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHt 
D. RESERVED SPACE 
Switching Equipment Growth through Year of 1 1 5 2 9 . 5 1  
For: 1st fl - 688, 2nd fl - 841.5 

Transmission Equipment Growth through year of I 13431 

Turnaround Space for replacement of : Year: 0 
(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

Other (Future Elevator Shaft) r--q 
Power : Year: r - - q  
Frame 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 
: Year: 0 

Administrative (Space reserved for Administrative use, service 
center(s), or non-wire center functions) 

: Year: 
: Year: 
: Year: 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

E. 
access to fire exits, configuration problems, space less than 
100 sq. ft., building to be vacated) 

VACANT SPACElNOT USABLE (I.e., flooding, no 

** If building is to be vacated, what CLLl will replace 

the facilities served by CLLl being vacated. 

Explain each item in detail: 

Space too narrow for equipment and required for exit aisle 
Grounding Aisle 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE 

F. NET AVAILABLE SPACE (A -B -C -D -E -F) = 

D. 

E. -1 
F. 71 

2 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 

Exhibit JDB-3, Page 3 of 3 
9809-18-TL, 981011-TL9 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

u w .  I I .  

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 
G. FUTURE AVAILABLE SPACE 

Completion of Switch Replacement: 
(Q t rNr. ) 

Removal of Retired Equipment: - 
(Qt rNr.) 

OTHER (Specify) 

(Q t rNr  . ) 

Sq. Ft. = -1 

Sq. Ft. = -1 

n 

H. 
(EXPLAIN IN DETAIL IF VIRTUAL COLLOCATION CANNOT BE OFFERED,) 

IF PHYSICAL SPACE IS NOT AVAILABLE, VIRTUAL WILL BE OFFERED. 

NAME OF PERSON FILLING OUT FORM: 

Jenine Williams/North FL CAD Librarian 
(PRINT NAME AND TITLE ) 

TEL. NO. 1904) 350-4217 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

Jim D. Bloomer/ Facility Planner 
(Paygrade 59 or above) 

TEL. NO. -(904) 350-3428 

3 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 
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BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 9 8 0 9 4 7 - ~ ~ ,  

Exhibit JDB-5, Page I of 3 
980348-TL9 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 

{EVALUATION OF CENTRAL OFFICE SPACE AVAILABLE FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION] 

CENTRAL OFFICE CLLI: WPBHFLGR 

ADDRESS: 3700 RCA BLVD, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33410 

A. TOTAL GROSS SQ. FT. 

6. UNAVAILABLE SPACE*: 

SQ. FT. 
A. 

Air conditioning rooms, house service panel, lobby, 
janitor and restrooms 

B. 

* Unavailable space is all Non-Assignable area and is comprised 
of entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, inside stairways, 
fire towers, vertical shafts(light, vent, power, dumbwaiters, & 
elevators), all toilet rooms (except those associated with private 
offices) and all space necessary for building operations. 

C. 

Central office Switch(es) 

OCCUPIED SPACE: (Space Computed as Block of 
Assigned Space - (Future Bays - 3.5) 

Transmission Equipment 

Other (Specify) FRAME 
POWER 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

TOTAL ASSIGNED - OCCUPIED SPACE c. r--Eq 

1 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 
980948-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-5, Page 2 of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 
D. RESERVED SPACE 
Switching Equipment Growth through Year of 
For: 

Transmission Equipment Growth through year of 6871 

Turnaround Space for replacement of : Year: 0 
Other 

Power 

Frame 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

: Year: 0 

: Year: 0 
: Year: 

Administrative (Space reserved for Administrative use, service 
center(s), or non-wire center functions) 

: Year: 
: Year: 
: Year: 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE D. 

E. 
access to fire exits, configuration problems, space less than 
100 sq. ft., building to be vacated) 

VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE (l.e., flooding, no 

** If building is to be vacated, what CLLl will replace 

the facilities served by CLLl being vacated. 

Explain each item in detail: 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE 

F. NET AVAILABLE SPACE (A -B -C -D -E -F) = 

E. 

F. 

I 

2 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



G. 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 
980948-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL S: 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-5, Page 3 of 3 

uu. I I .  

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 
FUTURE AVAILABLE SPACE 

Completion of Switch Replacement: 
(Q t rNr. ) 

Removal of Retired Equipment: - 
(Qt r/Y r.) 

OTHER (Specify) 

(Q t r f f  r. ) 

Sq. Ft. = -1 

Sq. Ft. = n 
I I 

H. 
(EXPLAIN IN DETAIL IF VIRTUAL COLLOCATION CANNOT BE OFFERED,) 

IF PHYSICAL SPACE IS NOT AVAILABLE, VIRTUAL WILL BE OFFERED. 

NAME OF PERSON FILLING OUT FORM: 

Jenine Williams 
(PRINT NAME AND TITLE ) 

TEL. NO. 1904) 350-4217 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

Jim D. Bloomer 
(Paygrade 59 or above) 

TEL. NO. -(904) 350-3428 

3 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



39280 LAKE MABY FIRST FLOOR PLAN 

. 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Xos. 980946-TL, 980917-TL, 
980948-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL Sr 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-7. Page 1 of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 

[EVALUATION OF CENTRAL OFFICE SPACE AVAILABLE FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION] 

CENTRAL OFFICE CLLI: LKMYFLMA 

ADDRESS: 365 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE, LAKE MARY, FL 32746 

A. TOTAL GROSS SQ. FT. 
SQ. FT. 

A. 

B. UNAVAILABLE SPACE*: 

Air handling units, vestibule, janitor and restrooms 

B. 

* Unavailable space is all Non-Assignable area and is comprised 
of entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, inside stairways, 
fire towers, vertical shafts(light, vent, power, dumbwaiters, & 
elevators), all toilet rooms (except those associated with private 
offices) and all space necessary for building operations. 

C. 

Central office Switch(es) 

OCCUPIED SPACE: (Space Computed as Block of 
Assigned Space - (Future Bays - 3.5) 

1-1 
Transmission Equipment 

Other (Specify) FRAME 
POWER 
AD M I N I STRATI VE 

TOTAL ASSIGNED - OCCUPIED SPACE c. 137731 

1 
PRIVATE 

SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980916-TL, 980947-TL, 
980918-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-7, Page 2 of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 
D. RESERVED SPACE 
Switching Equipment Growth through Year of 
For: 

Transmission Equipment Growth through year of 
For: 

I 660.51 

: Year: 0 Turnaround Space for replacement of 
(Switch Type) .. , 

Other (Virtual Collacation) : Year: 0 
Power 

Frame 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

: Year: 0 
: Year: D 

Administrative (Space reserved for Administrative use, service 
center(s), or non-wire center functions) 

: Year: 
: Year: 
: Year: 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE D. 

E. 
access to fire exits, configuration problems, space less than 
100 sq. ft., building to be vacated) 

VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE (l.e., flooding, no 

** If building is to be vacated, what CLLl will replace 
the facilities served by CLLl being vacated. 

Explain each item in detail: 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE 

F. NET AVAILABLE SPACE (A -B -C -D -E -F) = 

E. 

F. 

2 
PRIVATE 

SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 



G. 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket h’os. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 

Exhibit JDB-7, Page 3 of 3 
980948-TL9 981Oll-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHI 
FUTURE AVAILABLE SPACE 

Completion of Switch Replacement: 
(QtrNr.) 

Removal of Retired Equipment: - 
(QtrNr.) 

OTHER (Specify) 

(QtrNr.) 

Sq. Ft. = n 
Sq. Ft. = 1-1 

H. 
(EXPLAIN IN DETAIL IF VIRTUAL COLLOCATION CANNOT BE OFFERED,) 

IF PHYSICAL SPACE IS NOT AVAILABLE, VIRTUAL WILL BE OFFERED. 

NAME OF PERSON FILLING OUT FORM: 

Jenine WilliamdNorth FL CAD Librarian 
(PRINT NAME AND TITLE ) 

TEL. NO. 1904) 350-4217 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

Jim D. Bloomer/Facility Planner 
(Paygrade 59 or above) 

TEL. NO. -(904) 350-3428 

3 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 





BellSouth 'l'elecoinmirnications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 
980948-1'L, 98101 I-TL. 981012-TL S; 98125C-TL 
Exhibit JDB-9, Page 1 of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 

[EVALUATION OF CENTRAL OFFICE SPACE AVAILABLE FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION] 

CENTRAL OFFICE CLLI: DYBHFLPO 

ADDRESS: 829 ORANGE AVE, DAYTONA BEACH, FL 321 17 

SQ. FT. 
A. TOTAL GROSS SQ. FT. A. 

B. UNAVAILABLE SPACE*: 
Cable vault, restrooms, janitor, electrical closet, 
mechanical rooms, house service panel & plenums 

B. I 23781 

* Unavailable space is all Non-Assignable area and is comprised 
of entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, inside stairways, 
fire towers, vertical shafts(light, vent, power, dumbwaiters, & 
elevators), all toilet rooms (except those associated with private 
offices) and all space necessary for building operations. 

C. 

Central office Switch(es) 

OCCUPIED SPACE: (Space Computed as Block of 
Assigned Space - (Future Bays - 3.5) 

Transmission Equipment 

Other (Specify) FRAME 
POWER AND ENGINE 
ADM I Nl STRAT IVE 

TOTAL ASSIGNED - OCCUPIED SPACE c. 

1 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Sos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 
980948-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-9, Page 2 of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 
D. RESERVED SPACE 
Switching Equipment Growth through Year of 
For: 

Transmission Equipment Growth through year of 1430.51 
For: 

Turnaround Space for replacement of : Year: 0 
Other (Virtual Col lacat io n) : Year: 0 

Frame : Year: 0 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

Power : Year: 

Administrative (Space reserved for Administrative use, service 
center(s), or non-wire center functions) 

: Year: 0 
: Year: 
: Year: 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE D. 

E. 
access to fire exits, configuration problems, space less than 
100 sq. ft., building to be vacated) 

VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE (l.e., flooding, no 

** If building is to be vacated, what CLLl will replace 

the facilities served by CLLl being vacated. 

Explain each item in detail: 
Grounding aisles 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE 

F. NET AVAILABLE SPACE (A -B -C -D -E -F) = 

E. 

F. 

2 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Kos. 980946-TL, 980947-T~, 

Exhibit JDB-9 Page 3 of 3 
980948-TL 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

--. . . .  
SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 

G. FUTURE AVAILABLE SPACE 

Completion of Switch Replacement: 
(QtrNr.) 

Removal of Retired Equipment: - 
(QtrNr.) 

OTHER (Specify) 

(QtrNr.) 

Sa. Ft. = -1 

Sq. Ft. = 71 

n 

H. 
(EXPLAIN IN DETAIL IF VIRTUAL COLLOCATION CANNOT BE OFFERED,) 

IF PHYSICAL SPACE IS NOT AVAILABLE, VIRTUAL WILL BE OFFERED. 

NAME OF PERSON FILLING OUT FORM: 

Jenine Williams/North Florida CAD Librarian 
(PRINT NAME AND TITLE ) 

TEL. NO. 1904) 350-4217 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

Jim D. Bloomer/Facility Planner 
(Paygrade 59 or above) 

TEL. NO. -(904) 350-3428 

3 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



E 8 1 8 1  BOCA RATON - BOCA TEECA FIRST FLOOR PLAN 



H e l l S o ~ l h  1 Plecommunicalions, Inr. 
FPSC Dockel Nor. 980916-TL, 980947-TL. 
980948-TL. 981011-TL. 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
ExhibitJDB-II.  Page 1 of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 

[EVALUATION OF CENTRAL OFFICE SPACE AVAILABLE FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION] 

CENTRAL OFFICE CLLI: BCRTFLBT 

ADDRESS: 5140 CONGRESS AVE. BOCA RATON, FL 33487 

A. TOTAL GROSS SQ. FT. 
SQ. FT. 

A. 1 2 9 , 0 6 9 1  
B. UNAVAILABLE SPACE*: 

1st FL: Stairwells, air handling unit, house service panel, lobby, 
restroom, janitor, telephone closet & fire pump room - 1920 sq ft 
2nd FL: stairwells, electrical room, telephone room, 
restrooms, janitor and air handling unit - 1626 sq ft B. -1 

* Unavailable space is all Non-Assignable area and is comprised 
of entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, inside stairways, 
fire towers, vertical shafts(light, vent, power, dumbwaiters, & 
elevators), all toilet rooms (except those associated with private 
offices) and all space necessary for building operations. 

C. 

Central ofice Switch(es) local switch 
“61 1” switch 

OCCUPIED SPACE: (Space Computed as Block of 
Assigned Space - (Future Bays - 3.5) 

Transmission Equipment 

1st FL 391 + 2nd FL 12946 I-Tq 
TOTAL ASSIGNED - OCCUPIED SPACE c. p i z q  

1 
PRIVATE 

SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 9 8 0 9 4 % ~ ~ .  
980948-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 9812jo-TL 
ErhibitJDB-ll,Page2 of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SH 

D. RESERVEDSPACE 
Switching Equipment Growth through Year of 
For: 

Transmission Equipment Growth through year of 159.51 
For: 

Turnaround Space for replacement of : Year: 0 
Other (Virtual Collacation) : Year: 0 
Power : Year: n 
Frame : Year: 0 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

Administrative (Space reserved for Administrative use, service 
center(s), or non-wire center functions) 

: Year: 
: Year: 
: Year: 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

E. 
access to fire exits, configuration problems, space less than 
100 sq. ft., building to be vacated) 

VACANT SPACEINOT USABLE (I.e., flooding, no 

** If building is to be vacated, what CLLl will replace 
the facilities served by CLLl being vacated. 

Explain each item in detail: 

D. I-” 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE 

F. NET AVAILABLE SPACE (A -B -C -D -E -F) = 

E. 

F. 

2 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



E 8 1 8 1  BOCA RATON ~ BOCA TEECA S E C O N D  FLOOR PLAN 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 

Exhibit JDB-11, Page 3 of 3 
980948-TL9 98101 1-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHE 
G. FUTURE AVAILABLE SPACE 

Completion of Switch Replacement: Sq. Ft. = 
(Qt r N  r. ) 

Removal of Retired Equipment: - 
(Qt r N  r. ) 

OTHER (Specify) 

( Q t r N  r . ) 

Sq. Ft. = U 

n 

H. 
(EXPLAIN IN DETAIL IF VIRTUAL COLLOCATION CANNOT BE OFFERED,) 

IF PHYSICAL SPACE IS NOT AVAILABLE, VIRTUAL WILL BE OFFERED. 

NAME OF PERSON FILLING OUT FORM: 

Jenine WilliamdNorth FL CAD Librarian 
(PRINT NAME AND TITLE ) 

TEL. NO. 1904) 350-4217 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

Jim D. Bloomer/Facility Planner 
(Paygrade 59 or above) 

TEL. NO. -(904) 350-3428 

3 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



M 6 1 2 1  MIAMI PALMETTO FIRST FLOOR PLAN 



OUOIJUUIII I elecommunicationS, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980916-TL. 980947-TL, 
980948-TL, 981011-TL. 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-13, Pa&l of 3 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHI 
[EVALUATION OF CENTRAL OFFICE SPACE AVAILABLE FOR PHYSICAL COLLOCATION] 

CENTRAL OFFICE CLLI: MIAMFLPL 

ADDRESS: 9056 NW 41st St. Miami, FL 33166 

A. TOTAL GROSS SQ. FT 
SQ. FT. 

A. -1 
B. UNAVAILABLE SPACE*: 

Air conditioning room, vestibule, air handling unit, 
plenum, restrooms and janitor 

B. 1- 
* Unavailable space is all Non-Assignable area and is comprised 
of entrance lobbies, main corridors, hall spaces, inside stairways, 
fire towers, vertical shafts(light, vent, power, dumbwaiters, & 
elevators), all toilet rooms (except those associated with private 
offices) and all space necessary for building operations. 

C. 

Central office Switch(es) 

OCCUPIED SPACE: (Space Computed as Block of 
Assigned Space - (Future Bays - 3.5) 

Transmission Equipment 5768.5 
Physical Collocation 

TOTAL ASSIGNED -OCCUPIED SPACE c. (1 

PRIVATE 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 

SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 

Exhibit JDB-13, Page 2 of 3 
980948-TL9 981011-TL9 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK SHI 

D. RESERVED SPACE 
Switching Equipment Growth through Year of 
For: 

Transmission Equipment Growth through year of 
For: 

Turnaround Space for replacement of : Year: 0 
Other (Virtual Coll acat ion) : Year: 0 
Power : Year: 0 
Frame : Year: 0 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

(Switch Type) 

Administrative (Space reserved for Administrative use, service 
center(s), or non-wire center functions) 

: Year: 
: Year: 
: Year: 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE D. 1 3 5 8 0 . 5 1  
E. 
access to fire exits, configuration problems, space less than 
100 sq. ft., building to be vacated) 

VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE (I.e., flooding, no 

** If building is to be vacated, what CLLl will replace 

the facilities served by CLLl being vacated. 

Explain each item in detail: 

Air Return 
Grounding Aisle 

TOTAL VACANT SPACE/NOT USABLE 

F. NET AVAILABLE SPACE (A -B -C -D -E -F) = 

E. 

F. 

11 
268 

2 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



G. 
SPACE ASSESSMENT WORK 

FUTURE AVAILABLE SPACE 

Completion of Switch Replacement: 
(QtrNr.) 

Removal of Retired Equipment: - 
(Qtr/Y r. ) 

OTHER (Specify) 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket h’os. 980946-TL, 980917-TL, 

Exhibit JDB-13, Page 3 of 3 
9809J8-TL, 98101 1-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

SH 

Sq. Ft. = 

Sq. Ft. = 

n 
U 

(Q t r/Y r. ) 

H. 
(EXPLAIN IN DETAIL IF VIRTUAL COLLOCATION CANNOT BE OFFERED,) 

IF PHYSICAL SPACE IS NOT AVAILABLE, VIRTUAL WILL BE OFFERED 

NAME OF PERSON FILLING OUT FORM: 

Jenine Williams 
(PRINT NAME AND TITLE ) 

TEL. NO. 1904) 350-4217 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

Jim D. Bloomer 
(Paygrade 59 or above) 

TEL. NO. -(904) 350-3428 

3 
PRIVATE 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHOULD NOT BE DISCLOSED TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS. IT IS MEANT 
SOLELY FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED BELLSOUTH EMPLOYEES 



BellSouth Telecommunications, inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 9 8 0 9 4 7 . ~ ~ .  
980948-TL9 98101 I-TL. 981012-TL & 981250.TL 
Eihibit.lDB-20, Page 1 of 2 

M6506 NORTH DADE GOLDEN GLADES FIRST FLOOR PLAN 



BellSouth Trl"nunirations. Inr. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 
980948-TL, 98101 I-TL. 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-20, Page 2 of 1 

1OlAL GROSS SO FI 7577 

SiPIRWELL ! 55 
AIR CONDlnONING ROOM AND PLENUhI 708 
TOTAL INWAVPiVIGLE JPICL e61 

Smcn 4270.5 
POWER 1317 
ACUIN 192 I 93 = 255  
7CTAL O C C U P I 1 ~  SPACE ' E 7 2  5 

SWIICH 561 + 114 t I19 Y 3.5) = 541 5 
ro iAL RESEWED SPACE 841.5 

ISOLATED - ISOUTED GROUND PLANE 
INIEGMlED - IMEGMTED GROUND PLANE 
OCC - OCCUPIED 
F U i  - FUNRE 
UNAVAIL - UNAVAILABLE 

0 - BUILDING COLUMN 

U 

M6506 NORTH DADE GOLDEN GLADES SECOND FLOOR PLAN 



10 

u 
E 8 5 1 9  WEST PALM BEACH GARDENS FIRST FLOOR PLAN 

BillSouth Telecommunications. Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 98094h-TL. 980947-TL, 
980948-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
ErhibitJDB-21,Page I of I 



39280 LAKE MARY FIRST FLOOR PLAN 

BellSouth Tclecommunirntionr. Inr. 
FPSC Docket Nor. 980916-TL. 980947-TL. 
980948-TL. 98101 I-TL, 981012-TL .% 981250-TL 
ErhibitJDB-22 Page I of 1 

5195 A TOTAL GROSS SQ Fi 

452.5 + 791 = 1243.5 
8555 + (8 X 3 5 )  = 913.5 

SWITCH 
1011 
FRAME 671 
POWER br ENGINE 

161 + 50 = 211 4DVIN 
C TOTAL OCCUPIED SPACE 3773 

SWITCH 243 t 11 x 3.5 281.5 
TO!! 
FRAME 11 + 2 3  t 9 = 93 

615 t 113 X 3.55 660.5 

D TOTAL RESERMD SPACE 1035 

- BUiLDlNG COLUMN 



BellSouth Tclreommunicationa, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 
980948-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-23. P ~ g e  1 of I 

I 1 1  Ti W _ P u )  

I '  !i 1 E TOTAL UNUSABLE SPACE 105 + I51 I 259 
r v m  I ~ 

ISOUl fD - ISOLATED GROUND PUNE occ INTEGMTID - o c c u m  - INTIGMFD CROUhlO PVNE 

fUi UNAVAIL - FUTURE - UNAVMUBLE 

E - 8UllDlNG COLUMN 33850 DAYTONA BEACH - PORT ORANGE FIRST FLOOR PLAN 



BellSouth Tclcrommunicntionr, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL. 980947-TL, 
980948-TL,981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
Exhihit JDB-24. Page I of 2 

A TOTAL CROSS SO FI 11,107 

SWlTCH 
7 x 1  
FUME 
POWER AND EliCINC 
4DU" 

2760 + 435 = ,215 
58165 

11s i  
,9! 

24EA i\l c 1 C i N  OCCUREU S * X E  11.2335 

SWllC" 1165 + (2 X 3.5) = 1172 
1CIL 
POWER 5 2  

I 7  X 3.5 = 19.5 

D TOTAL RESEWED SPACE 161.5 

lSOUlE0 - ISOUTED GROUND PUNE 
IMECRIlED - INTECMlEO CRCUNO PUNE 
ccc - CCCUPlED 
M - N l U R E  
URAVAIL - UNAVAIUELE 

m - BUILDING COLUMN 

E8181 BOCA RATON - BOCA TEECA FIRST FLOOR PLAN 



BellSouth Trlrcommunicatians, h e .  
FPSC Docket Nor. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 
980948-TL,981011-TL, 981012-TL &981250-TL 
Eshibit JDB-24. Page 2 of 2 



BellSouth Trlcrommunicalians, Ine. 
FPSC Dotkct Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 
980948-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
Exhibit JDB-25, Page I of 1 



Golden Glades Central Office 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-14 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 

P 



Golden Glades Central Office 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-14 
Page 2 of 22 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 

t 



Golden Glades Leading to Area 1 & 2 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 14 
98 I O  1 1 -TL, 98 IO 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 1 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-14 
Page 4 of 22 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 





Golden Glades Area 7 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 14 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 3 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-14 
98 101 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 4a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 14 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 4b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 14 
Page 9 of 22 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 4c 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL7 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 14 
Page 10 of 22 

98101 I-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 5a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 14 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



~ Golden Glades Area 5b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 6a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 14 
Page 13 of 22 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 6b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-14 
Page 14 of 22 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 8 (downstairs) 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 14 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-14 
Page 16 of 22 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL Golden Glades Area 8 (upstairs) 
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Golden Glades Area 9b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-14 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 10 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 14 
Page 19 of 22 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Golden Glades Area 11 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-14 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Golden Glades Scattered Bay Growth 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-14 
Pape 21 of 22 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Golden Glades Cable Congestion 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 
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Garden Area 1 lb  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Garden Area 1 IC 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Page 6 of 27 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Garden Area 2a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, lnc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Garden Area 2b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, lnc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Page 8 of 27 

98 1 0 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



I BellSouth Telecommunications. Inc. 

~ Garden Area 12 FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 

~ 

Exhibit JDB- 15 



Garden Area l a  
BellSouth Telecommunications. Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-15 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Garden Area l b  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Pape 11 of 27 

98 101 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Garden Area IC 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 1 5 
Page 12 of 27 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 





CD
 



Garden Area 3a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, lnc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
98 I O  1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Garden Area 3b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-15 
Page 16 of 27 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Garden Area 3c 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Page 17 of 27 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Garden Area 4 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Garden Area 5a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- I 5 
Page 19 of 27 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 I O  12-TL, 98 1250-TL 

f 



Garden Area 5b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Page 20 of 27 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Garden Area 8 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Page 21 of 27 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Garden Area 9 
BellSouth Telecommunlcatlons, mc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Pape 22 of 27 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Garden Area 6 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Page 23 of 27 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Garden Area 7 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
98 101 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 

t 



Garden Cable Congestion a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Page 25 of 27 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Garden Cable Congestion b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 15 
Paee 26 of 27 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 





Lake Mary Central Office 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL7 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 16 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Lake Mary Central Office 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 16 
Page 2 of 7 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Lake Mary Area l a  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 16 
98101 I-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 







Lake Mary Area 3 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 16 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 





~ port Orange Central Office 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
Page 1 of28 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Port Orange Central Office 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
Pape 2 of 28 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Port Orange Area 2 
BellSouth Telecommunlcatlons, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-17 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 







F.
 

rc
 



Port Orange Area 1 lb  
BellSouth Telecommunications, lnc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Port Orange Area 7 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL7 981250-TL 



~ 

Port Orange Area 7 & 8 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
Page 9 of 28 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Port Orange Area 5a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Port Orange Area 5b (& grounding isle) 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 





Port Orange Area 6a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
98 10 I 1 -TL, 98 10 1 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Port Orange Area 6b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Port Orange Area 12a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, lnc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
Page 15 of 28 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Port Orange Area 12b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
Page 16 of 28 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 





BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
Page 18 of 28 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 
Port Orange Area 9b 



Port Orange Area l a  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Port Orange Area lb  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 1 7 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Port Orange Area IC 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Port Orange Area Id 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Port Orange Area l e  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 17 
Page 23 of 28 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

pod Orange Area 1 f (family of equipment) FPSC Docket NO. 980946-TL, 9 8 0 9 4 7 - ~ ~ ,  9 8 0 9 4 8 - ~ ~  
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 
Exhibit JDB- 17 
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Port Orange Cable Congestion b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket NO. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 
Exhibit JDB- 17 
Page 27 of 28 



Port Orange Family of Equipment 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-17 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 

Telecommunication< Inc. 



Boca Teeca 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
Page 2 of 25 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 3a BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL7 980947-TL7 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 1 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 3b BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-18 
Page 4 of 25 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 3c BellSouth Telecommunications, lnc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 

TOP HEAVY 
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Boca Teeca Area 4a BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 4b BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 5a BellSouth Telecommunications, lnc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98 101 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



~ Boca Teeca Area 5b BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 1 8 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 



~ Boca Teeca Area l a  BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



~ Boca Teeca Area lb  BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
Page 11 of 25 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area IC  BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 2a BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 
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Boca Teeca Area 2d BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 

. --I-'..-- 

.- ...- --.& 



Boca Teeca Area 2e BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 2f BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 2g BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 2h BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL7 980947-TL7 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL7 98 1250-TL 



Boca Teeca Area 2i 

I I 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98 101 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1 250-TL 



~ Boca Teeca Area 2J 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Boca Teeca Cable Congestion a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 1 8 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 101 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 
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I RellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
Boca Teeca Cable Congestion c 

t 

I __._ - 

FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 18 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 

Page 25 of 25 1 

n r  



Palmetto Central Office 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Palmetto Central Office 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area l a  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- I9 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area lb  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Palmetto Area IC 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
Page 5 of 40 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 





Palmetto Area l e  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL7 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area If  
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
Page 8 of 40 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area 3 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Palmetto Area 4 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
Page 10 of 40 

98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 
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Palmetto Area lob 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area 1Oc 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 





Palmetto Area 5a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 
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Palmetto Area 6a 
BellSouth Telecommunlcatlons, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98 10 1 1-TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Palmetto Area 6b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98101 I-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area 6c 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
Page 19 of 40 

98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area 7a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98 10 1 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



I BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

~ Palmetto Area 7b FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 

~ Exhibit JDB- 19 





Palmetto Area 9a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL7 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98 10 1 1-TL, 98 1 0 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 



Palmetto Area 9b,c,d 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB-19 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area 9 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98 101 1 -TL, 98 10 1 2-TL, 98 1250-TL 





Palmetto Area 12a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area 12b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area 13a 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL7 980947-TL7 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98101 1-TL, 981012-TL7 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area 13b 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98 101 1 -TL, 98 10 12-TL, 98 1250-TL 
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Palmetto Area 15 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket No. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 980948-TL 

Exhibit JDB- 19 
98101 I-TL, 981012-TL, 981250-TL 



Palmetto Area 16 
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n 
501 
502 
503 
504 
505 
506 
597 
508 
509 
510 
511 
5 12 
513 
5 14 
515 
516 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFIED 
CHANGE IN USE 
OCCUPANT LOAD 
ADJOINING OCCUPANCY 
FIRE DIVISIONS 
PARTY WALLS 
OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS 
SPECIAL HAZARD PROTECTION 
MIXED OCCUPANCIES 
LOCATION ON PROPERTY 
SANITATION 
CEILING HEIGHTS 
ALL0 WABLE AREA 
FACILITIES FOR PHYSICALLY DISABLED 
SAFEGUARDS 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0501.1 

The intent of this Code is that buildings shall be of one type of construction required for the occupancies 
contained therein. 

**************************************** 

***+******+***************************** 
05012 

NohUhg arshwnue shail be erected nor any lot or portion of a lot be subdivided or sold nor any lot line 
moved by sale of land or otherwise in such a manner as to eliminate, nullify or reduce any required spaces 
for light and ventilation or means of egress or in any way to create violations of any of the provisions of this 
Code. 

+****+kII++++S),**+*******+******************* 

---- 
Chapter: 05 Section: 02 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
OS02.l 

(a) Every building or portion thereof, whether existing or hereafter erected, shall be classified by the 
Building Official according to its use or the character of its occupancy, as a building of Group A, B, Cy D, 
E, F, G, H, i or J Occupancy, as defined in Chapters 6,7,8,9, 10,ll ,12,13 ,14 , and 15 respectively. 

+*************************************** 
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(b) (1) Where minor accessory uses do not occupy more than 10 percent of the area of 
any floor of a buildiig, nor more than 10 percent of the basic area permitted by occupancy, the major use of 
the building shall determine the occupancy classification. 

unpacking goods held for retail sales shall be comidered and classified the same as retail sales display 
(2) In buiidings of Group G. Division 1 Occupancy, rooms for storing, sorting and 

areas. 

(c) Minor accessory buildings not exceeding 10 percent of the area of the ground floor of the 
primary buiidmg, nor 1500 sq. ft.,.whichever is larger, and constructed of unprotected incombustible 
materials may, where complying with Subsection 170 1.6 herein, be constructed without changing the 
Xmihgareas based on group of occupancy classification. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0502.2 

Any occupancy not specifically mentioned shall be classified by the Building Official in the Group it most 
nearly resembles. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

**************************************** 
0502.3 

Unless otherwise classified, accessory buildings shall conform to the requirements of the occupancy to 
which the building is accessory. 

**************************************** 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0502.4 

When an occupancy is located in an unusual structure, such as within a vehicle or vessel, or a structure 
which is windowless or underground, the occupancy and the applicable portions of this Code and NFPA 
101, including chapter 30 ofNFPA 101. 

**************************************** 

Chapter: 05 Section: 03 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0503.1 

No change in the character of occupancy of a building shall be made except as set forth in Subsection 
104.7. 

........................................ 

***************I************************ 

05032 

No change in the character of occupancy of a building shall be made without a Certificate of OCCUpanCY, aS 
required in Section 307 of this Code. 

**************************************** 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
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0503.3 

Buildings in existence at the t i "  of the passage of this Code shall comply with Subsection 104.8 herein. 
***************************************** 

Chapter: 05 Section: 04 
.-- 

n 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0504.1 

The occupant load shall be computed as set forth in Paragraph 3 102.2(d) of this Code. 
**************************************** 

i **************************************** 
0505.1 

Adjoining units of different occupancies within a fire division shall be separated by a separation at least as 
fire-resistive as set forth m Section 508 of this Code. 

*************************************I*$ 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * I * * * * * * * * * * * *  

0505.2 

Two or more units of different occupancy may be contained within a fue division, but all such units shall 
conform to the provisions of Chapters 6 through 15 of this 
occupancies so contained except as otherwise set forth 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Code for the most restrictive of the 

in Subsection 502.1 hereinabove. 

Chapter: 05 Section: 06 - --I- 

n 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0506.1 

Where in this Code and particularly in Chapters 6 through 15 of this Code, specific maximum allowable 
areas are set forth, the building may be separated into fire divisions and each such fire division shall be 
considered a separate building and be of the maximum allowable area provided the fue division separation 
walls (fire barriers) comply with this section. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0506.2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  



- g. 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. '*: .LZ FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 

Exhibit JDB - 26, Page 4 of 71 
980948-TLV 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

(a) 
hour fire barriers in buildings of Type ll, and 2-hour fire barriers in buildings of Types 111, IV, and V 
Construction. 

Fire division separation walls shall be not less than 4-hour fire barriers in buildings of Type I, 3- 

@) 
rhe Wan in each story. 

TIE total width &all openings in such walls shall not exceed 25 percent of the length of 

(c) Openings shall be protected as required in Section 1807 and Chapter 3 1, both of this 
code. 

-*********************************** 
05063 

Fire barriers used for division separation need not extend to the outer edge of horizontal projecting elements 
such as balconies, roof overhangs, canopies, marquees, or ornamental projections provided that the exterior 
wall at the termination of the fire division separation wall and the projecting elements are not less than 1- 
hour fire resistive construction for a width equal to the depth of the projecting elements, but such fire 
protection need not extend more than 10'-0" on either side of the termination. Wall openings within such 
widths shall be protected by not less than 3/4-hour fire-resistive assemblies. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

**************************************** 
0506.4 

Fire&&-kn separation walls shall extend from the foundation to a point at least 30" above the roof. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. 4-hour and 3-hour fire division separation walls may terminate at the bottom of 

the roof deck provided the roof deck is of incombustible construction for the area within 40 feet on each 
side of the wall. 

2. 2-hour fire division separation walls (other than townhouses) may terminate at 
the underside of roof deck provided that the roof is of at least one-hour fire resistive construction on each 
side of the fire division separation wall termination. 

3. 2-hour fire division separation walls for townhouses shall extend a minimum of 
19" above the finished roof surface provided that the roof is of at least one-hour fire resistive construction 
on each side of the fire division wall. Instead of the 10" extension, the Building Oficial may accept such 
other method of design or construction which allows for the independence of the sheathing, structural and 
roof components of adjacent townhouse units. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0506.5 

Where a fire division separation wall separates portions of a building having different heights, such wall 
may terminate at a point 30" above the lower roof level provided the exterior wall for a height of 10'-0" 
above the lower roof is one hour fire-resistive construction with openings protected by 314 hour fire- 
resistive assemblies. 

*****************I********************** 
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EXCEPTION: The fire division separation wall may terminate at the deck of the lower 
roof provided the lower roof is a of at least one-hour fire-resistive construction for the width of 1 O'-O", 
without openings, measured From the wall. 

+*********#**************************** 
0506.6 

Fire dampers in ducts passing through fire division separation walls shall be required as set forth in Section 
4905 of this Code. 

***********************e**************** 

------------ 
Chapter: 05 Section: 07 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0507.1 EXTERIOR WALLS: 

Subject to the applicable legal provisions of common ownership, a wall may be used as a PARTY WALL 
when conforming to the following requirements. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(a) Where the Type or Types of Construction used and/or combined floor areas of an existing 
and a proposed building are such that a separation into fire divisions is required, such walls shall meet the 
requirements for fire walls under this Code. 

(b) Where not required as a fire wall but used to separate Occupancies, such wall shall 
conform with the requirements for separations of Occupancies under this Code. 

(c) Such wall in all its parts shall conform to the engineering regulations of this Code or shall 
be made to conform therewith. 

(d) 
incombustible and rated a minimum of two hours and shall meet the provisions of Subsection 506.4 
hereinabove. 

Party walls used as common walls between separately owned buildings shall be 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
05072 SEPARATION BETWEEN TENANTS: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(a) In any building where rooms or spaces are occupied by separate tenants, not less than 1- 
hour fire-resistive construction shall be provided between tenants and between tenants and common areas. 

EXCEPTIONS: 

.. (1) As otherwise permitted for the group of occupancy by Chapter 3 1 of this Code. 

(2) Fire separation will not be required between tenants or between tenants and 
common areas of Group A, By F, G ,  Division 1, H, and J Occupancies where walls or partitions are omitted 
or where visual intercommunication through separation 
more of the area of the wall or partition, 

walls or partitions is provided for 50 percent or 
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. (3) Group F, Division 1 tenancies 400 sq. ft. and less in area shall not be required to 
meet the provisions ofthe Subsection when one story in height provided fire division walls are constructed 
for each 10,000 sq. R of building area. 

@) Fire-resistive separation between tenants shall be continuous between fire barriers. 
Where exposed combustible materials are used in an attic or ceiling the separation between tenants shall be 
~ ~ " O U S  to d~ deck above such space and shall include any eaves or overhangs. 

EXCEPTION A barrier required for an occupied space below interstitial space is not 
required to extend though the interstitial space provided the construction assembly forming the bottom of 
fie interstitial space has a fire resistance rating equal to that of the fire barrier. 

(c) Openings in fire-resistive separations between tenants shall be protected as set forth in 
Section 1807 of this Code by assemblies complying with Section 3706 of this Code and air movement 
openings shall be provided with smoke and/or fire dampers, as required therein. 

(d) Walls or partitions required by this Code to be fire-resistive based on group of occupancy, 
type of construction, occupancy separation in Section 503 herein, draft stopping as set forth under types of 
construction, or protection of means of egress in Chapter 3 1 of this Code, may serve as separation between 
tenants where such walls and partitions also comply with this subsection. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0508.1 

Occupancy separations shall be provided between the various groups and divisions of occupancies as 
specified herein and in Table No, 5-A, but shall be not less fire-resistive than required for the type of 
construction. 

**************************************** 

(Click on the "FIGURE" button to view the appropiate tables or figures associated with this Code 
Section) 

+e************************************** 

05082 FORM OF OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: 

Occupancy separations shall be in the form of fire barriers which may be vertical, horizontal or inclined, 
depending upon the geometry and relative position of the portions to be separated, and shall consist of a 
system of walls, partitions, floors or other construction of such materials and construction, so arranged as to 
provide a complete, secure and continuous firebreak of the required fire-resistive rating between the 
portions of the building so separated. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

**************************************** 
0508.3 CLASSIFICATIONS OF OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: 
a*************************************** 

(a) Fire barrier separations between occupancies within a fue division and between fire 
divisions shall be classified, each classification designated by the number of hours of fire-rating as set forth 
herein. 
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(b) A four-hour fire barrier separation shall be of not less than 4-hour fire-resistive 
construction and openings therein shall be protected in accordance with Paragraph 506.2(c) herein. 

(c) (1) A 3-hour fire barrier separation shall be of not less than 3-hour fire-resistive 
c o m a i o n .  

(2) All openings in walls O f  3-hOur fire barrier separations shall be protected by a 
fire assembly having a %our fire barrier rating. 

(3) The total width of all openings in any 3-hour fire barrier in any one story shall 
not exceed 25 percent of the length of the wall in that story and no single opening shall have an area greater 
than 120 sq. ft. 

(4) All openings in floors forming a 3-hour fire barrier separation shall be protected 
by vertical enclosures extending above and below such openings . The walls of such vertical enclosures 
shall be of not less than 2-hour fire-resistive construction and all openings therein shall be protected by a 
fire assembly having a 1-lL? hour fire protection rating. 

(d) A 2-hour fire barrier separation shall be for not less than 2-hour fire-resistive 
construction. All openings in such separation shall be protected by a fire assembly having a one and one- 
half hour fire protection rating. 

(e) A 1-hour fire barrier separation shall be of not less than 1-hour fire resistive construction. 
All openings in such separation shall be protected by a fire assembly having a 314 hour fire protection rating 

As otherwise permitted by the group of occupancy or Section 1807 of this Code. EXCEPTION: 

(0 A 3/4 -hour fire barrier shall be of not less than 3/4-hour fire resistive construction and 
openings therein shall be protected with assemblies of not less than a 20-minute fire protection rating. 

(g) A 20-minute fire bamer shall be of not less than 20-minute fire resistive construction, and 
openings therein shall be protected with assemblies of not less than a 20 minute fire protection rating. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0508.4 DESIGN AND MATERIAL OF OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: 

Walls which form separations between occupancies or between fire divisions shall also conform with the 
provisions of PART VI as they pertain to design and materials. 

+*************************************** 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0509.1 

Protection shall be provided from any area having a degree of hazard greater than that normal to the general 
occupancy of the building or structure, such as storage of combustibles or flammables, heat-producing 
appliances, or maintenance purposes, as set forth in this section. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
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(a) Enclosures with construction in accordance with Section 1807 of this Code with a fue 
resistance rating as specified by the group of occupancy, but not less than 1 hour without windows and with 
doors of 3/4 -hour fire protection rating, or 

(b) Protection with automatic extinguishing systems in accordance with Chapter 38 of this 
Code as required for the group of occupancy. 

.. 
(c) Both (a) and (b) above when specified for the group of occupancy by Chapter 38 or 3 1 

both of this Code. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
05092 

Where hazardous processes or storage are of such a character as to introduce an explosion potential, 
explosion venting or an explosion suppression system specifically designed for the hazard involved shall be 
provided as set forth in Chapter 4land 49 of this Code. 

************************** I **************  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0509.3 HAZARDOUS UTILITIES: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(a) GENERAL: 
fire division in every building. 

Individual feeders and shut-offs shall be provided for every separate 

(b) ELECTRIC: Where electricity is served to multiple tenants (more than 2), the 
provisions of Paragraph 4506.1 (d) of this Code shall be satisfied. 

(c) GAS: Where gas is served to separated fire divisions or occupancies, there shall be 
individual valves, and valves and meters shall be located on the exterior of the building in a conspicuous 
and accessible place. Installation shall be as set forth in Chapter 47 of this Code. 

(d) OTHER Other utilities which may constitute hazards shall, in general, be 
governed by the provisions of this section and shall be subject to such additional requirements as the 
Building Official may prescribe. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0510.1 

Where two or more types of occupancy occur within the same building or structure, and are so intermingled 
that separate safeguards are impracticable, means of egress facilities, construction, protection and other 
requirements shall comply with the most restrictive life safety requirements of the occupancies involved. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
05 10.2 **************************************** 
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Where two or more types of occupancy occur in different parts or separate floors of the same building, the 
combined width of means of egress at any floor or part,'other than the first or ground floor, shall not be less 
than required for the specific occupancy considered separately and the occupant content of only that floor or 
part of the building. See also Subsection 3 102.2 of this Code.' 

**************************************** 
05 103 

Additional requirements for mixed occupancies shall be as set forth in Chapter 3 1 of this Code. 
*****at**********************************  

**************************************** 
O511.1 

The location of all buildings andor structures shall conform to the provisions of applicable zoning. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
051 1 2  **************************************** 
The location of all buildings and the protection of certain openings shall conform to the requirements of the 
group of occupancy in which such building is classified in this Code, according to the use or the character 
of the occupancy. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
051 1.3 SEPARATION FROM THE METROMOVER 

New construction of buildings and structures shall not be located within 5 feet horizontal separation fiom 
rhe Metromover. Horizontal separation shall mean the distance fiom the exterior wall of such building or 
structure to the Metromover when projected on a horizontal plane. The Building Official and the Metro 
Dade Transit Agency may approve locations for new construction of buildings and structures that are less 
than 5 feet horizontally fiom the Metromover where the portions of the building andor structure within 5 
feet of the Metromover are separated by means of 4 hour fire rated walls. When openings are permitted in 
required 4 hour fire rated walls separating buildings andor structures from the Metromover, they shall be 
protected with Class A fire door assemblies and arranged as horizontal exit separations. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Chapter: 05 Section: 12 

+*************************************** 
05 12.1 WASTE STORAGE: +*************************************** 
Adequate permanent enclosures shall be provided for the storage of waste within the lines of the lot or lots 
occupied. 
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. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0512.2 TOILET ROOMS: +****************++*#**********$******** 

(a) Toilet facilities shall be provided on each floor for each sex using that floor and shall be 
located to be readily accessible except that in a building where the two lower levels, such as a first floor and 
meuanine, or the fmt floor and second floor where there is no mezzanine, are occupied by a single tenant 
and the toilet facilities are not for public use, the combined total toilet facilities required for these two levels 
may be located in either the first or second level. Toilet facilities in Group A or B Occupancies, such as 
=starpants, bars, transportation terminals and similar locations, will be permitted this two-level exception 
when fhe travel distance from the remote comer of one level to the entrance door of the toilet facility of the 
other level does not exceed 150'4". 

@) Minimum toilet facilities shall be a toilet room having one water closet and one lavatory, 
which may serve both sexes but not more than nine persons. 

(c) Water closets for public use, except within the residence or apartment of a single family, 
shall be of an elongated type and shall be equipped with open front seats, and shall be separated from the 
rest of the room, and from each other, by stalls of impervious materials. Such stalls shall be equipped with 
self-closing doors and shall be open at the top and at least 12" from the floor for ventilation. 

(d) 
impervious materials. 

(e) 

The floors and walls of the public toilet rooms, to a height of 5'-0", shall be tile or similar 

Toilet rooms connected to rooms where food is prepared or served to the 

public shall be separated therefrom by a vestibule with close-fitting doors. 

EXCEPTION: 
enclosed, have close fitting, self-closing doors and mechanical ventilation that causes a negative pressure 
relative to areas of food service. 

Toilet rooms, connected to rooms where food is served, that are completely 

( f )  Toilet rooms connected to public rooms or passageways shall have a vestibule or shall 
otherwise be arranged or screened to insure decency and privacy. 

(g) Public toilets shall bear signs plainly indicating for which sex and/or group such room is 
b d e d .  

(h) Required facilities in public buildings shall be available to employees and the public 
without charge. 

(i) Warehouses or storage buildings renting or leasing bays or stalls of not more than 500 sq. 
fL and that do not have separate electric service for the purpose of determining the required toilet facilities 
only, such buildings shall be considered as a single tenant. Toilet facilities shall be provided with a travel 
distance not to exceed 500'-0". 

6) Requirements for plumbing factures and systems shall be as set forth in Chapter 46 of this 
Code. 

**************************************** 
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0512.3 SCREENING: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(a) Food-storage and preparation rooms shall have outside openings screened with 18-mesh- 
wire screening. Screen doors shall be equipped with self-closing devices. 

(b) Public dining rooms, restaurants, tearooms and similar places for serving food to the 
public shall be completely screened with 18-mesh wire to effectively prevent the entrance of insects. This 
requirement for screening or installation of fans in public dining shall not be construed to prevent the 
serving of food to the public in outdoor areas. 

I ------- 
Chapter: 05 Section: 13 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
05 13.1 GENERAL **************************************** 

(a) Headroom shall be defined as the minimum ceiling height fiom the finished floor surface 
to the lowest point of the ceiling or other overhead obstruction. The minimum headroom in means of egress 
shall be 7'-6". 

EXCEPTIONS: 

(1) Headroom on stairs may be 6'-S", measured as specified in Paragraph 3102.l(b) 
of this Code. 

(2) Pipes, ducts and stationary mechanical appurtenances may be permitted to 
reduce the headroom at a point to not less than 6'-8". For corridors serving as exit access, the term "point" 
shall be taken to mean a section of the ceiling not exceeding two feet in the direction of exit travel. 

(3) The headroom unher mechanical appurtenances with exposed moving parts, 
including any ceiling fan, shall be not less than 7'-0". 

(b) Small storage closets, slop-sink closets, storage space under a stair and similar small areas 
where persons do not generally walk into shall not be limited to height. 

(c) Doors connecting space where minimum ceiling heights are herein regulated shall be of 
not less than 6-8" in height. 

(d) The minimum height of entrances for pedestrian or vehicular traffic and for parking 
spaces under or within a building shall be 6'-8". 

EXCEPTION: As otherwise set forth in (b), above. 

(e) The ceiling height of a limited storage mevanine or area where persons may infrequently 
be and only for the purpose of placing or removing stored materials shall not be limited. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0513.2 CEILING HEIGHTS BY SPECIFIC U S E  
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. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(a) Ceiling heights of residential Occupancies shall comply with Sections 1305, 1405, and 
3104 of this Code as applicable. 

(b) Stairways and landings shall have headroom as set forth in Subsection 3 102.1 of this 
code. 

(c) The maximum headroom of parking garages for passenger cars, where the design is based 
on a reduced live load, shall not exceed 7'-6" fEed. 

(d) Headroom under roof signs shall comply with Subsection 4206.4 of this Code 

_ _ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  

Chapter: 05 Section: 14 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

0514.1 BASIC FLOOR AREA: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(a) (1) The area of a one-story building in Fire Zones 1 and 2 shall not exceed the limits 
set forth in Chapters 6 though 15 of this Code except as provided in Subsection 5 14.2 herein. 

(2) Buildings in Fire Zone 3 may have basic areas of one-third more than the limits 
set forth in Chapters 6 through 15 of this Code and the basic areas so computed may be firther increased as 
provided in Subsection 5 142 herein. 

(b) Basements and cellars need not be included in the total allowable area provided they do 
not qualify as a story or exceed the area permitted for a 1-story building. 

(c) The total area of all floors of a multi-story building shall not exceed twice the area 
allowed for one-story buildings. 

(d) No single floor area shall exceed that permitted for I-story buildings. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
05 142 

(a) BASIC AREA INCREASES: 
be increased by the percentages set forth in one of the following: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
The basic areas provided in Subsection 5 14.1 hereinabove may 

(1) Where public space, streets, or yards more than 20'-0" in width extend along and 
adjoin two sides of a building, the basic floor area may be increased at a rate of 1-1/4 percent for each 1'-0" 
by which such space, street, or yard exceeds 20'-0", but such increase shall not exceed 50 percent. 

(2) Where public space, streets, or yards more than 20'-0" in width extend along and 
adjoin three sides of a building, the basic floor area may be increased at a rate of 2-1/2 percent for each foot 
by which such space, street, or yard exceeds 20'-0'', but such increase shall not exceed 100 percent. 
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(3) (aa) Where public space, streets, or yards more than 20'-0" in width extend 
on all sides of a building and adjoin the entire perimeter, the basic floor area may be increased at a rate Of 5 
percent for each 1'-0" by which such space, street, or yard exceeds 20'-0". 

@b) Such increases shall not exceed 100 percent, except as provided in 
Paragraph 5 1420)  herein. 

(4) 
provided in Paragraph 514.2@) or except in buildings provided with automatic fire extinguishing systems as 
set forth in Paragraph 5 14.2(c) herein. 

Floor areas so computed are the maximum allowable except where unlimited as 

(b) UNLIMITED AREA 

(I)  The areas of buildings of Groups F and G Occupancy shall not be limited where 
such buildings do not exceed 2 stories in height, are entirely surrounded by public space, streets, or yards 
not less than 60'-0" in width, and are provided with an approved automatic fire extinguishing system 
throughout as set forth in Chapter 38 of this Code. 

(2) The areas of 1-story buildings of Groups F and G Occupancy Type 11, Type 111 
(Protected), or Type IV Construction shall not be limited where such buildings are entirely surrounded and 
adjoined by public space, streets, or yards not less than 60'-0" in width. 

(c) AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS: 

(1) The basic areas provided in Subsection 514.1 hereinabove may be tripled in 1- 
story buildings and doubled in buildings more than 1-story where such buildings are provided with 
approved automatic fire extinguishing systems throughout, as set forth in Chapter 38 of this Code. 

(2) In buildings of Group E occupancy, the area increases permitted in the Sub- 
paragraphs of paragraph 5 14.2 (a) hereinabove applied to the advised basic area. 

(d) PUBLIC SPACE , STREETS, OR YARDS: where the width of public space, streets, or yards 
is used to increase floor area, such space, street or yard shall remain unobstructed to provide permanent 
access not less than 20'-0" in width for fire-fighting equipment to serve each building. 

Chapter: 05 Section: 15 

For 515 Accessiblity Requirements please refer to F.S. 553.501-513 
(Florida Americans with Disablities Accessiblity Implementation Act) 
also 
Portions of Fair Housing Act 
Sections 760.22 (a)@) - 760.23 (IO), Florida Statues 

Section515, which covers pages 5-13 through 5-25, has been deleted in its entirety. 
Please discard and replace with page 5-13 of Supplement No.2. 

You can get copies of above mentioned materials by contacting: 

State of Florida 
Department of Community Affairs 

\ 
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2740 Centerview Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
(904) 487-1824 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0516.1 GENERAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(a) Safeguards in and around buildings and structures such as covers, railings, stair-railings, 
handrails, or other safeguards as defined and provided in the regulations of the Occupational Safety and 
Health Administration.(OSHA)29CFR Part 1910 as applied to permanent structures, set forth in Section 
402 of this Code, and as provided herein. 

(b) Such safeguards shall also be designed to comply with Section 5 15 herein and to resist the 
loads set forth in Subsection 2305.7 of this Code. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
05 16.2 WALL AND FLOOR OPENINGS: 
***44*+t*+******************************  

(a) Open or glazed wall openings; open or glazed sides f bal oni landin s and other 
walking surfaces; unenclosed floor and roof openings; roofs used for other than services for the building or 
structure and, except in Groups E and F Occupancies, any other abrupt differences in level exceeding 30", 
including yard areas, shall be provided with safeguards not less than 42" in height. 

(b) Such differences in level exceeding 30" in and around Groups E and F Occupancies shall 
be provided with safeguards not less than 42" in height. 

(c) Safeguards may be omitted at loading docks, truck wells and similar locations where it is 
apparent that the edge of the higher level is for loading, and on docks, seawalls and decorative fountains 
where h iower level is the water surface. 

(d) (1) Safeguards in and around buildings of other than Groups H and I Occupancies 
shall be provided with additional rails, vertical pickets, or an ornamental filler below the top rail which will 
reject a 6" diameter object. 

(2) Safeguards in and around buildings of Groups H and I Occupancies shall provide 
protection for children by providing additional rails, vertical pickets, or an ornamental filler below the top 
rail which will reject a 4" diameter object; permitting, however, such ornamental fillers to have individual 
openings not exceeding 64 sq. in.in area. 

(3) Where a balustrade is used to comply with the requirements of this paragraph, 
the maximum clearance between the bottom rail of the balustrade and the adjacent surface shall not exceed 
2". For safeguards on stairs, the 2" clearance shall be measured from the bottom rail of the balustrade to a 
line passing through the tread nosings. 

(e) Intermediate rails, balusters, and panel fillers shall be designed for a uniform horizontal 
load of not less than 25 Ib/sq.ft. over the gross area of the guard, including the area of any openings in the 
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guard, of which they are a part. Reactions due to this loading need not be added to the loading specified by 
Subparagraph 3 103,3(eX5)(dd) of this Code m designing the main supporting members of guards. 

EXCEPTION: Safety glazing will be permitted as an equal alternate to pickets, if tested by an 
accredited laboratory to satis@ the resistance requirements of this Code for wind, live and kinetic energy 
impact loading conditions. 

(0 Areas in all occupancies, from which the public is excluded, requiring such protection 
may be provided with vertical barriers having a single rail midway between a top rail and the waxing 
surface provided the design meets the requirements of the sub-section 2305.7 of this Code. 

+*************************************** 
0516.3 STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS: 

Safeguards for stairways, ramps, and landings shall also meet the requirements set forth in Subsection 
3 103.3 of this Code. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

05 16.4 VEHICLE SAFEGUARD BARRIERS: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(a) Vehicle safeguard barriers are required in parking garages whenever there is a difference 
in level exceeding 1' - 0". 

(b) Unless separate pedestrian safeguards are provided vehicle safeguard barriers shall, in 
addition to the requirements of this subsection, meet all other requirements of Section 5 16. 

(c) The requirement of Subparagraph 5 16.2 (d) (1) for the rejection of a 6 inch diameter 
object shall be met when the barrier is subjected to a horizontal load of 25 Ib/sq. ft., applied as specified in 
516.2 (e). 

(d) Vehicle safeguard baniers shall be capable of resisting a minimum horizontal ultimate 
load of 10,000 lb. applied 18 inches above the floor at any point in the barrier system. This load need not 
be applied in combination with loads specified in 516.2 (e) and in Subsection 2305.7. 

(e) 
by allowable stress design for a concentrated horizontal load of 7500 lbs. in lieu of the 10,000 Ib. ultimate 
load specified above. 

Vehicle safeguard barrier systems of metal framing, concrete or masonry may be designed 

( f )  Special requirements for cable safeguard barriers: 

(1) Horizontal deflection under design load shall not exceed 18 inches. 

(2) The design load shall be assumed to be resisted by not more than two cables. 

(3) The cable system including anchors shall be protected against corrosion. 

cable. 
(4) Cable tension under design load shall not exceed 90% of the yield strength of the 
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( 5 )  The uppermost cable shall be at least 42 inches above the adjacent surface. 
Cables shall not be spaced more than 6 inches apart. 

(6) ’ An installation plan prepared by the structural engineer of record shall be 
submitted to the Building Oficial for his or her approval. 

(7) Installation shall be witnessed by a Special Inspector who shall certifl: 

(aa) That the installation has been in accordance with the approved 
installation plan. 

(bb) 
has been provided in all cables. 

(cc) 
tension, equal to 85% of the yield strength of the cable, unless a positive locking device is provided that 
does not require a tension jack for the tensioning of the barrier strand. 

That the initial tension designated by the Structural Engineer of Record 

That all anchors have been seated at a total load, including initial 

(dd) Special inspectors shall conform with the requirement of Section 305.3 
(c), (d), (e), and (0. 

(8) Drawings will indicate the initial tension, the expected increase in tension under 
vehicular impact, and the required maximum capacity of the strand barrier systeO 



TABLE 600 

TYPE IV N P E  V TYPE VI 

nPEI W E 1  l W € W  %Hour 1-Hour 1-Hour 
Protected Unprotected Protected Unprotected Protected Unprotected 

STRUCTURIU 
ELEMENT 

PARTYANDfiREWALtS<4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

S v ~ I 7 j n g c o l ~  other 

s u p m g  m e  n m  onir 3 2 1 1 NC 1 0 1 0 
Ontnm 

Supporting roofs only 3 2 L 1 NC 1 0 1 0 

DTTERIORBEARINGWU 0) 

$caring walls o r  avrre fbaa 
4 3 2 1 NC 1 01) 0 01) 1 0 

INTERIOR NONBEARING 
PARTITIONS 

COLUMNS (q) (1) See 605 
Supporring other columns or 
mom than one floor 4 3 H(d) 
Supporting one floor only 3 2 H(d) 

BEAMS, GIRDERS. 
TRUSSES &ARCHES 0) See 605 
Supporting columns or more 
than one floor 4 3 H(d) 

See 704.1, 704.2 and 705.2 

1 NC 1 0 1 0 
1 0 1 NC 1 0 

0 1 0 Supporting roofs only 3 2 H(d) 1 NC 1 

I NC I 0 1 0 
1 0 1 NC 1 0 

0 1 0 
Supponing one floor only 3 2 H(d) 
Supponing roofs only 1 112(e,p) I(e,f,p) H(d) I(e.p) NC(e) 1 

FLOORS & FLOOWCEILING (1) See 605 (n) (n.0) (n) h n . 0 )  (0) 
ASSEMBLIES 3 2 H (0)  1 NC 1 0 1 0 

ASSEMBLIES (g) 1 1R(e,p) 1 (e,f,p) H(d) 1 (e@ NC(e) 1 0 1 0 
ROOFS & ROOF/CEILING See 605 

EXTERIOR BEARING 
WALLS and gable 
ends of roof (g. i. j) 

Horizonral separation 
(distance from common 
property line or assumed 
properly line). 

(8 indicates percent of protected and unprotected u all openings permitted. See 705.1.1 for protection requirements.) 

0 ft to 3 ft (c) 4(0%) 3(0%) 3(0%)(b) 2(0%) I(O%) 3(0%)(b) 3(0%)(b) 1(0%) 1(0%) 

over30ft . 4(NL) 3W-) ; I N - )  I N - 1  NC(NL) I N )  1 ( W  1 ( W  o ( w  

over 3 it to 10 ft (c] 4(10%) YiOS) 2(1O%l(b) l(108) 1(10%) 2(10%)(b) 2(10%)(b) 1(20%) O(208) 
over 10 ft lo 20 ft (c) 4(20%) 3(20%) 2(20%)(b) l(208) NC(20%) 2(20%)(b) 2(20%)@) 1(40%) O(404) 
over 20 fr to 30 ft 4(40%) 3(408) 1(40%) 1(40%) NC(40%) 1(40%) l(402) 1(60%) 0(60%) 

-OR NONBEARING 
WALLS and gable'#. 
cuds of roof (g. i. j) (% indicates percent of pfotected and unprotected wall openings permitted. See 705.1.1 for protection requirements.) 

"laepantion 
(distance from common 
promy line or asumkd 
prop* line& 

0 ft to 3 fi (C) 3(O%) 3(0%) 3(0%)@) 2(0%) I(O%) 3(OQ)@) 3(0%)(b) 1(0%) 1(0%) 
over3ftto lOft(c) 2(loaD) 2(10%) 2(10%)@) 1(10%) 1(10%) 2(10%)@) 2(10%)@) 1(20%) 0(20%) 

aver 30 ft (I) NC(NL) NC(NL) NCOJL) NCOJL) NCOJL) NC(NL) NC(NL) O W )  om-) 
over 10 ii to 20 ft (c) --.-: 2(20%) 2(20%) 2(20%)&) 1(20%) NC(20%) 2(20%)@) 2(20%)@) 1(40%) 0(40%) 
ova20 fi lo 30 ft I(M%) 1(40%) 1(40%) NC(40%) NC(402) l(408) 1(40%) 0(60%) 0(a%) 

~~ ~~~ 

FmSk J fi=O305~11. NC = Noncombustible 
NL c No Limits 
H = Heavy Timber Sizes 

sp STANDARD BUILDING CODE01997 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, 

Exhibit JDB-26, Page 18 of 71 
980948-TL9 98101 1-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

NOTES 

Notes: 
a See 7045 for extension of party walls and fire walls. 
b. See 7045 for parapets. 
c. See 705 for protection of wall openings. 
d Where horizontal separation of 20 ft or marc is provided, wood columns, arches. beams, and roof deck conforming to heavy timber sizes may be used 

& K i  aaot ova two nories apprwed fire retardant treated wood may be used. 
t. In on- buildings, structurpl members of- !imber sizes may be used as an alternate to unprotected structural roof members. Stadiums. field 

bows and arenas with heavy timber wood dome roofs are permitted. An approved automatic sprinkler system shall be installed in those areas where 
20 fi clearance to the floor orbalcony..below it not provided. 

h The use of combustible c o m a i o n  for interior bearing partitions shall be limited to the support of not more than two floors and a roof. 
i &ior walls shall be fur tested in accordance with 601.3. The fire resistance requirements for exterior walls with 5 ft or less horizontal separation 

ahan bc based upon both inraiOr and exterior fm exposure. The fire Eistance requirements for exterior walls with more than 5 ft horizontal separation 2 

shan k bswd upon interior Ii exposure onty. 
j. Where Appendix F is specifically included in the adopting ordinany, see F102.2.6 for fire resistance requirements for exterior walls of Type IV build-. 

ings in Fin District. 
k. Walls or panels shall be of noncombustible material or fire retardant treated wood, except for Type VI construction. 
L For Group A - Large Assembly, Group A - Small Assembly, Group B, Group E. Group F, Group R occupancies and Automobile Parking Structures, 

occupancies of Type I construction. partitions, columns, trusses, girders, beams, and floors may be reduced by 1 hour if the building is equipped with 
an automatic sprinkler system throughout, but no component or assembly may be less than 1 hour. 

m Group A- Large Assembly (no stage requiring proscenium opening protection) and Group A - Small Assembly occupancies of Type V Unprotected con- 
struction shall have I-hour fire resistant f l ~ ~  over any crawl space or basement. 

n. For Group B and Group M occupancies of Type IV or Type V construction, when five or more stories in height a 2-hour fire resistant floor shall be 
required over the basement. 

a For unsprinklered Group E occupancies of Type 111, Type IV Unprotected, Type V Unprotected or Type VI Unprotected, floors located immediately 
above useable space in basements shall have a fire resistant rating of not less than 1 hour. 

p. In buildings of Group A. 8. E, and R occupancies, the required fire resistance of the roof or rooflceiling assembly including the beams, girders, truss- 
es, or arches that support the roof only may be omitted where every part of the roof structural members have a clear height of 20 ft (6096 mm) or more 
above any floor. mezzanine or balcony. 

exIauauy. 

g see 1517f~pcnth0u~androofswauns. 
, 

-4- - 
- 

q See 701.4. 

. . .  
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ment in a cubic-foot box. using the shoveling procedure as 
oullined in ASTM C 29. 

- 
Z - roNFPA2570rUL9- 

703.10 Glass block. Glass block shall be labeled to conform 

- - 
SECTION 704 

A R E  RESlSTANT SEPARATIONS 

704.1 Occn my separation requhments 
- ~ M . L I  4% mini" fire resistance of construction sep- 

arating any two OccupaDcier in a building of mixed occu- 
pancy shall be the higher rating required for the occupan- 
cies beiilg separated, as specified in Table 704.1. 

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS 
TABLE704.1 - 

Large or Small Assembly 2 hour 
Bllsiness 1 hour 
Mucational 2 hour 
factory-Indusuial 2 hour 
b d o u s  See 704.1.4 
Institutiod 2 hour 
Mercantile 1 hour 
Residential 1 hour 
Storage. Moderate Hazard SI 3 hour 
Storage. Low Hazard S2 2 hour 
Automobile PafEing Garages' 1 hour 
Aulomobile Repair Garages 2 hour 

Note: 
1. Sec 411.2.6 for exceptions. 

704.3.2 Accessory occupancies. 
704.1.2.1 Portions of buildings used as accessory 
offices or for customary nonhazardous uses necessary 
for transacting the principal business in Group S and 
Group F occupancies need not be separated from the 
principal use. Group F occupancies producing, using or 
storing low hazaid products listed in 312.2..2 need not 
be considered mixed occupancies. Height and area will 
be govemedby the principal intended use. 

701.1.2.2The following occupancies need pot be sepa- 
rated from the uses to which they are accessory: 

1. A kit hen in a Group A occupancy does not con- 
sti& a mixed occupancy. A fire resistant sepa- 
ration is not required. 

2. Assembly rooms having a floor area of not over 
750 Sgft (70 m2). 

3. Administrative and clerical offices and similar 
rooms which, in area per story, do not exceed 
25% of &-.gtory area of the major use when not 
related to Group H occupancies. 

Exception: Accessory uses in Group F and S 
occupancies conforming to 704.1.2.1. 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. _d 
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which in aggregate do not exceed one-third of the 
major occupancy floor area in which they are 
located. 

5.  Portions of buildings which are less than 3,000 
sq ft used as accessory small businesses to and 
open for business simultaneously with the princi- 
pal retail sales occupant, only in a Group M 
occupancy. 

- 
Exception: Item 5 shall not apply to separa- f 

: tion walls between tenants and malls in cov- p 
ered mall buildings. 

- 
- - - - - - - 

704.1.2.3 A 1-hour occupancy separation shall be per- 
mitted in assembly rooms greater than 750 sq ft  (70 
m2) but less than 2,000 sq ft (186 m2) in area when all 
of the following are met: 

1. The occupant content does not exceed 300 per- 
sons calculated in accordance with Table 1003.1. 

2. The assembly room does not constitute the major 
occupancy classification of the building. 

3. The assembly room is not associated with a haz- 
ardous or Group S 1 occupancy. 

4. The assembly room is not associated with a 
kitchen. 

5. The assembly room is not a theater or restaurant. 

704.1.3.1 Assembly and educational. Fire resistance 
separation shall not be required between Sunday school 
rooms and a church auditorium of Group A - Small 
Assembly occupancy, and between classrooms in day 
schools and auditoriums, gymnasiums, cafeterias, and 
libraries of small assembly occupancy, which are used 
only as accessory uses to the education occupancy. 

$. 704.1.3 Special occupancy separations. 

704.1.3.2 Automobile parking garages. A separation 
between an automobile parking garage used exclusive- 
ly for the storage of passenger vehicles that will 
accommodate not more than nine passengers and any 
other occupancy having a rating of 2 hours or more in 
Table 704.1 shall be 2 hours. 

704.1.3.3 Boiler and machinery rooms 
704.1.33.1 Every central heating boiler as defined 
in the Standard Mechanical Code, installed in any 
building other than a one or two family dwelling or 
Group F, shall be separated from the rest of the 
building by not less than 1-hour fire resistant con- 
struction. 

704.1.3.3.2 A central heating boiler installed in a 
Group A or H occupancy shall be separated from the 
rest of the building by construction having a fire 
resistance rating of not less than 2 hours. 

I .-.- 704.1.3.3.3 Steam boilers. Every steam boiler car- 4- Rooms or spaces used for customary storage of 
nonhazardous materials in Group A, Group B, 
Group E, Group E Group M, and Group R, 

rying more than 15 psi (103 kPa) pressure with a rat- 
ing in excess of 10 boiler horsepower (98 kw) 

9D STANDARD BUILDING CODE01997 
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' 704.1.3.3.4 - 704.2.1.5 

installed in a building other than one of Group F 
occupancy, shall be located in a separate room or 
compartment, shall not be located under a means of 
egress and shall be separated from the rest of the 
building by construction having at least 2-hour fire 
resistance. This rating may be reduced in accor- 
dance with the hazard existing when in the opinion 
of the building official it is desirable to provide for 
explosion venting upward.' 

"704.133.4 Refrigerant system machinery rooms. 
Where required by the Standard Mechanical Code 
due to refrigerant type, amount, system classifica- 
tion and occupancy, a Level 2 machinery room shall 
be of noncombustible construction. A minimum of 
1-hour construction shall separate the machinery 
room from other occupied spaces. A minimum of 
3/4-hour C-labeled doors shall be used when sepa- 
rating from other occupancies. 

45 

704.1.4 Hazardous occupancies 
704.1.4.1 The separation of a hazardous occupancy 
from other occupancies shall be in accordance with 
Table 704.1.4. 

TABLE 704.1.4 
HAZARDOUS OCCUPANCY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS 

OCCUPANCY ni H2 H3 H4 

A 
B 
E 
F 
H1 
H2 
H3 

I 
134 

M - R12f.and4 
s1.2 

- 

NP 
NP 
NP 
NP 

NP 
NP 
NP 
NP 
NP 
NP 
NP 

- 

4 
2 
4 
2 
NP 

1 
2 
4 
2 
4 
2 

- 

4 4 
2 1 
4 4 
1 1 
NP NP 
1 2 

1 
1 
4 4 
2 2 
4 ' .  4 
2 2 

- 
- 

No& 
NP = HI occupancies not permitted to be attached, to other occupancies 
or orhcr'H s~~bclassifications. 

704:14.2 The separation of a hazardpus occupancy 
subclassification shall only apply to storage areas. 

704.1.43 Building areas intended for the use, process- 
ing, mpufacture or generation of materials having dif- 
ferent hazard classifications, all of them being Group 
H, need not be separated further within the confines of 
the Group H ~ ~ u p a n c y  provided the requirements for 
each hazard are met. 

704.1.4.4 Accessory areas, other than assembly occu- 
pancies, that do not exceed 10% of the allowable area 
for the hazardous occupancy subclassification in Table 
500 and that do not exceed 1,500 sq ft (139 m2) shall 
not be required to comply with 704.1. Where accesso- 
ry areas are separated from hazardous occupancies by 

partitions, the partitions shall be not less than I-hour 
fire resistant construction with an opening protection 
rating not less than 3/4-hour. Opening protection shall 
be either self-closing or automatic-closing in accor- 
dance with 705.1.3.2.3. 

704.2 Interior wall and partition fire separation require- 
ments 

704.2.1.1 This section shall apply to the fire separation 
requirements of interior walls and partitions for the 
various occupancies and types of construction. 
Partitions of higher fire resistance rating required by 
other sectionsof this code may also serve to meet the 
requirements of this section. 

704.2.1.2 All partitions enclosing vertical openings 
such as stairways, utility shafts and elevator shafts 
which are required to have a fire resistance rating shall 
extend from floor to floor or floor to roof. These walls 
shall be continuous through all concealed spaces such 
as the space above a suspended ceiling. The supporting 
structure shall have a fire resistance rating equal to or 
greater than the fire resistance rating required for the 
vertical enclosure. Where the openings are offset at 
intermediate floors, the offset and floor construction 
shall be of construction having a fire resistance of not 
less than that required for the enclosing partitions. 

704.2.1 General 

704.2.1.3 All other partitions required to have a fire 
resistance rating shall extend from the top of the floor 
below to the ceiling above and shall be securely 
attached thereto. Where said ceiling is not a part of an 
assembly having a fire resistance rating at least equal to 
that required for. the partition, the partition shall be 
constructed tight against the floor or roof deck above. 

704.2.1.4 Corridor partitions, smokestop partitions, 
horizontal exit partitions, exit enclosures, and fire rated 
walls required to have protected openings shall be 
effectively and permanently identified with signs or 
stenciling in a manner acceptable to the authority hav- 
ing jurisdiction. Such identification shall be above any 
decorative ceiling and in concealed spaces. Suggested 
wording: FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIER PROTECT 
ALL OPENINGS. 

- 

704.2.1.5 Any required smoke barrier shall be continu- 
ous from outside wall to outside wall, from floor slab 
to floor slab or roof deck, from smoke barrier to smoke 
barrier, or a combination thereof, including continuity 
through all concealed spaces such as those found above 
suspended ceilings however, smoke barriers are not 
required in interstitial spaces designed and constructed 
with ceilings equivalent to smoke barriers. Smoke bar- 
riers shall be of 1-hour fire resistant construction. 
Fixed wired glass vision panels shall be permitted in 
such barriers provided the panels do not individually 
exceed an area of 1,296 sq in (0.84 m2) and are mount- 

f 
f 
f - 
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ed in steel frames. There is no restriction on the total 
number of such panels in any barrier. 

t - - - - 
- Exception: Smoke barriers in Group I Restrained 

occup& shall be permitted to be constructed of - - - - - mini" 0.10 inch (2.5 mm) thick steel. 

7O4z Partition requirements by occupancy 
- 
H 704.2.2.l Group I Restrained 

=. i - 4: 

704.2.2.l.l Smoke barriers shkl be constructed in 
aqp'd"" with 704.2.15. 

: 
:: 
- 

704.23.1.2 All interior paititions in ?Lpe I and 
II construction shall be of noncombustible construc- 
don. - 

f 704.2.2.2 Group I Unrestrained. Smoke barriers shall 
f have a minimum I-hour fire resistance rating and be 
f constructed in accordance with 704.2.1.5. 

f 704.223 Group R Residential. Nonfire rated parti- 
tions may be constructed within small residential 

f cardassisted living facilities (Group R4 Small 
Facility), one and two family dwellings and within 
individual dwelling units unless required by Table 600. 
The tenant separation in a two family dwelling shall 
comply with 704.3. 

- 
- 

- - - - - - - - - - 
Exception: Shaft enclosures in Group R4 occupan- 
ties shall be enclosed and protected in accordance 
with the requirements of Table 705.1.2. 

- - - - - - - - - - 
704.23 Partitions within tenant space 
704.23.1 Partitions dividing portions of stores, offices 
or similar places occupied by one tenant only, which do 
not establish an exit access corridor serving an occu- 
pant load of 30 persons or more, and partial partitions, 
may be temporary or permanent and constructed in 
accordance with 609 without fire resistance, provided 
&at: - 

1. Their location is restricted by their method of 
construction or by means of permanent tracks, 
guides or other approved methods. 

2 Flammability shall be limited to materials having 
an interior finish classification as set forth in 
TabQ 803.3 for rooms or areas. 

. .  

* , 
f 704.2.4 Exit access corridors. Fire resistance rating of 

exit access comdors shall be in accordance with Table 

- 
- z 7042.4. '+  0 .  

.< - .  . 
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TABLE 704.2.4 
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS 

OCCUPANCY OCCUPAM FIRE RESISTANCE 
LOAD RATING (hours) 

Sprinklered Unsprinklered 

0 0 A,B,F.M,S less than 30 
1 1 A 30 or more 
0 1 30 or mon BJMS 

0 Rl.RZ.R3 less than 10. Note 1 0 
1 R I J U  10 or mon, Note 1 1/2 

'0 0 u4 16 or less 
R4 mon than 16. Note 1 0 1 
E Note 2 'I 1 
IUnrcstrained All 
IRestrained All 
H All 1 1 

0 NIA 
0 0, Note 3 

Notes: 
1. Corridors within guest rooms or dwelling units need not be rated. 
2. Corridors need not be rated in Group E occupancies with rooms used 

either for instruction with at least one exit door directly to the exte- 
rior at ground level or for assembly purposes with at least one-half of 
the required exits directly to the exterior at ground level. 

3. Unsprinklered use condition 5 shall have exit access corridors of 1- 
hour fire resistance. 

704.3 Tenant fire separation 
704.3.1 In a building or portion of a building of a single 
occupancy classification, when enclosed spaces are pro- 
vided for separate tenants, such spaces shall be separated 
by not less than 1-hour fire resistance. 

Exception: In Group B and Group S occupancies, par- 
titions not rated for fire resistance may be used to sep- 
arate tenants provided no area between partitions rated 
at 1 hour or more exceeds 3,000 sq ft (278.7 m2). 

704.3.2 In buildings with usable crawl spaces, tenant sep- 
aration walls required td have a fire resistance rating shall 
extend from the underside of the floor to the ground 
below. A suitable foundation shall be provided at grade 
level. 

Exception: The wall need not be extended when the 
floor above the crawl space has a minimum 1-hour fire 
resistance rating. 

704.4 Townhouse fire separation 
704.4.1 Each townhouse shall be considered a separate 
building and shall be separated from adjoining townhous- 
es by a party wall complying with 704.4.2 or by the use of 
separate exterior walls meeting the requirements of Table 
600 for zero clearance from property lines as required for 
the type of construction. Separate exterior walls shall 
include one of the following: 

1. A parapet not less than 18 inches (457 mm) above 
the roof line. 

2. Roof sheathing of noncombustible material or fire 
retardant treated wood, for not less than a 4 ft (1219 
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. 
nun) width on each side of the exterior dividing 
Wall. 

3. One layer of 518 inch (15.9 mm) Type X gypsum 
board attached to the underside of roof decking, for 
not less than a 4  ft (1219 mm) width on each side of 

704.43 not more than three stories in height, town- 
houses may be separated by a single wall meeting the fol- 
lowing requirements: 

resistance rating. Plumbing, piping, ducts, electrical 
or 0th building services shall not d installed with- 
in or through the 2-hour wall, unless. such materials 
and methods of penetration have been tested in 
accordance with 701.2. 

2. Such wall shall be continuous from the foundation 
to the underside of the roof sheathing or shall have 
a parapet extending not less than 18 inches (457 
mm) above the roof line. When such wall terminates 
at the underside of the roof sheathing, the roof 
sheathing for not less than a 4-ft (1219 mm) width 
on each side of the wall shall be of noncombustible 
material, or fire retardant treated wood, or one layer 
of 518 inch (15.9 mm) Type X gypsum wallboard 
attached to the underside of the roof decking. 

3. Each dwelling unit sharing such wall shall be 
designed and constructed to maintain its structural 
integrity independent of the unit on the opposite 
side of the wall. 

the extaior dividing wall. 

* /iSuch wall shall provide not less than a 2-hour fire -4'  

Exception: Said wall may be penetrated by roof 
and floor structural members provided that the 
fue resistance rating and the structural integrity 
of the wall is maintained. 

7 0 4 5  Fire wall extensions and parapets 
704.5.1 F i i  wall extensions 

7045.1.1 Party walls and fire walls shall extend not 
less fhan 3 ft (9 14 mm) above the roof. . 

Exception: Fire walls shall not be required to 
extend above the roof where the roof is: 

1. Noncombustible in Types I, I1 and IV con- 
struction, or . -2. Noncombustible or fire retardant treated 
wood for an area within 40 ft (12.2 m) of each 
side of the wall in 'Qpes 111, V and VI con- 
struction. 

7045.i.2 Party walls and fire walls shall extend not 
less than 18 inches (457 mm) past exterior intersecting 
walls of combustible construction or exterior noncom- 
bustible walls with combustible projections or veneers, 
The party or fire wall shall extend not less than 18 
inches (457 mm) past any combustible projection or 
venetx Party walls or fire walls shall extend to the 
inside facing of the exterior surface of noncombustible 
construction. 

- . I .  

. .- '@I 
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704.4.2 - 705.121 

704.5.13 Fire walls shall be in accordance with the 
requirements of NCMA-TEK 5-8 or equivalency in 
brick or poured concrete or other nationally recognized 
tested systems. 

- 

704.5.2 Parapet Walls 
In Type I11 and Type V Construction, exterior walls shall 
extend not less than 18 inches (457 mm) above the roof. 

Exceptions: 
1. Walls located more than 15 ft (4.57 m) from a 

common property line or centerline of a public 
way. 

2. Where the roof slopes more than 4:12 from the 
back of the exterior wall. 

SECTION 705 
PROTECTION OF OPENINGS 

705.1 Protection of wall openings 
705.1.1 Protection of openings in exterior walls 

705.1.1.1 The provisions of 705.1.1 do not apply to 
Group R3 occupancies. 

705.1.1.2 Every exterior wall within 15 ft (4572 mm) 
of a property line shall be equipped with approved 
opening protectives. 

Exceptions: 
1. Exterior walls not required by Table 600 to 

2. Show windows fronting on a street or public 

3. Open parking structures meeting the require- 

705.1.1.3 Where openings in an exterior wall are above 
and within 5 ft (1524 mm) laterally of an opening of 
the story below, such openings shall be separated by an 
approved noncombustible flame barrier extending 30 
inches (762 mni) beyond the exterior wall in the plane 
of the floor or by approved vertical flame barriers not 
less than 3 ft (914 mm) high measured vertically above 
the top of the lower opening. Such flame barriers are 
not required when a complete approved automatic 
sprinkler system is installed. 

705.1.1.4 Fresh air intakes shall be protected against 
. exterior fire exposure by means of approved fire doors, 

dampers, or other suitable protection in accordance 
with the degree of exposure hazard. 

705.1.2.1 General. Openings in interior walls and par- 
titions shall be protected in accordance with 705.1.2 
and Table 705.1.2. 

Exceptions: 

have a fire resistance rating. 

space. 

ments of 411.3. 

- - 
705.1.2 Protection of openings in interior walls - - - 

f - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1. Where fire resistance is required due to type 

2. Ducts in accordance with 705.1.2.2. 
3. One and two family dwellings. 

E 
of construction only. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
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7ABLE 70S.Y 2 - 705.12.3.1 

TABLE 705.19 
MINIMUM FIRE RESlSTANCE OF WALLS, PARTlTlONS 

AND OPENING PROTECTIVESI (hm) 

WAUSAND OPENING 
c0wIpo"T PARITIONS fROTECTIVES 

W U  AND PAKMIONS 
fire walls' 4 3 
within tenant spivx See 704.2.3 

tenant space (see also 704.3) 1 314 
horizontal exit 2 I In 
exit affest conidas  See Note 4 3  20 min.10 

S m O f t b a r i i C l S  See 409.1.2 
nfuse and laundry chute access I 314 

incinerator rooms 2 1 1 n  
refuse and laundry chute termination 1 314 

rooms 

rooms 

hazardous occupancy control areas 1 314 
high rise buildings See 412 
covered mall buildings See 413 

assembly buildings See Note 2 
bathrm&restrooms See Note 6 

OCCUPANCY SEPAUTIONS' 
Required Fin 

Resistance 
4 3 
3 
2 

, 3  
11n 

1 314 

E X E N O R  WALLS8 All 314 

NOW 
I Table 600 m y  require greater fire resistance of walls to insure struc- 

2 All exits and stairways in  Group A and H occupancies shall be 2- 
ulral stability. , 

hours with 1 112-hour door assemblies. 
3. secalSo503..l.2 
4. s e  704.23 ana'7042.4. 
5. See409 for sprinkled Group I - buildings. 
6. Fm rated bathroodrestroom doors arc not required when opening 

onto fim rated W . c o r r i d m .  exit access provided: 
a no otha rooms opcn off ofthe b a h d r e s t r o o m .  and 
h no gas tb +Icclric a p p l i  m located in the bathrwdrcstroom, 

and 
t. thc walls. partitions. floor and ceiling of the bathroodmtroom 

have a fa rating at least q u a l  to the n t h g  of the hall, corridor or 
exit access and 

d rhe bathroodrestroom is not used for any other purpose than it is 
designed. 

FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, L&. 
980948-TL, 981011-TL, 981012-TL & 981250-TL . : 
Exhibit JDB - 23, Page 23 of 71 

- r  7. See704.1. 
8. See Table 600,705.1.1 and 503.4.8. 
9. See 704.2.2.3 for walls and partitions in Group R4 occupancics. 
10. In Group R4 Large Facility occupancies, sleeping room doon shall 

f 
f resist the passage of smoke but closers are not q u i d .  

705.1.2.2 Fire dampels 

- - - 
705.1.2.2.1 Fire dampers, installed in accordance . 
with manufacturers installation instructions, shall be 
provided in ducts penetrating walls or partitions 
having a fire resistance rating of one hour or more. 

I. Where branch ducts connect to return risers in 
which the air flow is upward and subducts at 
least 22 inches (559 mm) long are carried up 
inside the riser at each inlet. 

2. In duct systems of any duct materials or combi- 
nations thereof allowed by Chapter 6 of the 
Standard Mechanical Code penetrating I-hour 
walls or partitions, where the duct penetrating the 
rated wall or partition meets all of the following 
minimum requirements: 

1. the duct shall not exceed 100 sq inch (0.06 

2. the duct shall be of 0.0217 inch (0.55 mm) 
minimum steel, 

3. the duct shall continue with no duct open- 
ings for not less than 5 ft (1.5 m) from the 
rated wall, 

4. the duct shall be installed above a ceiling, f 
and, 

5 .  the duct does not terminate at a wall regis- f 
ter in the rated wall. 

! Exceptions: 
. 

m2>, 

a 
- - - - 
- - - - - - - - - - 

705.1.2.2.2 Fire dampers shall comply with the 
requirements of UL 555 and shall bear the label of 
an approved testing agency. Closure shall interrupt 
any migratory air flow and restrict the passage of 
flame. Fire dampers shall be classified and identi- 
fied for use in either. 

1. Static systems that automatically shut down in 

2. Dynamic systems that operate in the event of 
the event of fire. 

fire. 

705.1.2.3 Smoke barriers 
705.1.2.3.1 An approved damper designed to resist 
the passage of smoke shall be installed in accor- 
dance with the manufacturer's installation instruc- 
tions at each air transfer opening or duct penetration 
of a required smoke barrier. The required smoke 
damper shall be arranged to operate automatically, 
controlled by a smoke detection system and manual 
positioning shall be permitted from a remote com- 
mand station. 
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CHAPTER32 

MEANS OF EGRESS 

3101 GENERAL 
c 

\ 3101 GENERAL 

SCOPE This chapter adopts xninimum Standards for means df egress for. . 
31012 APP&xcATIoN? 

(aj , Evcry building, structure or portion thermf shall be ptovided with means 
of egress as set forth in this Chapter. 

@) Pursuant to IF. S. 633.05, the requirements of this Chapter are $ w e d a d  
for buildings h which the State Fire Marshal has established Unift~m fire safety 

where-canf~ict exists in this code t” a g & d  ptovision and (c) 
for an occupancy, the specific requirement shall supeffede. 

S: Pursuant to the provisions of Subsection 4 
requirements for new construction of the Natiodal Fire Protection Association Life Safety 
Code, NFPA lOl, are hereby adopted as B mandatoiy minimum standard for life safety. 

3101,4WORKM.ANSHlP: Means of egress shall be in confonance with ihe 
tolcrances, qUatity ad methods of constnrction, if any, specified h the Standards set 
forth in S u b d o n  3 101.3 above. 

c 

Supplement No. 3 31-1 
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GENERAL PLAN REVIEW COMNUCNTS 

SBCCT 
SBC 
SMC 
SPC 
SGC 
SRPC 
NEC 
NPPA 
Ls SO1 
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7042.4 Exit 8ccess corridors, Fire resistance rating 
of exit Access comdorr shall be in accordaacc with 
Table 704.2.4, 

~~~ ~ 

OCCUPANCY OCCUPANT FIRE RESLSTANCE 
LOAD RATING (hours) 

0 
1 
1 
0 
1 
6 
I 
1 

NIA 
0, Nole 3 

1 

- Exhibit JDB - 26, Page 28 of 71 
704J Tenant fire scparatba 

7043.1 In a building or portion of B building of a singlo 
occupancy classification. when eci:Ioscc! cpccx s . 2  pro- 
vided for scponte tenurls, such spacct shall be scg~atcd  
by not less than l-bour fire resistance. 

; 
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BOCA RGTON CODE 

Sec 19.171. Standard Building Code adopted by refermim 

There is hereby adopted by &e aty for the purpoee of establhhbg rulea and regulations 
. ' 
. .  

for the conetructirm, mod%catim, blteratian, maloteaance, repair, kcation, relocation, mow 
ing, removing, demolition, equipment, we and occ\rpancy of or additiona to  buildings or 
structures and any accessory or xelated faaxties or aplpurttnancw aawciated Kith or 
connected or attached to such bddiDg8 OT structures, Lncludfng appkation for p e d \  
iseuunce of permite, ~ Z R W ~ I L ~ S  and exaxniaatian Lbereof, c o a d i t i o ~  of permits, per& fees and 
chaxr@s, inspectku, certificates of occupancy or completion and relatad m a w ,  that certain 
building code known as the Standard Building Code published by the Southem Building Code 
Cotrgresr &ternationel, as auLhorizod by Chnptar 659, F l d n  Statutes, as it may &om t h e  
to t i m e  be amended, and Appendixes A, D, and H ad they may from time to time be amended, 
nnd the 6 8 m o  is %-by adopted and incorporated PS W y  as if set forth at length herein, except 
that the p d w s  of mch d e  as ameaded or revised by odbncer to mmt the sped6c needs 
ofthe @shall be controlliag within t h e  corporate Eta of t h o  aty. 
<Code &6,4 7-8; Or& No. 4289, 5 18,11-2696) 

See. 19.172. Amendmento te Standard Buildibg C6de. 

Tho Standard Building Code adopted in this article is amended as fok%WS: 

(3 
ib) 

Chapters 1,ll and 13 are deleted in their entirev. 
Sectian 202, Definitions, is amended by adding the following definitions in their 
proper alphabetical order: 

ACCQSSOIY facility: A building or structure op the same plot a8 the main use 
building that is of secondary or rubordinate importance and is not essential h itself 
b the nzaZn use building, but ad& to the aesthetics, convenience or effectiveness of . . 
the rmin uoe building. 

Acceuory we; (See chapter 28 of the city Code of Ordinances.) 

Agency: Weans same as "applicabble povelning body." 

Building (main use); A buflding that has as ita primary use 1 or more of the 
6pe&ed pexmitted u684 as estabhhed under t h e  applicable toning district rei+ 
tiom o€tbe city, as distinguished from accessory 

Governing body: M w s  same a6 "applicable governing body.' 

Tress referencecF5re prevention and protection, ch. 7; buildings or structures moved 
in the Citp must comply with the hiding code, 4 18381. 

sclpp. No. 27 1338 
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ApriI 6, 1999 

Mr. Marcello Pars0 
Offcrle-Lmer AI A 
Architects and Phners  
34 SW Fourth Street 
Boca Ratan, FL 33432 

Dear Mr. Pmso, 

Pcryourrequesf this letter is to advise that the City ofPalm Beach Garden adheres to the 1997 
SBCCl building codes and the I997 NFPA codes. 

Jack IIanson / Building Offcia1 
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PART O N E  c 

Li$e Safety Code and 
Commentary . .  

a .  . 
.- 

ri - - ......... ..I * -:.. ,. ,?,;, .. - 74 

.. . . .  

art One of this handbook includes the complete text of the 1997 Life Safety - . . ':. 
Code,w~ismadenpofmartdatorycwechapters (1 through 

1 
P 

33) and nonmanaatory appendix material. The mandatory 
Code provisions found in Chapters 1 through 33 
were prepared by he r.h.k%n Committees on 
Safety to Liftwithinth framtwors;ofNFpA's 
consensus standards-development system. Be- 
cause these provisions are designed to be suitable 
for adoption into law, or for reference by other 
codes and standards, the text is concise, without 
extended explanation. 

Code was also developed by the Committees on e 
Safety to Life within "PA3 standards sys- 
rem. nK appendix materiaf is designed to as 
sist usersininterpreting the mandatory Code provisions. 

1 
The material found in Appendix A of the 

11 is not considered to be part of the requirements of the 
Code; it is advisory or informational. An asterisk (*) fol- 
lowing a Code paragraph number indicates that mandatory 
material pertaining to that paragraph appears in Appendix A. 

material has been re!@@" t&,appear.&ediately :. :. . - following its base p"@N+-he.W . _. . ..: i 2 ,et 3.; . .  -, 

.... '.'!.!: 
.;.:...:\ . .  . -;-"bm 

'.. *.?;y 

- - . '_ - . A  

.-- 
.. 

.. # *. . . . .  : . I . .  .-., - . :;.++ 
_c For readers' convenienck .if! , ~ s  handbook, Appendix A 

photographs show practical - -  .a,-.-. app&ations ... -. .......... Of.sp@i~ .,... 
provides a.rich reso- f for assessing the le -__ . ; .  ..-e .C . " . . ~ ~ , ~ . ~ l . ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ , ~ . , .  

..... 
. . . . .  ........... ........ ........... 

The explanatory commentary 
'immediateIy'follows, . . .  theCixie y....- ..... text 

:*.;;I .... T...:,.;T,7- . .  accompanying the code was prep 
it ..*......... discu.SS+ -- ....... 6.2 aqd ... 8s 
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General -. 

+a 

A-1 The following is a suggested procedure for determining 
the Code requirements for a building or stmcture. 

1. Determine the occupancy classification. Refer to the 
~c~pancydelir3srOnS in Chapter4 and the occupancy Chap 
t e n  8 through 31. Also see 4-1.12 for buildings with more 
r h a n O n t u S r  

3,. Determine if the building or structure is  new or 
txisting. Rtfu xo IIIE defmitians in C h p e r  3. 

3. Determine the occupant load. Refer to 5-3.1 and the 
-1-7 section of cxcupancy Chapters 8 through 31. 

4. Determine the hazard of contents. Refer to Section 

5. Refer to the applicable occupancy chapter of the 
Code (Chapters 8 through 3 1). Refer as necessary 10 Chapters 
1 through 7 for general information (e.g., definitions) or as 
directed by h e  occupancy chapter. 

6. Determine the occupancy subclassificationor special 
use condifnn. ifany. Chapkrs 12 and 13, health care oca- 
pancia; Chapters 14 and 15, detention and correctional oc- 
cupancies; Chapten 16 and 17, hotels and dormitories; 
Chapters 22 and 23. residential board and care occupancies; 
and Chapters 24 and 25. mercantile occupancies, contain 
subclassifications or special use definitions. 

7. Proceed through the applicable occupancy chapter 
Yefifying compliance with each referenced section, subsec- 
~ 0 4  paragraph, subparagraph, and referenced codes, stan- 
dards, and other documents. 

8. Where two or more requirements apply, the occu- 
PanCy chapter generally takes precedence over the base 

9. Where two or more occupancy chapters apply, such 
as in a mixed occupancy (see 4-Z.12), the most restrictive 
rqujrements apply. 

4-2 

chapters 1 !hrough 7. 

:. The steps outlined in A-1 were developed to he 
user determine which Code requireme 
to a given building. Because specific 

' quirements- are detailed G* separate 
' Code user should first identify the proper 
classification of a btiilding. This will dire 
user to the appropriate chapteds) for that occupan 

For example, a jewelry retaiI sales operation (i 
a jewelry store) occupying all of the twelfth floor 
a multitenanted building uses 5000 sq ft  (465 sq 
or 95 percent, of the floor area for sales 
Using the occupancy definitions found in 
the jewelry store should be classified as a 

mercantile 

or for existing buildings. If the jewelry store used,in i 
the example was occupied subsequent to .the adop-. i 
tion of the Code currently being enforced, the .. Ger'; . 

3 



loss by fin have not bcur considered as the basis for any 
of the provisions of this Code. 

* ... . .-. . ,. L^.. . ..- . ~ 

;benefits & wa. 
i .  - .  .. .._ . - _ _  :...-. 

Section 1-3* Application 
A-1-3 It is the intent of thB section that a building addition, 
or alteration designed to meet the requirements of a prior 
edition of the Code be required to meet those requirements 
for the life of the building. Requirements for existing build- 
ings in t h i s  edition of the Code would apply if those require- 
ments are more restrictive. 

There are some cases where the requirements for new 
construction are less restrictive, and it might be justified to 
allow an existing building to use the less restrictive require- 
ments. However, extreme care needs to be exercised when 
making this allowance, because the less restrictive provision 
might be the result of a new requirements elsewhere in the 
Code. For example, in editions of the Code prior to 1991, 
corridors in new health care occupancies were required to 
have a 1-hour fire resistance rating. Since 1991 these corri- 
dors have been required only to resist the passage of smoke. 
However. this is based on the new requirement that all new 
health care facilities must be protected throughout by auto- 
matic sprinklers. 

1-3.1 New and Existing Buildings. 
The Code applies to both new construction and existing 
buildings. In various chapters there are specific provisions 
for existing buildings that might differ from those for new 
construction. 

...-.. . - . /  .... ... ...-..mi- i... .. .. 

.. . .: ;- appliiible to new construction are often &&e strin- 
gent than those for existingbuildings, bemuse prodd- 
ir.g a?propriatc life safety requirements is covideied 
less disruptive and more cost-effective during con- 
struction. If no modification foiexisting buildings ap- 
pears within a Code requirement, the same provision 
applies for new construction and existing buil.dings. 

If the current edition of the Code is adopted and 
supersedes a previous edition, it is the Code's intent 
that existing buildings be brought into compliance 

. . . . . . .  , 

1-3.2 Time Allowed for Compliance. 
A limited but reasonable time shall be allowed for compli- 
ance with any part of this Code for existing buildings com- 
mensurate with the magnitude of expenditure, disruption of 
services, and degree of hazard. 

, 
- . I , .  , .. ,. 

In some cases, apprehable costs-in terms of a&d * 

monetary expenditures and disruption of daily activi- 
ties-may be involved in immediately bringing an 
existing building into Code compliance. Where this 
is true, it would be appropriate for the operator or 
owner of the facility to formulate a schedule, ap- 
proved by the authority having jurisdiction,'-that 
allows suitable periods of time for conecting various. 
defiaenaes. However, the degree of hazard is an im- 
portant consideration in this instance and, if the de- 
gree of hazard is serious enough, it may be neceSShfy 
to close the building to occupancy while renovatidns 
are made to bring the building features assohted 
with the serious hazard into compliance..Once the 
building is reoccupied, the authority having jurisdic- 
tion might allow some reasonable, additional time for 
bringing the remaining deficient features into code 
compliance with the requirements specifically appli- 
cable to existing buildings. 

1-3.3 Authority Having Jurisdiction. 

The authority having jurisdiction shall determine the ade- 
quacy of means of egress and other measures for life safety 
from fire in accordance with the provisions of this Code. 

J 

7997 Life Safety Code Handbook 
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. . .  

13.4* Modification of Requirements for Existing 
. - . . . . . . . . .  B W  

The'rripiirtments for existing buii&n& shall be permirttd 
to~modif iedi f the irappl icaf i~ncl~ lyw~~~knpri tdi -  
cal in the judgment of the authority ~ ,*:<., b$ng jurisdiction, but 
only when it is cl&ly evi%nt that a r c k o ~ b l e d e g n e ' o f  
safety is provided. . . . . . . .  _. .-. . .-:. . . .  

A-1-3.4 In ksting buildings, it is'not always practical to 

tions may require dispophionate effort or exexptnsc with 

having jarisdiction should be iatisfid thh .riasonable lite 
safety is ensured. 

In  existing buildings it is intended that any condition 
that a ~r ious threat to lire be mitigated by applica- 
tion of appropriate safeguards. It is not intended to quire  
modifications for conditions that do not represent a signifi- 
cant tbreat to life, even though such conditions are not liter- 
d y  in com@nix  with the Code. 

. . .  G . . . . . . . . . .  . -..-__ ..- ....- . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  - . .,.:. .,: ..... .... '.: .. 

strictly apply the pro*i& Of 'a 'Co&,'physi& , 

sttie ",* in w. &e$"lnl &;$.&&;.& .authority 

1-35 Referenced Publications, 
Existing buildings or installations that do not camp$ with 
the provisions of the referenced standards contained in this 
document (see Chuprer 33) shall be permitted to be iontin- 
ued in service provided the lack of conformity with these 
standards do& not present a serious hazard to thi  &*ts 
as determined by the authority having jurisdiction. 

. . . . . .  . . .  . . . .  
. . -_. . 1-3.6 .. Additionk 

Additions shall conform to ,the prqvi$ons for new construc- 
4. ,... .... . . . . . .  x i  .; 

. .  -. - ;... .-. . . .  -. , .-. . ,.. tion,'.,+.; .... 1.: :.;' .... .-. . .,....-tri.. ..,:-*..::.i, .. i:. 
7.'. .'! a: . .  : . '  .. .* 3:'*. :* t . . . . . . . .  :.. .. ..-.-. . . . . .  . . . .  ._... -. . . . .  
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1-3.9 pfbvikops in'E&s . . .  of Code Requirements. 
Nothing in this Code shall be construed to prohibit a better 
lype.of building '~nstruction, additional mians of egress, 
o r  oth& safu conditions, than those specified by the 

. : . . . . .  . . . . . . .  . I  . , 

"um- ofthisG?&. ' . .... ? '  

. . .. .- . . . . .  .C .,.. ~ ._ 

1-3.10 Conditions for Occupancy. No new construction 
or existing building shall be cccupied i? whole or in part 
in violation of the provisions of this Code. 

Exception: Buildings shall be permitted to remain in we, 

(a)  A plan of correction has been approved, and 
(b) nte occupanq cIuss8cation remains the s m ,  and 
(c) No serious life safe0 hazard akrs as judged jvy the 

provided that - c  

authority having jurisdiction ' 2. 

. . .  

1-3.11 Construction, Repair, and Improvement . 
Operations. . 
1-3.11.1* Buildings or portions of buildings shall be permit- 
ted to be occupied during construction, repajr, alterations, 
or additions only if all required means of egress and all 
required fire protection features are in place and continu- 
ously maintained for the portion occupied. 

A-13.11.1 Fatal fves have occurted when a required stair 
has been closed for repairs or removed for_ rebuilding, when 
a required autorbitic'spririklinkl&'system his , k n ' s h u t  . . . . .  off to 

.... . . . . . . .  . .  .-.'L>. . , ... .I.. . . ..... . . .  . . .  .' .. 

. . '  .. , . . ..... : ..- . . . .  
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. . .  . .  . .. ........ . I . .  

- - -. . .  
1-3.lI37 .In builhings un coistmction, adquate'citipt 

i' constmction w o ~ c n . ~ r c a p e f a c i l i t i e s S ~ c o o s i s t o f ~ ~ r s ,  ...*-.~..I .;* .. ...\ .. .'.. ... .I ., ........... c m a y s .  stairi,'rdinps,' fire escspeS, lad'. or other ap 
pmaq mean$ or devices arranged k:&ordance With the 

<- genedprincipksofthe Codeinsofarastheytananonab~y 
.- - be applied to buildings under conshucti.on. 

A-l-31L2 See also NFEA 241. Standard for Safeguarding 
Consfrucfion. Altcmtion. and ikmbiition Operatiam. 

15.113 Flammable or explosive substances or equipment 
for repairs or alterations shall be permitted in a building of 
normally low or ordinary hazard classification while the 
building is occupied only if the condition of use and safe- 
guards provided do not creak any additional danger or 
impediment lo egrcss beyond the normally permissible con- 

.. faciliti<,st!+ bela$nl$ned~,.at. al! b e s  for the LLsc of 
: .- ...~,,~ . . ~ ,  

- 

f 

3. ._ 
, -  

._L ditions in the building. 

?: 

.+: 
1-3.l2* Changer of OCC~~P~UICY. 
In bnilding msimctur~ wbcthn necessitating a physical 
alteration or not, a change from one occupancy classification 
IO anotbq or from one occupancy Subclassification to an- 
other subclassitleation of the same occupancy, shall be per- 
mined only if such smcme.  building, or portion th-f 

. 1 

chanze from one to  Ihe other d m  not conitituk a chm.zc 
oi i w x ~ . ~ ; i c y  suklssilic.::!icn. 

For example, a building was used as a hospital but 
b u n  closed for four yean. It is again to be used as a hospital. 
As long as the building was not used as another occupancy 
duringtKctimeitwascloseditwouldbeMnsidcrtdcxisting. 

Hotels and apktmcnts. although both ddent ia l  MN- 
pancies, an treated s+tcly. and .a change fidm one to 
the other constitum a change of dCcu+k$ ' .. '* ' ,. . . .  

1-3.13 Maintem'nce and Testing. .__ ~ . . ' 

1-3.13.1 Whenever or wherever any dekce.cqkpmenf sys- 
tem. condition, arrangement, levclofprolection, a rmy other 
feature is required for compliance &th IIIC provisions of 
tbis Code. such device, tquipmenL system. 'condition, ar- 
mgcment. level ofprotcction. or other feature shall the&- 
terbecontinuously maintained in accordancewith applicable 
NFPA requirements or as direcN by the authority having 
jurisdiction. .:: - 

. _ . . .  . 

. .- 

13.1322' Existing life safety feahu&such ns.-buI:not lim- 

... 
~. . . . -  ....... . . . . . . .  - .. ........... . .......- x: 

. . . . . .  .?. , 1897 .. . . . . .  Lh8 -..., : &e . . . .  H&&k . . . . . . . .  

- . .--- .,.~ .: . . . . . .  . . . . .  . .- . . . . .  
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service. extreme care needs to be exercised to ensure that . .  
:>.: : : y i ; , y  i .  .:.:: : . * r i y ; . d .  ';$:I! th-.: ';. *.;I! I. ~ - i ~ ~ j ~ l . , . ~ !  ,.!' 
ai, G!:tri:ati\c 01 i .v.\Icl1c), i.i 15 i l i l  lon,;,i r q u i w j  ci.1~ 

to other new requirements in the current Code. It is not 
'mttaded that &e tntin system or protection feature be re- 
moved. Instead components such as sprinklers, initiating 
devias, notification apphnce% s w ~ p e  hose, and exit 
systems should be removed to reduce the likelihood of rely- 
ing 011 inoperable systems or fa-. Alternatively, signage 
could be provided to indicate that a system is no longer 
OpaaML . .  f' . . . . .  . . .  .... . . . . . . . . . .  

.... 
3-3.133 Eq$pment rcqu&g penodic testing or operation 
IO ensure' its maintenance shall be tested or operated as 
specified elsewhere in this Code or as directed by the author- 
ity having jurisdiction. 

1-33.4 Maintenance and testing shall be under the supervi- 
sion of a responsible person who shail ensure that testing 
and maintenance are made at specified intervals in accor- 
dance w i d  applicable NFPA standards ot as directed by the 
authority having ju3sdiction. 

14.2; 
c 

An objective of this Code is to protect the occupants not 
intimate with the initial fire development from loss of life 
and to improve the survivability of those who are &timate 
with the fire development. 

A-14.2 The phrase "intimate wi'16' the i n i t i d b e  develop 
ment" refers to the person(s) at the ignition v d  not 
to d l  persons within the same roo$ or area. CO& provisions 
aimed at protecting Occupints noiintimate with the initid 
fire development may also protect those who are intimate 
with the initial frre development. , ? . ?  ........ 

r '. 5 . . . . .  . .-..-...;e; .. 

. . . - .  .. 
. .  

. .  
. . .  . .  : . - .  

14.3* - 
Protection of occupants is achieved by the combination of 
prevention, protection, egress, and other features with due 
regard to the capabilities and reliability of the features in- 
volved. 

A-14.3 The level of life safety from fire is defined through 
requirements directed at the 

... ..... 

Prevention of ignition, 
Detection of fire, 
Control of fire development, 
Confinement'of the effects of fire, 
Extinguishment of fire, 
Provision of refuge andlor eyacuation facilities; . . .  

. . . .  , Staff reaction, and . .  ...... . 

Ufe Safep .... code Handbook., le7 . ,. .--. - ' e -  . ..... ..?.. 

_-. .. 
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. - .  ..... 
J c . c ~ ~ ~ h e s i t s ~ i " l e v e r o f ~ ~ s a f e ~ b y e x t e n -  ! 

sivcly applying features (a) throu& @,wing .. .::., ..... 4 +., ddcnd- .si, .. 5 .  .c', 2 .4 

-in-pla'te occtrpa stt;ltegy. .~ - This G--pble stra:tea..reco+s o*'+.u~pies%/*~~n:: that the 

and .*dt.F 
or to the 

..... .-. ...... 

1-4.4 
The codr rodcavoP m avoid requ'wments that might in- 
volve u " n a b k  hardships or unnecessary inconvenience 
or interference with the normal a ~ e  and occupancy of a 
building, but provides for fire safety consistent with the 
public interest 4 

........ - .  ... ._._--. _. .-.. . 

require self-dosing' device on patient &midoorS . .  

monitor conditions*.while dodis"rem&'op , 

health & occup&cy chapters achieve the %tended.; 
minimunileve1 of life safety, without uiiduly ixiterfer '! 
ing with normal operation of the facility, by sombjn:, .~ , 
ing other features . . . . .  proteeon schemes. -..-- - . y - ,  . .  :.. . . . . .  ... ..... :+,,'. 

-'becatise .of the day-tGday'functiond,need fo?.' 

-~ ~ 

Section 1-5 Assumption 

t 

.- 
I f  

1 .  

1-5.1 
The protection methods assume a single fire source. 

- 

Section 1-6 Equivalency 

1-6.1* 
Nothing in this Code is intended to prevent the use of calcula- 
tion methods, test methods, systems, methods, or devices 

of equivnlent or superior quality. strength. fire resistance, 
effectiveness. dwut ility. and safety as alttmutivcj to th5jc 
prescribed by this Code. provided technical documentation is 
submitted to the authority having jurisdiction to demonstrate 
equivalency and the system, method. or device is approved 
for the intended purpose. 

A-1-6.1 Before a particular mathematical fire model or eval- 
uation system is used, its purpose and limitations need to be 
known. The technical documentation should clearly identify 
any assumptions included in the evaluation. Also, it is the 
intent of the Committee on Safety to Life to recognize that 
future editions of this Code are a further refinement of this 
edition and earlier editions. The changes in future editions 
will reflect the continuing input of the fire protectiodife 
safety community in its attempt to meet the purpose stated 
in this Code. 

r 

. .  . ....- -.. .__ _ _  . . . . . .  -. d... 

i. wth"each new edition, the . . . . .  COLA? continues iti 
tion from a specification code into what is-iiiteCded 

. to be a perfoAance:qriented document. . . *:.j. . - Paragkph 
1 1-6.l'r6co&es that, althhugh the yntfen spedfica- 
. tion language @ piesented as a basiifo?epforcem&, 
it should not inhibit the G-eof altemateor e q d d e n t  
systems or design approaches to comply with Code- 
specified performance criteria. It is stipulated, how- 
ever, that equivalency must be demonstrated by ap- 
propriate technical documentation. 'Xhe evaluation 
and approval of equivalencies is the responsibilitf . .  of 
the authority having jurisdiction. 

The Code contemplates several formi of equiva- 
lency: 

Codi-spe+fid alternatioe-The Code presenti 'a 
written requirement and then provides *&I altemite 
method of obtaining the desired level of protection, 
usually via an exception. For example, for new educa- 
tional occupancies, paragraph 10-3.6 requires that in- 
terior corridors be constructed of 1-hour fire 
resistance-rated assemblies. However, Exception No. 

1997 Life Safety Code Handboo.: 



. .  
Xltemative systems, methods, or devices approved as equiv- 
alent by the authority having jurisdiction shall be recognited 
as W i g  in compliance with this Code. 

. . . . .  ........ . . . . . . . . . .  ._ -- . .  
. . A-1-63 An equivalent method of protection is one provid- 

' 
deletion of a Code requirement. . . . .  . . .  . . . .  

Section 1-7* Fire Exit Drills 
A-1-7 The term "fue exit drill" is used to avoid confusion 
betwe& drills held for the purpose of rapid evacuation of 
buildings and drills of fue-fighting practice-that from a 

The purpose of f i e  exit drills is to educate the building 
occupants in the fue safety features and the egress facilities 
available. Speed in emptying buildings, while desirable, is 
not the only objective. 

The usefulness of a fire exit drill and the extent to 
which it can be carried off depends on the character of the 
occupancy; fire exit drills being most effective in occupanc- 
ies where the occupant load of the building is subject to 
discipke and habitual control. For example, schools offer 
possibilities of more highly developed and valuable fire exit 
dril ls than other types of occupancy. 

* In buildings where the occupant load isof a*changing - - character and not subject .to discipline, -sush-_as' hotels ,or 
&l&b;,* #<,:$,: c-#. .:ri .... ..... -.. 

department stores, no regularly organized fire exlt drill,'such 
c;~*!,~,& that whichkay bk.conductd in'schools,~i< ~SSibIe,. In 

. , e*~ijfm, .. . . w b ~ u i , * ~ o ~ e ~ ~ r , ~ : b i  ,.;-,e. .. .f ... .*$ ...... t h o r o u g N y ~ % M .  +:..,+=*-q<=--. in 

..other occupants of the buildmg in case of fm: Tq.,qupancies 
such BS hospitals, regular employccs ah bc reh&&d'*&the 
pmper p d u k  in case of rue; such tt;lidi;lg always is 

,+$:3:isch..-.s; *e,m?.k~.bt+ms, must &.Md.k &.&@at 

~.&e:pmptr p*!lre:and .. _. . ....J;.V can L,.; be trained - . e .  tO.Prw+Y.di=t . 44 .,. +,-p. 

-:+ ... 
' .  

.*-- ._. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ..... ...... -. 

. .  . . . .  . . . .  ...... . . . . . .  .-.-.......+A&... ; . .  
. .  .: . . .- .. 
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PROWSeD €OR A . . PERIORMAN- DESIGN OPnON 

A- it adF rrpVi"lr qfak WPA 
d o r u m  &it k l d J L  i m j i ~ p u I p o y L  

HOnCSk'Lhha g-=pmvidcr" 
. w t b u r i n  a e d c d r h m a - p h  

F---l tis not complete and is not intended for regulatory - a rhir h e .  It t intended solely to inlfopuce the 
rubjecc for infnmtinnil 
propouL for further d e i e r p z  

NOTICE: Su p l c " n l , ~ 7  M i t  might not 
k suited tix Rm h e m a t  arhin h e  b ~ d y  oc he . 

wi8~1-1 thh appendix but is p m w  

Such rcrt Is h n h e r  delineated by placing ' 

~ b p e i o n b a d d e d t o t h e c o k  

nltnt 
. . . . . .  . .  

oumben rbrt begrn with che uord .-- -. ;' 
. . I  '. ! .  

Inhodualoa 

Thirrpemdirbhm repaxAasim-to . 
- ~ t k ~ d r b R a t c c g  O a L d  
objectivaal chey*qq.+ Y) I+ &, Sdey Gdrin 
the future. In adduon. some burc conc u of 
pcrfomunce-bued fire d e y  daign bw%ca 
rncluded IO promote h e  dewlopmen!. bhncement  
and acceptance of h e  mncepu throu hout the 
building and 6rc community. It thoufd k noted that 
these mnc 
apptprch. %ii&ms. cDncepu and &ceria pmvided 
h e m  are pro*ldca as -pIq only ln order to 
stimulate further divrruion. It IS not the intent of this 
appendix to in any m y  prohibit the application d 
perfonaance-bucd dcb a proache that m e r  from 
~ h c  conccpu i n " L t R i n  IIG~ appendix. 

Thii appendix invoduca IIGu approach. definer iu 
suucwe. urd p-nn &menu m u much detail aa 
rhe work to rhir point pmniu. It is the intent of the 
committee to cmounge devclo ment of elements of 
sh3 option in rhe peu miewe8tre protection 
engineering Litewe.  The  obcctivc L to indude a 
compkv p e r f a m "  design option in the 

u ~ T C  not fully devcloped. and that the 

' U  

Thii pmpolca 
uly 1995 documem 'h=.Vs Future in Performance- L &fa and Standarb: Repon of the NFPA In- 

House Task Croup'. 

follow the guideline in the 

cmrirptbch.ooptkar 

ehbcntion of the cxkting and e$ublWled concept of 
eq~i\-.!cr,cy, the new section on design options wll 
appear next to the rccuon on cquirakncy or *ill be 
combined with if. 

The p r o p  grfonntnce-based design option u 
not intcn cd to rcsuicriw. The cquivlency 
conccpu of Section I d  would apply to bo& the 
preunptiw-bued and p e r f o m n c c h v d  deign 
optionr. 

It has not ycr been determined whether the 
performancebased design option will use the 
vrdiriorul occupancy S U U C N ~  of the codc Kit docs 
not, it will be h u e  it has been determined rbrt 
occupancy atcgorie are not needed to specify the fire 
safety park, f ie  rcenuiw, and zuumptionr relmnt 
to a p a r t i e  building daign. If the occuppnq 
s l w N r c  Y used. then h e  pcrfomanccbutd d a i  
option, like h e  Cumnt prrrcriptivc-bu~d appro.cr 
n l l  rely on both nenl chapten and Occupwy 
chapten to spec$rrquiremmtr 

An example of a design option Kction not employing 
h e  occupancy svucturc would be as fonawr: - . 
' :. . M O N  1-x :,DESIGN OPnONS .:. '*. 

....... ......... 
dop. A daign in 

. . .  
1 . ~ 2  RaaiprhcBclcd Design 
accordance nth C h a w  1 t h r o 3  Sand the ... ..'.,. 
p r a r i p k  criteria of &pun 5 through 3) dull +.. : 
conridered as meeting the 6b1liyn of rhk U 

The following deGnirio& would k added to aaapter ' 
3. Sedon W: 

Pcrformmec-8.lcd D Optloa.. An option 
wirhin a code or sun&%hcreby conipliance u 
achieved 
meet &d fire d e y  pals using referenced 

More rpccificrlty. hrc d e t y  go& are s t % %  
rfo-ce obectiver and rformance criteria. Ere +c~.and other 4 X t i o n  m e t h d  at ~d 

in combtnauon nth the burlding design 
specifications. rpecified fm rcenaria. and rpedfted 
luumptions. to calculate whether the p e r f o m c c  
criteria are me!. in which w there L compliance 
with the G& under the perforrnanccbued daign 
option.] 

R a C r l p h B u c d  Opdoa An option Ghin a 
code or standard w q  compliance h achievcd by 
demonstrating compliance with rpedlied construction 
chancterirtio. limiu on dimensions. protection 
systems. or other features. but without explicit 
reference to how t h e  rquiremenu collectively 
rchiert explicitly stated fire safety go&. 

The following material would a pear u a new 
Chapter 4. cnulled Pcrformanc&+ud Deign Oprion 
(Le.. the letter C would be replaced with the number 
4 in each p n g n p h  number). 

SECIIONCI GENERAL 

demonstrating Ctut a propxed d&gn will 

. .  rpproudmc&& - . . :. 
[Appmdk52  P a r o r m m e c ~  

C1.1. Appliarioa The perfomance-bred deign 
oDtion ir amlicable to both new and 

, . *  

;. . 

. .' 

- . .  . .  . .  
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Fm Sccaario.* Sprr i f i rah  of fire condihns under 
which a propoyd solution is expected lo meet the f i  
=w B d  

G1.2 Fur The firescenario 
&CEton a i t i d  m % K L m e  of*e fire 
auch as ignition aourcca and loatioru. nltme and 
codiguncion of the hel. mcikrioh chhurcrcrirtics 
and loationa OZ oaupans and c+hh d the 
aupponing ammure and o h a  qurpwnQ 

individual products. qsterna. assemblies 01- that 
arc firnher quancited and sated in cngineuing emu 

P d o m  ai&- Pecl%rmance * for 
a d h n t  heat 

Pat-ee Objectira. Requiremenu d + e  !%e, 
building. or occupanu which nced io k met in d m  
LD a m  a fuc detygoa l  

1Appendk Cl.2 Perfomaxe G t j d v e r  
Examples of performance objectives include 
prevention o slnrctunl damage, no life IOU to 
~ C ~ O N  not intimate wilh initial fire devclopmenl 
separating occuplnu from firc effects for a apccified 
k ? q h  of rime. and containing the f ie  to h e  room of 
ongm. c 

In gencrrl. ob’ectim dche  a reria of actions 
neccuy, to m& the achievement of a god much 
more likely. Objeccim are rum3 in more apecitic 
term than go3, and arc m d  on a more 
quantiutiw nther dun quzliade brrirl 

W e q  F w r . *  An adjumeni made to reflect 
unccminty in &e urumptioaa made, the twh and 
methods used, and the Limiring d u e  of a puunctcr 
or item W i g  m a a d  

[Appeobir G1.2 Safety F&r It ahould k noted 
that dety hron m y  k =nt in many com 
of an a d +  or deign. eeful attention 
&en to both the lack d n f e t y  haon and the 
pouibility that multiple d e y  facton arc pment.1 

SECnON ‘G2 
PERTOR\GLYCE OBJECTIVES AND CMlZJUA 

G2.1 Perfommec Objective. ?he fire d e t y  goak of 
the W, as r u t 4  in Chapter 1 arc ca turd in the 
following qwtimrive pefio-ce o&cti~: 

maintained to rotect the occupanu not intimate with 
the initid fire k o p m e n t  from insununeous or 
cumulatiw exposure to COndidON that exceed 
approved rumnbility criteria for the period of time 
dctennined n v .  -. 

A ahall be duigned, consuuctcd urd 

C2.2. SdnbItlqCrl(aL. The rfonnance 
otyectin a k  q u i r e a  that a&suninbility 
cnreria be developed. 

in!$Eumulativt exporures to carbon monoxide, 
hydrogen w i d e .  oxygen vitiation. convected heat, 
and ndmt heat. 

occtlpanu are ex sex to fire conditions. oxygen 
Irvcls. for c u m  
smrd thmhoI8in any area at any time when 
occupant e x p u r e  is not an hue.  

The specifiation of survinbility criteria implies I 
judgment on acceptable ria+ jut as the choicer in the 
prescri tive-bucd W imp auch judgmcnu For 
eumpl)e. t h m  will be peo ?e whose condition kforc 
the Gre is so [nil that any &gndation in their 
environment a n  lead to death. Suninbility criteria 
cannot be reasonably esubluhed to aayc auch people. 

Threshold nlues identified in the litenturc arc those 
at which it is predicted that roughly half the exposed 
population nll k h t l t l y  affected. More conrcrntivc 
criteria would k needed to sure that most people 
will k protected from IOU of life but are more 
diflicult to set with anilablc evidence. Data on 50 
percent lethality levels are more amihble than data on 
the diruibution of lethality 1evch.l 

C23* AmrmpdoPr. All assumptions that a n  affect 
design pcrionnmce r h 9  be explicitly stated 

features that deet the achevement or hilure to 
achieve perfomunce criteria but arc notpn  of the 
fire Kenatio or the building deign apecfial ion~l  

GU.I* occvplncQuu(akdcr. &nu” 
dunctcritcia of the bulldinp occupanu that deet 

dix C2.2 Survinbiliy critrria should 

Note that vvvinbili criteria are only re lemt  when 

need not be maintained above a 

[Appcndl. G2.S knunptions arc any conditions or 

ne drcaponu, nucepdbilily t? produ*r of 

” .- 

... . 

, .  

Life Safety code Handbook 7907 



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

Exhibit JDB - 26, Page 45 of 71 

16 Chapter1 - Genetal FPSC Docket Nos. 980946-TL, 980947-TL, - g80948-TL9 981011-TLq 981012-TL & 981250-TL 

CZfL Such aspmptions may k 
n P  to dclcrmine bow qwUy 6re and io  cffecu 
will aprud (e& doon no- open H n o d 7  
daacd). Lruu of relubrlrcy arc a major part of thu 

r X.P S d q  of-prionr' P-q. S a f q  &. ahall used to 
account for uncermny in suumpuonr. unglevrlued 
dam. and dercrmioltic zuodeh 

G3.P The choice of fire shall indude the 
m w  ommoo and the mat - 6 r a  to k 
rrvonabty a p c c t d  in the building under eduation. 

IApymdk W.1 The cbda d r b c  tppmpriatr firr 

optipa TIh &e u h e  &ling force for the 
u e n a m  C a &tied 9 in the performancebaed 

%opmmt of smoke. hac and other producu of 
combustion. It is important to select a  de nnge of 
fire sccnukn t o q m e n t  e e r y  of fire that will 
d c c c  the building a h r ~  d e t y  pe%nance in a 
disdnck  -er. 

T h e  fue wenuio heat release nte ahould k hued 
u w n  idornution rebtrd :o thr fuel in the area. fire 
&t mulu such as found in the Appendix of S P A  n. 
h'obnd t-m A h  Cuir. and other reconnized 
r r fmnca  can be used to determine thcneceuy. 
idonnation 

Thew ITC dangers if rhe cboun Le s c c d o s  arc too 
-or not mrc enough l f r  6re uenario L too 
-re. rhen a buildin in com fiance with the 
prcsuiprirr-hred c& will faif to achior the fire 
d e y  goah ifconfronted rirh such a fare. This will 
anmasonably discounge w of& pcdormmce- 
bucd daign option and shed doubt unrcaEstially on 
rhe rdcprnrl of rhc preuriprimbed desi 
-re arc dwjs fim tDo -e for &'(c.g.. a 

oundrcro explosion of a smt c nuclear weapon). Kc challenge is to fmd the boun& that mceu the 
limio of rcax" le  erpecutio~. If the Grc scenarios 
selected do not adeauatelv reflect rruonablv yyere  

option. 

fire conditions, l e  iauldng performancdhed 
design might hil 10 achieve h e  needed level of fire 
arc+. - 

The thrce hrc v e d o r  d d k d  below illusuate a 
cric a rouh. In which many of the ap+c %h of% venuio either need to be pronded. m 

rdmnccd (0 a more deailed guide, or = deferred 
to those praenting a perfomuncdmcd daign 
proponl rho muat ju&y the msorublenaa of h e k  
d u r i L d r ~ t i o o r  

I .  

. . . .. 

4) Ccnimon Scenario It1 - Cirdinary €ire in 
Occupied Room. Common scenario I 1  shall k 
designed to be represcnutive of a freeburning 6re in 
ordinaq comburribles. ignited by a small opcn-flame 
10unx. in one of the pnncipal occupied apacca of the 
occupycy under consideration, with rerting,md 
modchng specifiutionr for the scenario as spccilicd 
in (whatcw nad M P A  rfandad ir wd rOpcvrV ad Jwh Ih S l m d U 7 d  w). 

(6) Cqmmon S c e ~ r i o  I? - Rrr with Initial 
Smoldenn S n  in Occupied Room. Common 
scenario d d b c  designed ro k re revnnrive of a 
tire s p r v d  by cigarette ignition of upfoblered 
furniture, in one of the principal occupied apca of 
the occupncy under conridention. wirh tesung and 
modeling specirutions for h e  scenario Y specified 
in (* nru M P A  stundad ir w d  & pNnr a d  
rpooJs tk aandard w). 

Sbovn below are construck aup to be used in 
specifying fuc scenarios. 

(1) Commonrccnuiorcanbc 
routimijnrirw *%%pcaFtkcF in 

similar bulldings. An adnnuge of common or 
sccnuia t they provide a pic- of%? 
the bujdinga pmfonnurce rill u r d  kif Grc 
occun. Such w m u i a  rL0 tend to 
the 
m e t h z  Thii meana the authorig havin Juridiction 
can r n i w  rcsdu for there scenarios to otuin a b i c  
.sen= of the buildin *s lovl of decy and the 
ippropnawncu of &e dcu~lionr 

easily *thin 
of a d a b l e  fire mod& and alcuhuon 

(2) IligkhaIlcn e sccnarior are any uenuior that 
unusual fue &lIengca 10 the budding desi 

Kkhallenge scenarios a n  be dcvclopcd by reKing 
common sccnuioc (e.g chan ng the area of 6rc 
on 'n) IO create a g r a k  chafenge. A b ,  high- 
c d e n g e  scenuior can dcvctoe reducing the 
challenge in VCIU~~M prenoualy tdcntkd  as beyond 
h e  dcugn apecutiona. Le.. too y y c ~  to use aa the 
basis for cnluation. 

Shown below are illusrntive lcchni uca for 
dmloping h i g W e n g e  scenarior%om common 
acenanoa. 

(1) Change the ara of fire origin. Consider an LTCI 
(e.g.. bzdroom) where occupants arc likely 10 k in a 
panicularly vulnerable autw. Consider an area (e.g.. 
concealed spaces. extemal surfaces) where fire can 
dmlop ouuide the effective nnge of key fire 

knrider an area (e.g.. means of wcs) that is critical 
to occupant movement to &cy. 

rotccaion features (e+ detecton. aprinklen). 

(2) l n c m  the initial sire or apccd of development 
of the fire. Thia ma k done by adjusting panmeten 
in a fire g m  mJet  (e. 
value in a turuarcd modet i  fire. reflectinn a ~n or 

inucumg ~ h c  dpha 

ultra-fast Grc,'incrcuing the p d  h a t  ret& nu 
d u e  for the Grc) or by increasing the assumed room 
fuel load or dec&uing the apaccbctwecn major 
combus$ble.ircmr . .. .. . . : .. . . . * *  

(1) +me common degndrtio~ in design 
ruumpuoru. For example, assume doon arc blocked 
opm, dowing fire euyge of fire &om to =con- . . . . ,... . -. .. 

.. 

. .  

.- .... , .. , . . .. . . , . . .  
. .  .. . 

. .  ... ..., , 
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I'br rcchnkd docuxencuon n c d s  to c!e+ identify 
any utwnpuoru included in the cv;thution.l 

U . 2  Computer Ftt MocWI. 

U.X.1 Doaanetatloa. Computer fire mod& ahdl 
k documented in accordance wilh ASM E.1472, 
sladord Gvidr Jm Docunmting thp So- Jor 
Fm Moddt 

U.2 .2  prrdkhrc * Wility. Computer fire mod& 
shall k enluted for their rcd~crive a bility in 
accordance with E I&, s " C ~ j a  
E d w '  & I f r d r c t i y  60 OJ Fm M&. When uir+dmgy the authoncyES j W 5 t i o n .  +h 
zuat ion rhll include ICCWO) rpcdc  to Cho 
application. 

U.23 Drtr Input &a for computer 6rc modeb 
dull k obtained in accordance ath ASZM E 1591, 
Sknadard tvih /or&& J o r f b r W .  

When rqw by the 
%on$tZZj%Eon, a wruiuny dN  ha 
k conducted to a* the impact of vznrtion of 
lrrumptioru or input &e ..- . . . .  

SEcnONGs ' 

- .  
PREScarprrvEREQ- 

C5.1. Building f a &  that have p r e v r i a d  
requiremeno h Chapten 54.3 but are not hduded in 
the model or urumptionr 3ull comply d!l~ Chapten 
5-3Sscaa y r t i c .  

G5.1 Some prevriptivc requiremenu A i %  m n  in apefiotonnans- ~ g n  
o oon. Some auch requmx"u r J I  reflect the ? 

L n c c  &my log id  ~lumrtin to the requirement 
(e.g.. a sprinkler sptcm uira an a d q w t c  water 
aupply, cowistent with iuxgn) .  Some ~h 
requiremenu will be necesuy to auppon !he 
w u m  cion embedded in the budding deaign 
r d a t i o r u  (e.g., the uu of luted puu -urea that 

e building deaign will perform Y intendrd) or to 
mpporc olher wumptionr (e&. a detector 
maintenance rognm provider U S U ~ U I C ~  that an 
assumption ofdetector opcnbiliry t reuonable).] 

SECnON cb DOCUKENTATION 

=.I* The perfonnancc-hrcd deign option ahdl k 
prepared by a p e w n  mth qrulircauoru acceptable to 
the authoriry having jurisdiction. 

LAppendh Cb.1 Q d i i a t i o n r  ahould include 
crpenence. eduation. and crcdcnri3r that 
demonstrate knowled~ble and rerporuible uy of 
applicable models an methodr] 

C4.X The rformanc&ascd deai option ahall be 
document& a nunncr acccptabpto the authoricy 
having juridiction. 

cb.3 Documentation submitted for design approvll 
ahdl include but not k limited to: 

(I) Identification of the building 

(2) list of sumnbiliry criteN wirh aources 

(S) f i t  of assumptions about occupant 

(4) l i s t  w~mpt ionr  about building 

(5) f i t  of decy facton 

(6) DacripcioM of&eaG?da ' ,  : *. . 

chancterirtiu 

chanccerlda 

.~ ,.:. . . . .  ... 
' 

. . .  .- . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .  

- .  

3 
d 

J 

._ . 

. - -  . .'. 

I. .  . .  
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(7) I;ucnp.wn of models o( - 2  u L.IW- (1:) Summq of pxiormanse evJluJ:im. 
SL'USTAhTIATIOH: The draft revi\ion refbinat< the 
material for bctter prcscntation. rerpanda IO some of the 
puhlic commenu. and clarifier intent. 
COMICLITTEE ACTION: Accept. 
NUMBER OF COMMI7TEE MEMBERS ELIGIBLE 

VOTE ON COMMlTTEE ACT ION: 

hewn limiutions 

(8) List of input dru 

e) ~ d ~ o r ~ i n c t u d i n g ~  
TOVOTE: a 

(10) lis OF pmuipiw 

(11) C0"p Ere mde1 documntronT q u k d  by 

Corapld with 
AFFIRMATIVE: 8 

r& prrhoriy hving j- 

advisable in all occubancies whether or not regular fire exit 
drills can be held. 

1-7.1 
F i e  exit drills conforming to the provisions of this Code 
shall be conducted regularly in occupancies where specified 
by the provisions of Chapters 8 through 32, or by appropriate 
action of the authority having jurisdiction. Drills shall be 
designed in coopexation with the local authorities. 

1-72 
Fire exit drills, where required by the authority having juris- 
diction, shall be held.with sufficient frequency to familiarize 
occupants with the drill procedure and to have the conduct 
of the dsill a matter of established routine. Drills shall include 
suitable procedures to ensure that all persons in the building 
or all persons subject to the drill actually participate. 

A-i-72 If a f i e  exit drill is considered merely as a routine 
exercise from which some persons may be excused, there 
is a grave danger that in an actual fire the drill will fail in 
its intended purpose. However, t hen  might be some circum- ~ 

stances under which all oc~upants might not participate in 
a fire exit drill, for example, infirm or bedridden patients 
in a health care occupancy. 

1-73 
Responsibility for the planning and conduct of drills shal 
be assigned only to competent persons qualified to exercise 
leadership. 

1-7.4 

In the conduct of drills, emphasis shall be placed on order' 
evacuation under proper discipline rather than on speed. 

I 

1-7.5* 

Drills shall be held at expected and unexpected times ar!L 

under varying conditions to simulate the unusual condition 
that occur in the case of fire. 

A-1-7.5 Fire is always unexpected. If the drill is alwa! 
held in the same way at the same time it loses much of ii 
value, and when for some reason during an actual fire it i 
not possible to follow the usual routine of the fire exit dri! 
to which occupants have become accustomed, confusioi. 
and panic may ensue. Drills should be carefully planned tl 
simulate actual fire conditions. Not only should they be hel. 
at varying times, but different means of exit should be UFL 

based on an assumption that, for example, some given stair 
way is unavailable by reason of fire or smoke, and all th 
occupants must be led out by some other route. Fire esi 
drills should be designed to familiarize the occupants wir: 
all available means of exit, particularly emergency exits thr:. 
are not habitually used during the normal occupancy of th.. 
building. 

Section 1-8 Units 
1-8.1 

Mctric units of measu:-.:':mt in this Code are in accordanc: 
with the modernized metric system known as the Intemri 
tional System of Units (SI). 

7997 Life Safety Code Handbi 
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1-8.2 
Ifa value for m:asuren:ent as given in this Cotit IS f o ~ l , ) ~ ~ c , j  
by an equivalent value in other Units, the first stilted shill1 
be regarded as the requirement. A given equivalent value 
may be approximate. r 

.... : ".". 'J ' . ' . .  .....- , 

, i.1 metnc' units, b,,the approxi- #:L*Ll*;'.i,<A**, .;.'.' 

mation. . .  .... . _. __:... .... . .... . '.. . . 1. ...., . c., :-:..-;,-p;:>;.:.. . . ,..:..&..a. 

, _L.-'.'-.... .. ...-. ;..-'.. . .. ...,.. - ..,-..- .,.. .. . 5.. i.. 

- .  . .  

1-8.3 
The conversion procedure for the SI units has been to multi- 
ply the quantity by the conversion factor and then round the 
result to the appropriate number of significant digits. . 

Safety Code Handbook 1997 
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C H A P T E R  2 

Fundamental Requirements 

- .  ..... 

'. -3 .: -7 
1. TO provide for adequate d e w  without depen- I 

. -_.. _ _  dence on any single safeguard, - 
.'.2 To ensure that constnrction is sufficient to pro- 

+ . .  .- .. -1 . vide structur-al integrity during a fire while oca-. .> 
. pants seek safe refuge within the b d & g o r 3  

egress to the bdding exterior, 
. .  . i3. To provide an appropriate degree of life safety (i, 

considering the size, shape, and nature of the . . .. .; 
: -0 ccupancy, 
4: TO emure that the egress paths are clear, u r i ' o ~ !  
-". sbucted, and unlocked, ' .. . L 

..5. To ensure that the exits and egress routes are 
dearly marked.so as to avoid confusion and pro- 
vide the cues needed €or their effective use, 

r , ' i s . .  . 
.. .. . ';=.: . .  -:. . 

. ... -.%. ,*., . . . . . -  _ ,  

6. To provide adequate lighting, 
7- To ensure prompt occupant response by provid-, 
. . _ -  ;ing early waming of fire, 
8. , . ...- To provide for back-up or red 
' . rangements, ' 
9: TG e n k e  the suitable: 

. .  

2-1* 
Every building or structure, new or old, designed for human 
Occupancy shall be provided with means of egress and other 

safeguards sufficient to permit the prompt escape of occu- 
pants or shall furnish other means to provide a reasonable 
degree of safety for occupants. The design of means of 
egress and other safeguards shall be such that reliance for 
safety to life will not depend solely on any single safeguard; 
additional safeguards shall be provided for life safety in 
case any single safeguard is ineffective due to human or 
mechanical failure. 

A-2-1 It is not always necessary to completely evacuate the 
building or structure to escape from a fire or other emer- 
gency. An area of refuge formed by horizontal exits, smoke 
barriers, other floors, or similar compartmentation often can 
serve as a place for the occupants to remain in relative safety 
until the emergency is over. In those occupancies where 
access to the exits is by way of enclosed corridors, particu- 
larly those occupancies with sleeping occupants, a single 
fire might block access to all exits, including horizontal exits 
and smoke bamers. In such cases, the occupants may achieve 
a greater degree of safety by remaining in their rooms. 

2-2 

Every building or structure shall be constructed, arranged. 
equipped, maintained, and operated to avoid undue danger 
to the lives and safety of its occupants from fire, smoke, 
fumes, or resulting panic during the period of time reason- 
ably necessary for escape from the building or structure or 
for that period of time needed to defend in place. 

2-3 
Every building or structure shall be provided with means of 
egress and other safeguards of kinds, numbers, locations, and 
capacities appropriate to the indivyual building or structure, 
with due regard to the character of the occupancy, the capa- 
bilities of the occupants, the number of persons exposed, the 
fire protection available, the height and type of construction 

21 
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of the building or smcwe, and other facton necessary to 
provide d l  occupants with a reasonable degree of safety. 

2-4 
way bnilding t~ s t r u m ,  means of egress shall be 

arranged and maintained to provide free and unobstructed 
egress from dl parts of the buildins or structure at all times 
when. it is occupied. No b ~ k  QT .fastening shall be installed 
to prevent free escape from the inside oCany building. Means 
of egress shall be accessible to the extent necessary to ensure 
reasonable saFety for occnp- having impaired mobility. 

Erception. hckr shall be permitted in mental health, de- 
tention. or correctional facilities where supervisory person- 
ncl are continually on duty andeffcctivcprovisions are made 
to remove occupants in case offire or other emergency. . 

2-5 
Every exit shall be clearly visible, or the route to reach every 
exit shall be conspicuously indicated in such a manner that 
every occupant of every building or structure who is physi- 
cally and mentally capable will readily know the direction 
of escape from any pint. Each means of egress, in its 
entirety, shall be arranged or marked so that the way to a 
place of safety is indicated in a clear manner. Any doonvay 
or passageway that is not an exit or a way to reach an 
exit, but is capable of being confused with an exit, shall 
be arranged or marked to prevent occupant confusion with 
acceprable exits. Every effort shall be taken to avoid occu- 
pants mistakenly traveling into dead-end spaces in a frtj 
emergency. 

- - I -  - - -  . I  
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?;\.'hc.r: ;tfii!ki;il illuvination is rsquircl! in n bciIJi[lg t>r 

structure, egress Ficilitics shall be included in the lighting 
design in an adequate and reliable manner. 

In every building or structure of such size, arrangement. 
or occupancy that a fire itself might not provide adequate, 
occupant warning, fire alarm facilities shall be provided 
where necessary to warn occupants of the existence of fin. 
Fire alarms alert occupants to initiate emergency procedures 
and facilitate the orderIy conduct of fire exit drills. 

York Hotel Fire."). 4 
. .  . .. . ..? . . ._:. . 
I .  .. . 

2-8 

Two means of egress, as a minimum, shall be provided in 
every building or structure, section, and area where size, 
occupancy, and arrangement endanger occupants attempting 
to use a single means of egress that is blocked by fire or 
smoke. The two means of egress shall be arranged to mini- 
mize the possibility that both might be rendered impassable 
by the same emergency condition. 

2-9 

Every exit stair, exit ramp, and other vertical opening be- 
tween floors of a building shall be suitably enclosed or 
protected, as necessary, to afford reasonable safety to occu- 
pants while using means of ezress and to prevent spread of 
fire, smoke, or fumes through vertical openings from floor 
to floor before occupants have entered exits. 

1997 Life Safety Code Handbook 
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>IO+ 
Compliance with this Code hall  not be construed as elimi- 
nating or reducing the necessity for other provisions for 
safety of persons using a structure under normal occupancy 
conditions. Also, no provision of the Code shall be construed 
as requiring or permitting any condition that might be haz- 
ardous under normal occupancy conditions. 

A-2-10.The provisions of this Code will not necessarily 
provide a building suitable for use by physically handicapped 
people. Reference is made to CABOIANSI A117.1, Ameri- 
can NarionalStMdnrd for Accessible nnd Usable Buildings 
and Faciliries. 

-1Ri&ard Best, "The Seminole County Jail Pie," Fi& .I 
Jou~u~,  VOL 70, NO. 1, January 1976, pp. 5-10,17. 

i 
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C H A P T E R  2 8  

Industrial Occupancies 

i 

Section 28-1 General Requirements 

ir;dnstrial occupancy is a broad classification. The ' 
%lio&g are examples of industrial oc 

Laboratories Autobody and repair ' : 

Food processing 1 . 

Hangars (for . ' . t 

Postal central sorting 

I Refineries shops 
'. I plants . 

servicing) . . .  

Telephone maintenance. . . , 
ex&*ges facilities 

- z  The national& incident databases in 
fh'edassificafions of industrial and manufacturing- 
properties accounted for 27,500 structure fires per 
yeax as reportedlo U S  fie departments f" 1984 
to1988.?hesefires led to 45 civilian (non-fire-service 
personnel) deaths and 658 civilian injuries a, year. 
Only one-fourth of the people who died in fires in .i 

. .  .? .- . .. 

. ... ._- .. . .. 

28-1.1 Application. 

The requirements of this chapter shall apply to both new 
and existing industrial occupancies. industrial Occupancies 
shall include factories making products of all kinds and 
properties used for operations such as processing. assem-- 
bling. mixing, packaging, finishing or decorating. repairing, 
and similar operations. 

Unlike most &&~an~ncie/ covered 
new and existing indus?rial 
in one chapter. .Where .the' 
common for exceptions tha 
trial occuuancies to auuear 

~ . 

841 



i o  industrial occupxicits haye contribr!!cd to this fa- 
vorable record. Continued emphasis on proper 
egress design andmaintenance and day-to-dayaften- 
tion to industria3 safety and tra'ming progtarzls can 
hdp to perpetuatethis trend. 

major features to be c0nsidered'm'th.e 
design of an industrial building's life safely syskm 
is the widespread uliliialion of automatic spM&d 
protection. Originally developed for industrial pfip: ' 
erty protgctioqthe aubmatic sp-erhas alsobeen 

. largely responsible far an excellent iife safety record ,: 

. in industrial occupandes.?his record has been recog 
nized by the fire! protection community, as evidenced-.: 
by the widespread use of au tpaf ic  spririkler systems.: 
for life safety protection in buildings witksignifiC&t'? 

. hazards to life. Automatic sprinkter pxytection in @&$ 
dustrial occupancies has been a prinapal factorin ; 
ensuring safety to life through the control. of fire' ' 
spread. Limiting the size of a fire by means'of spri+j 
Hers provides; sdfident time for €he safe 

One of 

4 e. ...-. -. - - 

facility are recognized. 
Employees and other occupants of industrid . 

buildings are generally ambulatory and capable-of 
quick response to fires. They are also able to'exh f 

rapidly once.propeAy alerted. To capitalize on'this 
employee capability, many industrial facilities in- 
clude life safety measures in their emergency pre. 
planning. A well-conceived plan provides a vpluable . 
tool in preventing loss of Life. Provisions that should .: 
be part of the emergency preplan include measures: 
for alerting employees, identification ahd posting of i 
exit access roats, establishment of p u p  assembly. 
areas for occupants once they have evacuated the 
building, andprocedures €or determining that all em- , 
ployees have safely evacuated. Responsibiities are 
usually established and assigned in the preplan to . 
ensure that the tasks necessary to facilitate safe evdi5.f 
uation of the building are performed. The' 
should routinely be e 
a e r & d * h d  d d h .  

. 
a Chapter 28 Industrial OCCUp2iI7CieS 
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FJYC! with indus:ria! b1.iildings of the :x!y 
sezhry, the mcjclem industrial complex ius 

concentrate on Life safety prinaples, no 

28-1.2 Mixed Occupancies. 

poses; means of egress shall comply with 4-1.12. 

In addition to requiring that the means of 2 
complies with 4-1.12, which covers mixed 
cies, the intent of this paragraph is that the 
safety features ad,&essed by the Code co 
4-1.12. 

. - -  

28-1.3 Special Definitions. 
(None.) 

. . , .1 . .. . ,. .. ..... . -.. 

28-1.4 Classifrcation of Occupancy. 
(See 41.9.) 
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Section 28-1 General Requirements 843 

-rnz a&ioriv having jutisdiction musk use . 

; ?manufadaring bdding for purposes of implement::; 
. s  -.hg aq ,adequate means of egress system, while the:<+ 

. NFPA 13 classification system is concerned yi 
'finingthe hazard so that a sprinkler system c 
-designed to meet the challenge of the hazard. 

To examine the conflicts between Life safety 
p a n q  classification and classifications in other f i e  
codes, consider a metalworking plant using a w;,;; 
mable solvent in a dip tank coating operatiorq Fen& 
a life si$ety standpoint, the normally ordina.xy,h+iid . .. ... d.*i 2 
dassifihion of the metalworking plant should nit;; 
be &hanged to high hazard solely because of the pres- \ 
ence of a dip iank coater. An adequate means of safe" 
egress leading away. from the coater is needed to.. 
ensure the safety of the occupants, but additional. 
exits and a reduction in travel distance to an exit,.?;' 

be difficult to'obtain.. 1 

oversee jurisdictions 
a review of "PA literature +ill provide 

It should also be.determined whether 
facturing process requires a large number 
or, whether it is basically a large collection 
chines or equipment occasionally attended 
tors. ~n some instances, the operators 
clustered in one location, such as a control 
a building is predominantly occupie 
or equipment and is used by few 
building can be classified as a spedal p 
'trial O C C U P ~ ~ C ~ .  See a-i.fLi(b). . 

If an indusdal building is used mostiy f 
of materials (such as preparatory stock for 
or finished goods), it might meet the 
for classification as a storage occupa 
ter 29. 

i 
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. . .  

284.41 S n M i t i O n  of h d d a l  Occupancies. 
Each 'industrial occupancy shall be subclassified according 
to its use as follows: 

(a) General Industripl Occupancy. Ordinary and low 
hazard industrial operations conducted in buildings of con- 
ventional design suitable for various types of iqdustrial pro- 
cesses. Included are multistory buildings where floors are 
occupied by different tenants or buildings suitable for such 
occupancy and, therefore, subject to possible use for types 
of industrial processes with a high density of employee 
population 

@) Special Putpose Idust&l Occupancy. Includes or- 
dinary and low hazard industrial operations in buildings 
designed for and suitable cmly for p4cuIax types of opera- 
tions, characterized by a relatively low density of employee 
population, with much of the area occupied by machinery 
or equipment 

. 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
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*as' juitification fooi 'reducing life safet;3<* 
Ixll number and a r x g m ~ s :  of ud::; rEqgi.; 
general industrial occupancy should be 
A reduction in aisles, doors, statway6;- 
'components of the meam. of egress, cG' 

z fied by the temporary classifhjion of ;sp'ead pTose hd&&d occup-&G 
. . *.. ._ . _  

. .  

.. . _  . . ...- 

(c)* High Hu:arii Industrial 
buildings having high hazard materials, processes, or C; 
tents. Incidental high hazard operations in low or a 
occupancies and protected in accordance with sectiai 
and 28-3.2 shall not be the basis for o v e m  Occ;] 
classification. 

A-28-1.4.l(c) High hazard occupancy may inclu&" 
pancies where gasoline and other flammable liquids 
dled, used, or stored under such conditions as to 

. 

possible release of flammable vapors; where grain: 
wood flour or plastic dusts, aluminum or magnesiu 
or other explosive dusts may be produced; where haza 
chemicals or explosives are manufactured, stored, or 1 
dled; where cotton or other combustible fibers are proc 
or handled under conditions that might produce flamni 
flyings; and other situations of similar hazard. 

Chapter 28, Industrial Occupancies, and Chaptez 
Storage Occupancies, include detailed provisions on$ 
hazard occupancy. 

.r 

4 -* 
..1 
I 
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: action 28-1 General Requirements 845 
t :  
f .! 

. . . .  

;~~a?ion.MajorIors of life has occurred in indus- 
*oics2J:: tk,:? r.z!c~se extensive quantities of 

eha&dous portion of the operation. The operating 
cked&es would limit the potential threat to those 
ained:p&onnel who are fully aware of the extent 
the hazard. Procedures should also include a re- 
id ofpesonnel whohave signed in or out to ensure 
m p t  determination of the number of personnel 
cposed b ahazardous operation, and thus the num- 
er who k y  require rescue. -:-. . - -  

8-13 Classifkation of Hazard of Contents. 

28-1.7* Occupant Load. 

vidrd from any tloor of an industrial occupancy shall be the 
maximum number of persons intended to occupy that floor, 
but not less than one person for each 100 sq ft (9.3 sq m) 

Exceprion: In a special purpose industrial occupancy, the 
occupant load shall be the maximum number of persons to 
occupy the area under any probable conditions. 
A-28-1.7 In most cases, the requirements for maximum 
travel distance to exits will be the determining factor rather 
than numbers of occupants, as exits provided to satisfy travel 
distance requirements will be sufficient to provide egress 
capacity for all occupants, except in cases of unusual ar- 
rangement of buildings or high occupant load of a general 
manufacturing occupancy. - 

'1'!,< ,\c'c:i;?;in! l ~ ~ l d  IJr g \ S i ~ ! i  :it<;\!!.* i:; ,*:r.!.;.i sild:! h: !\:c- 

. of gross floor area. 

b- - . .:, 

'The occupant load of an 'induskid bdding  is ba&&j 
. on an average of 100 sq A (93 sq m) of gross floor- 
I area per occupant, Many in'dUS@@ users of.*e'&:&- 
. confuse this concept with.the a j u d  number of em?' 
ployees who use the facility. The usual cornplainie&j 
that the number of potential employies calculated 
for egress purposes in accordance with the 100-sq 'ft 
(9.3-sq m) criterion far exceeds the anticipated or i 

s 4  

actual number of employees. Many 
ers argue that using the larger number as a basis 
egress design requires more exits, wider doors, 
more passageways than are needed for 
egresspurposes, reducing productive work space and *.:: .l 7 
resulting in inkeased cost 

The concept of determining occupant load by' 
using an occupant load factor is useful, although:it 
does not necessarily relate directly to the-aktual nu&* 

. .... f. '1 
ber of building occGpants. It is a means of calcula&g: .ksification of hazard of tonten& s h d  be as defined in 

leclion 4-2 

!8-1.6 Mhimum 'Construction Requirements. 
so r e q u i r e 1  



s . . 

200,000 sq R (18.600 sq m) 
Electronics assemMy plant /I 

200,000 sq fi  (18,600 sq m) 
Fully-automated, 
high-security missile assembly plan; 

Ir 
/I 200.000 S q  fi(18,600 sq m) 

Steel rolling mill with 
tour group viewing gallery I/ 

Section 28-2 Means of Egress 
Requirements 
28-2.1 General. 

3-22 Means of Egress Components. 

-.. 
28-22-23 Access-controued egress doors complying wi 
5-2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 

28-2.2.2.4 Existing horizontal sliding fue doors shall 
permitted in the means of egress under the following con 
tions: 

(a) 'l''hey are held open by fusible links, 
@) The links are rated at not less than 165OF ( 7 4 O c ) ,  
(C) The fusible links are located not more than 10 ft (3 

(d) The fusible link is in immediate proximity to the d 

(e) The fusible link is not located above a ceiling, and ' 
(0 The door is not credited with providing any protecti 

k& 
above the floor, 

opening, 

under this Code. 

28-2.2.2.1 Doors complying with 5-2.1 shall be permitted. 



b e v e r ,  it might sewe for property protection p u -  , 

+See E w e  28-2 
ment access stairs that differ from the requirementiij 
of Chapter 5. See the commentary following 28:23:'6'4 . -  8 .&u 

28-233 S t a h  

2.8-223.1 Stairs complying with 5-2.2 shall be permitted. 

ficeprion No. I: Noncombustible grated stair treads and 
Ianding floors. 

Exceprion No. 2: industrial equipment access in accor- 
d- with 28-25.6 

ExcepfionNo. 1 to 28-2.23.1 exempts stair treads and :: 
landings in industrid .occupancies from the provi- 
sions of 5-2233,whid-i would otherwise require that' ! 
all stair treads and stair landing floors be solid. Al- 

c 

28-2.23.2 Spiral stairs complying with 5-2.2.2.4 shall be 
permitted. 

'. V J i  . .. :.. 

223-2233 In existing buildings, winders complying with 

28-2.2.4 Smokeproof Enclosures. Smokeproof enclosures 
complying with 5-2.3 shall be permitted. 

5-2.2.2.5 shall be permitted. 

..---.....- - . .. c*  ..., -.,-..1..-'.. . .. .._.... 
This p&ag&ph do& not mandate .@e @e o 
proof enclosures. :However, .: it ',.does' rdco 
smokeproof enclosure as part of the means of e+:{ 
system in an industrial occupancy only if the smoke$ 
proof enclosure meets the requirements of 5-23. F Q ~  

enclosure, see 19-211 in which existing, nonspriri-, 
klered high-rise apartment buildings are require-d 4 tb ' 

an example of an occupancy requiring a smokep 

dance with 5-23. See 28-221. 
be provided with smokeproof enclosures in 

- - -A , .  

28-2.2.5 Horizontal Exits. 
28-2.2.5.1 Horizontal exits complying with 5-2.4 shall be 
permitted. 

28-2.2.5.2* In horizontal exits where the doomay is pro- 
tected by a fire door on each side of the wall in which it is 
located, one frre door shall be of the swinging type as pro- 
vided in 5-2.4.3.6 and the other shall be permitted to be an 
automatic sliding'fire door that shall be kept open whenever 
the building is occupied. 

A-28-2353 The customary building code requirement for 
fire doors on both sides of an opening in a fire wall may 

me Safely Cod8 Handbook 7997 
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848 Chapter 28 Industrial Occupancies 

be met by having an automatic-sliding fue door on one side, 
and self-closing fre door swinging out from the other side 
of the wall. ?his arrangement qualifies only as a horizontnl 
cxir from the side of the s!idin:: dsor. (For/itr.$rer irgonnn- 
lion. see A-5-2.4.3.8.) 

t-- Door I 

28-2.2.6 Ramps. Ramps complying with 5-2.5 shall beper- 
miucd 

Exception: Industrial equipment access in accordance 
with 2-2.5. ti 

. .  

a ramp as part of the means of egress - ,~ .~~~ ,  
the ramp rxects tl:e rquirements of 5-d 

The Exception serves to remind &e Ud 
28-25.6 has speaal provisions for industria 
ment access ramps that differ from the r+, 
of Chapter 5. See the commentary following- 

. .?,$ :... 28-2.2.1. 

.:;rcii' a 
28-2.2.7 Exit Passageways. Exit passageways comr'l .! 

with 5-2.6 shall be permitted. 
.. 

,-,-A. ... .: r . , '~ . .g, .~%~? i:@s,pvagraph-does not mandate the.use ., ci;*.. 0 

i,sageways iri bdustrial ikcupanciesl . ._ Howei; .... , . . 

:bf w..,,; egress . system only if the exit p+sagewS 
, r e c o m e  " an exit passageway as p+-t96f t..7, 

: +e,req&emenk of 5-2.6. See 2R-2.7 l%~:? ; <*:-.:. i . .. . . . 

28-2.2.8 Escalators and Moving Walks. In existjriul .- 

egress shall be pemitted. 

ings, previously approved escalators and moving wi - 
plying with 5-2.7 and located within the required I& 

: .* 
- .. . Note that 5-2.7 allows existine escalatnm ~ *+y an 

~ - -Q --- 
walks to continue to be reconni 

- 
ze 

quired means of egress if an ~ c c u p p n c y ~  
allows. In earlier editions ob the Code,' SGCh I 

and moving walks may have bee,n;:$<& 
viding egress capaaty for E perso&:'l;3 
exits, escalators and moving walks'mttsf : 
the requirements of 5-13.2, which i,, 

.- 

.ir .. *. 

- . .  1 
. .<;g; 

L .  t closures. 
* ,Note that esckators protected&. -,. 
?th'e'i;pWer-vent, spray node,:$%- .__ 
' partial endosure method do notconstitute'ii 

- .  

. exits, but can continue to serve aS'&t 3 . . ., * .  .;;-;Y3-*2 viously approved as such. : - --- - ----. 

plying with 5-2.9 shall be permitted. 

Exception: Fixed industrial stairs in acco 
AI264.1, Safe0 Requirements for Wor@lace 
Openings, Stairs and RaiIings System, 
ments for fixed stairs shall be pennitted 



.. ..- 
jemen: on 5 : ~  escape laddeis falG within thk' 
.fl; emitted for fixed industrial stairs. However, 
p e p  ed imbtrial stairs meet criteria that result .' &-fix 
ea safer arrangement than that provided'bj. 
5 escape ladder detailed in 5-29. Therefore, the: 
w o n  .to 28-2.210 reiopizes @ced.hdus 

~ ~ ~ u b s t i t u t e s  -...>- for . . f i e  ... escape . . ladders., . . .:: 1 .. . -, .._ . -.i-..-. I ,Lz--- A - . . . - - .  - _... 
1 - 1  

;%I1 Slide Escapes. Approved slide escapes comply- 
5-2.10 shall be permitted as oomponents in 100 

lftnt of the required means of egress for both new and 
sting high hazard industrial occupancies. Slide escapes 

be counted as means of egress only where regularly 
in drills so that otcupants axe fad-diar with their use 

rough practicc 

. . ..- -. .. ~ ,. . .. ,?.. I -': P? FyiZigt?Of 2EG5.23.1 is to aliow :&e uie.:of.slidei~ 
0Eon me.&'of eg,f&&-from;i 

cd haustry.b&dings-'2his ves OF piher .Fghly, hazqdouq-' $rg$y/ 
". ,.!-"-w c. .. nr-. ,- { 

.&- eration .Of. of sl ide&apes.Spart  bo,&"FewR-Gd-i of . 

igh h e d  industrial occupancies, slide escapes . are ..... .., 
jeoq.ly*ractical means of ensuring . .*. safe egress pii 

&kg high h d e  -dks. In ma;\j; 

. _  j-&'&$osion or flash fie. .: -. . .  ' . 

. .  - . .-. . ~ - . - -  

3-2.2.12 Alternating Read  DeVices. Altemating tread 
b k e s  complying with 52.11 shall be permitted. 

B2.2.13 Areas of Refuge. Areas of refuge complying 
llitb 5-212 shall be permitted. 

a-23 Capacity of Means of Egress. 
l3-e capacity d m  of egress shall be in accordance with 
S ~ t i , 5 - 3  

mately 112 cn I 0.5 cm per person) in acccrdalce'! 
with 5-33.1 for level travel components]. The priori 
requirement produced artificially large egress 
tems, when compared to the occupant load,+$Z 
many indtfstrial occupanaes. The requirement d'.! 

: . * .eqJ dropped, and the'slinimum 36-in. (91-m) width %.$ 
quirement of 5-3.4.1, which. addresses the widq-qf.3 
any exit access, 'was 'made 'applicable' io . h d u s u !  
occupancies. Exit 
36 in. (91 .e) 
indushkd 0ccupancy:is 
than 180. petsop [that 

' (approximately 91 &I I 0.5 . -  *...a. 

Erceprion: I n  special purpose industrial occupancies, 
means of egress shall be sized to accommodate the occupant 
load as determined in accordance with the Exception to 
28-1.7; spaces not subject to human occupcutcy because of 
the presence of machinery or equipment sha'll be excluded 
f r om consideration. 

The Exception to , ~ - 2 3  places practical lidits on 
number of r e q d e d  means of egress and on the 
rangement of the'means of egress in a 
industrial oc&p&cy. There is no 
pose served by providing exits from the center _.  ... ..ad of34 
large machine . . .  qr equipment instination that is un&J 
cupied under normal operating - conditions. .%;*:,.;;:*. A ny; 
ber of industhes' provide weather 'shelter for''idrge - 
processes and equipment. Typical examples incluikdj 

ne sare!Y Code Handbook 1997 
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would be incompatible with the equipmenys design. 
In many cases, these exits would originate frQm 1ec.1- 
:ions &at, even under normal o;,:catrng condi5ons, 
would be considered dangerous for humans. Poorly 
conceived exit.fadlities seme no life safe9 purpose 
and detract from an otherwise well-designed exit 
system . . 

a- 

28-24 Number of Means of Egress. 

(See aLro Section 5-4.) 

28-2.4.1 There shall be not less than two means of egress 
from every story or section, and at least one exit must be 
reached without traversing another story. 

The provisions of i8-2.4.1, which'apply t o  the mini- 
mum required number of means of ebess  for indus- 
t r ia l  occupancies clarify that, in addition to providing 
every story or section with 'access-to at least two 
means of egress, one of the exits m p t  be located on 
each floor so that the entrance to that exit (for exam- 
ple, a door that opens into an enclosed exit stalr) can 
be reached without having to travel to another floor. 

Exceprion: In low and ordinnty ha:ard indiistrid occupan- 
cies, n single means of egress shall be permitted froin any 
stog or section, provided !hat the exit can be reached within 
rhe distance allowed as common path of travel. (See 
28-25..?.) 

This exception recognizes that there are small floors 
or areas in low and ordinary hazard industrial occu- 
pancies that, if provided with access to only a single 
exit, are no less safe than larger areas of a building 
that have access to two exits where an occupant must 
fist travel through the maximum dlowable common 
path. Where a single exit is provided, the occupant 

. .  

and remote means of egress specified by 

Ejcception: Eristing buildings. 
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g.143 Areas with high hszvd contents shall comply with 
~ f i o n  5-1 1- 

eCtjon~11,SpedalProVisions for Occupancies with 
Hazard Contents, indudes an adequate set of 

&&ions for high hazard areas and is referenced 
y chapter to provide commenylrate protection 
ohdustrial occupancies that, contain high hazard 
rear l?te,proVisions of Section 5-11 are vital to life 
Zetyinhigh hazard occupancies. The requirement 
Drtwo means of egress for all high hazard occupan- 
&reco&es that there is the possibility that a fire 
$explosion might block or destroy one of the two 
ats. Two'separate and equal means of egress from 
Jgh hazard areas provide a necessary redundancy 
n ensure the evacuation of occupants under fire or 
Ixplosion conditions and to minimize the potential 
brinjuryorloss ofliie.TheException toS-11.3 recog- 
lizes that it is not necessary to require two means of 
:gress from very small high hazard areas [maximum 
Mo sq ft (18.6 sq m)L with limited occupant load 
Imaximmn 3 persons), if the room door can be 
reached within 25 f t  (7.6 m) of travel. 

B-25 Arrangement of Means of Egress. 
28-25.1 M a s  of egress shall be arranged in accordance 
uilb Section 5-1 

28-23.2 Dead-end corridors i n  general industrial and sye- 
a! purpose industrial occupancies s h ~ l l  not exceed 50 it 
'13ml 

28-233 Common paths of travel in general industrial and 
Tcial purpose industrial occupancies shall not exceed 50 

E ~ r ~ ~ r i o r C  I n  6u;Liings prorecred rhroughoirr b j  an ap- 
7'"'''. SupcNired nutomoric sprinkler system insralled in 
Emordance wifb Section 7-7. common parhs of travel shall 

f: 11s mk 

rmd 1003 (30 m). 

see f i e  &%&on of dead-end comdor pockets and 
-0n.path Eo"*;::_ of .- travel in 5-5-1.6 and its associated 

L"esa'eruCode thd&& 1997 

~ .. - 

::i.2.5.4 Common paths oftra:.c! .s!xil! bc grohihited in high 
. .._.., _. ...L...,!;i.!: ox>p.i:i<is. 

Ercrprion: 

18-2.5.5 Ancillary Facilities. 

28-2.5.1.1* Means of egress From ancillq facilities shall 
be arranged to permit trwel in independent directions such 
that both means of egress paths are not compromised by the 
same fire or similar emergency. 

Exceprion: Exisring facilities. 

A-28-2.5.5.1 Ancillary facilities located within industrial 
occupancies might include administrative oftice, laboratory, 
control, and employee service facilities that are incidental 
IO the predominant industrial function and are of such size 
that separate occupancy classification is not warranted. 

28-2.5.5.2* Ancillary facilities in special purpose industrial 
occupancies where delayed evacuation is anticipated shall 
have minimum 2-hr fire resistance-rated separation from 
the predominant industrial occupancy, and shall have one 
means of egress that is separated from the predominant 
industrial occupancy by 2-hr fire resistance-rated constmc- 
tion. 

Exceprion: E.risring facilirirs 

A-28-2.5.5.2 Occupants of ancillary facilities located within 
special purpose industrial occupancies might be required by 
administrative controls to remain in the facility when a fire 
occurs in the predominant industrial area to perform an 
orderly shutdown of process equipment in order to control 
the spread of the tire and minimize damage to important 
equipment. 

The presence of ancillary facilities within an indus- 
trial occupancy can create unusual challenges to life 
safely. For example, the means of egress for factory 
office workers with little knowledge of the industrial 
processes and operations-and their respective haz- 
ards-might require leaving the safety of the office 
area and traveling across the.fadory production 
floor. In other cases, safe egress:$.~not assured to ; 
employees assigned to a control roomwho  'might ..: 

. .  . . . , . , . .. . , , 

As prrmirrrd bv thr Escrpriotl io 5-11.3 

. . -  . . . , .  
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duectiona such that both means of egress ?;\ths A T ~  
not c3rr,pmisc% by the s a . m  E:e cr sir.,:;.r ?!::e7- 
~ z x > - .  Cjntsoi icam 1 appcrs t s  w e d  a seccnd exit 
access door located remotely hom the hrst 

Conhol mom 2 in Figure 28-5 meets the require- 
ments of botb 28-2555 and 28-25.53. It permits 
egress travel inindependentdiredio+su& &atboth 
means of egress paths are not Compromised by the 
same fire or similar emergency. Further, it provides 
one of the two means of egress via an exit passage- 
way-like arrangement separated f" the pre- 
dominant .industrial Occupancy . by' .. 2-hour . f i e  
r&ii&Gce+ated .cowtrudion,,Ako; ._:_ . . . ~  con&$&m 2 
ikelf.'h'l;nn$&ded by. 2-hOG'hre resist&erated 
cok&dion .  This p e d t i '  oc&pants charged with 
special emergency dhties to  delay their egress and - 
still be afforded adequate life safety. . . .  . . 

~ . . .  . .. .. ... . 

ngure 28-5. Specialprovisons for ancillary facllilies. See fhe 
commentary foflowhg A-28-2.5.5.2. 

28-2.5.6 Industrial equipment access walkways. platforms, 
ramps. and stairs that serve as a component of the means 
of egress from the involved equipment shall be permjtled 
in accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapter 5 
as modified by Table 28-2.5.6. Any such means of egress 
component shall not serve more than 20 people. 

BellSouth Tclccommualrntioas, Inc. 
FPSC Docket Nos. 980916-TL, 980947-TL. - 980948-TL, 981011-TL. 981012-TL & 981250-TL 
ExhibirJDB-l6,Pngr63oT 71 

Tch!e 78-2.5.6 Eqrripmenr Accrrv ,?i 

Minihum tread width 

22 in. (55.9 cm) min. 

9 in. (22.9 cm) m a r  

Figure 28-6. Indusldal equipment access ~m 
See Tab/e 28-2.5.6. 

28-2.6 Travel Distance to Exits. 
28-2.6.1 Travel distance, measured in accordance with 
lion 5-6. shall not exceed 200 fi (60 m). 

Exception No. I :  Travel distance shall not 
(76 m) in buildings protected throughout by an 
supervised automatic sprinkler system installed 
dance wifh Section 7-7. 

Exception No. 2: As permitted by 28-2.6.2. 

Erception No. 3: As permitted by 28-2.6.3. ' 
fiception No. 4: Travel distance to exits in high 
industrial occupancies shall not exceed 753 (23 m 

1997 Life Safsry code 
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Y 
--, :,-.:; .!; ,:r,!k!~ h:x.?.:> s:wraI industrial wcu- ~ 2 . 6 2  . 

~ i i e s ,  plYei ~is t ; lc~s shd! ::it s . i : ~ d  -IC0 i: ,123 ZI, i; 

bc 
Jddirional provisions are met in full: 

-( a> Application shall be limited to one-wry buildings. 
e)* Smokcnnd heat venting sh l l  be provided by cngi- 
4 or by buildin; configuration to ensure that 
Gupants shall not be overtdm by spread of fire or smoke 
ithin ,5 ft (183 cm) of floor level before they have timc IO 

,.2&26.2(b) Smoke and heating venting should be in ac- 
&cc with NFPA 204M. Guide for Smoke and Hear 
Cnrinx. 

(c) Automatic sprinkler or other automatic fire txtin- 
luishing systems installed in accordance with Section 7-7 
NI be provided The extinguishing system shall be super- 
a 

pm uitr 

5; &:*ions of 28-26.2 are meant to provide flexi- 
~indeterminingthclayoutoftheme~,ofegress . 
$&$<k .-..:. a single-story industrial building a 
arge,,floor area that houses a low 0r.ordin.q h& 
reneral industrial O C C U P ~ ~ ~ .  

?he construction of tunnels and  elevated means 
,f egress that originate from the center of an indus- 
rial building with an extensive floor area is rarely 
tttempted. Only a handful of buildings have ever 
y e e n  provided withsuch egress facilities, and  most 
uere World War II airframe m a n u f a e g  buildings 
if massive size.Tn most industrial buildings, it is not 
practicable or economical to consbud'exit tunnels or 
overhead passageways.These special types of means 
of egress are not easily altered if modifications are 
nec&Kp to adjust to changes in the layout of an 
industrial hcility. Iri addition, the consbudion costs 
for tunnels and elevated passageways are high due 
to the special design featuresrequired to ensure their 
dety, including fire resistance-rated supports for 
the elevated passageways, waterproofing, and other 
featureinecessary tomaintaii the integrity o f v g e r -  
groundt&els. Another negative f a i t o r ~ , s u c h  con: 

or 
elevated p&agg;-which ten&. to 'diSc6Fage &e- of 

. . , i ..!i(-., ,.+ -..>,. p;:: 

shcti&- is the =bniining n a t u r e o f  'a ' 

these &- & e.+&..- --- i. 

d cgriss (cxccpt in e~s l i - .g  insbIh!irns in  
dance with 28-2.72.4). 'Because a horizontd exit may 
be used from both sides of a fire wall, careful consid- 
eration of the direction of door swing is necessary to 
ensure h t , t h e  6 d c  wi l l  recognize this use. h m y  , 

instances,'tivo~doprssmging in opposite directions : 
dLso-that.the. exit may be wed  as a.: 

See .: 

- 
.... :,:: ~ .... 

i s k a m  both sides of the &e .. 

. .  .. . 

. :  . .  

. .  dance with the'recommendatiom of A-7-3.1, NFpA 
928, Guide for Smoke &bt~lgonmf S y h  in Mnlk, 
,=ifria, andLmgeAreus,'ck be consulted when design- 
ing buildirigs with ceilings of heights a p p r o h a t i n g  
those of covered mall buildings and atria. 

:?he ,'hiitation' on smoke accumdation. in 
ze-z,62(bjii BKGfactor in,the.design d f i e~Sn ;& j 
r e m o v ~ . ~ y s t e m ; ' T h e ' a v e r a g e . w a ~  speed of a . 
pelson who.k-wwg a p p ~ w G + m  * c16.ms .., 
per minute,' or. a little over 4 f t  (1.2 m) per second. 
Where this evacuation speed is applied to the 400- 
ft (122-m) travel distance allowed by the Code, the 
maximum time required to reach an exit should not 
exceed 2 minutes. It is an extremelv rare situation in 

. .  ;'.. 
", .. 
. . I  . .  . 
. .  .. . . .:. . 

.!, : 
'I! .: j 

i. 

. .  . .  
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Izhting an exkcnsivc EOOS 
hting system is to ensure 
see the means of egress 

uminate the operation of production 

the Code does' not require Zlumina- 
building is occupied 
To meet the require- 
the bt$ding,hclud- 

sufficient windows 'and 

P 

makg C e i  thif;t:the 
occupied after daylight'hours, ' :i :. 

uflw?a-ac L-P- 

Silttior; 28-3 Prokction 
18-3.1 Protection ;of Vertical Openings. 
Every stairway, elevator shaft. escalator opening, and other 
yertical opening shall be enclosed or protected in accordance 
with Chapter 5 and 6-2.4. 

Erception No. 1: Unprotected vertical openings connect- 
ing not more thcin three floors shall be permitted in accor- 
dance with 6-2.4.5. 

Exception No. 2: Atriums in accordance with 6-2.4.6 shall 
be permitted. 

b' 
cc-y r., . - .  . ; su* Emergency Lighting. -,-. - 

c 
t- i d m i a l  occupancies shall have emergency lighting in pro~sidns of Chapter 6, limited 
5 mr&nce  with Section 5-9. 
R; . =qtjon No. I: 
P ' W ~ u t  mutine human habitation. 

Exception Nos. 1, 2 and 6 to 20-3.1 recognize the 

hum three-story) vertical openings, atriums, and 
two-story convenience openings in industrial occu- 
pancies. See 6-2.4.5, 6-2.4.6, and 6-2.4.8. 

, - .. 
F' 

Special purpose industriai occupancies 

: 7 ._  
I EaEprjtm No. 2.- Stmcrures occupied only during daylight 

hours. with sblights or windows arranged to provide the 
rrquired levef of ilkunLtotion OR all portions of the means 
of egrtss during these hours. 

* -  . 
~Excepi$ms to the requirement for emergency lighting 
tare included in the Code for the same reasons that 
-3llumina;tion of the means of egress is not required 
- (see Ekception to 28-28). An additional exception has 
'been made'for special purpose industrial occupancies 
ithat areiiof routinely occupied. There is no need to 
k t d n  ~k~actensive and costly emergency lighting 
system in'& unoccupied building. 

A-28-2.9 The aufiority having jurisdiction should review 
*C facility and determine the "designated" stairs. aisles, 
."idon. ramps, and passageways that should be required 
10 bt provided with emergency lighting. In large locker 

or laboratories using hazardous chemicals, for exam- 
ple. & authority having jurisdiction should determine that 
tmegtncy lighting is needed in the major aisles leading 
&ouSn rhose spacts 

28-2-10 Markidg of Means of Egress. 
sienS designating exits or ways of travel thereto shall be 
mvided in accordance with Section 5-10. 

28-2-11 Special Means of Egress Features. 
- 

(RUavea.) 

E.rception No. 3: In special pirrpose and high 1ia:ard occu- 
pancies ,%'here unprotected vertical openings are in new 
or esisting buildings and are necessary to monufacturing 
operations, they shall be permitted beyond the specified 
limits, provided every floor level has direct access to one 
or more enclosed stairs or other exits protected against 
obstruction by anyfire or smoke in the open areas connected 
by the unprotected vertical openings. 

Exception No. 3 to 28-3.1 strictly limits the use of 
unprotected vertical openings in high hazard and 
special purpose industrial occupanaes. Direct access 
to one or more enclosed stairways or to other exits 
is required from any areas connected by unprotected 
vertical openings. This provision recognizes that 
many high hazard and special purpose industrial oc- 
cupancies requird openings between floor levels. to 
accommodate piping, cpnveyors,'and. other de$ces':. 

Me '%V Code Handbook 1997 
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856 Chapter 28 Industrial Occupartcies 

Erception No. 4: Existing open sfairs, existing opcti ramps. 
cnd r.ris:iny rrcn:utors shall be pertnirtrd w h r e  corinecring 
only noofloor levels. 

. .:. .. . .. .. . . .  . 

Exception No. 5: In exkting buildings with low or ordimv 
hazard contents and protected throughout by an approved, 
automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Sec- 
tion 7-7. unprotected vertical openings shall be pennitred, 
provided the vertical opening does not serve as a required 
exit. All required exits under such conditions shall consist 
of outside stairs in acconiance with 5-2.2, smokeproof enclo- 
sures in accordance with 52.3, or horizontat exits in accor- 
dance with 5-2.4. 

Exception No. 6: Two-story convenience openings in ac- 
cordance wizh 6-2.4.8 shall be pennitred. 

2S-3.2* I'rolcction frcm 1 Iiiriirds. 

from the smoke-resisting enclosure requirement of 
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- 

. .  
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(b) Sound an audible and visible signal in a constantly 
2i:endtd 1;cation fer thc pirpses  of inl:iatin; x x r ~ : - i q  
action. 

~ 3 3  Interior Fhh. 
su.1 Interior finish shall be ~I I  mecotdance with Sec- 
b &5. 

s3.3.2 lntefior Wall and C m  Fmish. Interior wall 
md ce'iling f a  complying * -55 shall be Class A, 
3s B, or Class C in operating - and interior wall and 
riling fish shall be as rquirec! 7: 5- I .4 in erit ench"s. 

18333 Interior Floor Fmish. S: requirements.) 

28-3.4 Detection, Alarm, and f.c"UniCatiOn 

28-3.4.1 General. Industrial oc=~an:ies shall be provided 
with a fie alarm system installs zc accordance with Sec- 

kqr"- rf the tozal capacir. xf rfre building is under 
300 persons undfewer than 25 p..-x.~zq are above or below 
du level of erit dirrhargc 

3-3.4.2 Initiation Initiafion cr zr q u i r e d  fire alarm sys- 
x m  shall be by manual means io G - x h c e  with 7-6.2.1(a). 

Erception No. I: Initiation s id .  hc pennirred by means 
d an approved, automatic fire J i r d z 5 o n  system installed in 
accordnnce with 7-6.21fb) t h a r - m i i d c s  protection through- 

& c q f m  No. 2: Initlation sffir  3w pennitred by means 
flOn approved, automatic sp* v s t e m  installed in ac- 
5*rdoncc with 7 - 6 ~ 1 ( c ) t ~ p m n ~ ~ p r o t e c r i o n  throughout 
& W i n g -  

=3.43 NotiTicatioa 
=3-43.1 The requ'ued f&e abnm s p t e m  shall either 

systems - 

linn 7-6. 

lk building- 

(a) Provide occupm notiiFirarion in accordance with 
-3, or 

28-3.4.3.2 A presignal system in accordance with Exception 
No. 1 to 7-6.3.2 shall be permitted. 

28-3.4.3.3 A positive alarm sequence in accordance with 
Exception No. 2 to 7-6.3.2 shall be permitted. 

28-3.4.3.4 In high hazard industrial occupancies as defined 
in 25-1.4, the required fire alarm system shall automatically 
initiate an occupant evacuation alarm signal in accordance 
with 7-6.3. 

28-3.5 Extinguishing Requirements. 
(None.) 

28-3.6 Corridors. 
The provisions of 5-1.3.1 shall not apply. 
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Section 28-4 Special Provisions 
28-4.1 High-Rise Buildings. 
Hi&-zisciaduskial occupancks shall comply with the aut+ 
matic sprinkler requirements of 32-8.2.1. 

Exception No. I :  Low,harard industrial occupancies. 

Exception No. 2: Special purpose industrial occupancies. . 
Exception No. 3: Existing induskial occupancies. 

Section 28-5 Building Services 
28-5.1 Utilities. 
Utilities shall comply with the provisions of Section 7-1. 

28-5.2 Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning. 
Heating, ventilating, and air conditioning equipment shall 
comply with the provisions of Section 7-2. 

a 

28-53 Elevators, Escalators, and Conveyors. 
Ele~tors. escalators, and conveyors shall comply with the 
povisions of Section 7-4. 

28-5.4 Rubbkh Chutes, Incineratols, 
and Laundry Chutes. 
Rubbish chutes, incinerators, and laundry chutes shall com- 
ply with the provisions of Section 7-5. 

- 
Section 28-@ Special Provisiorx for 
Aircraft Servicing Hangars 

.; .- 

.. 
A-28-6 For further information on aircraft hangars, 
NFPA 409, Standard on Aircraft Hangars. 

28-6.1 
The requirements of Sections 28-1 through 28-5 shall & 
met, except as modified by 28-6.2 through 28-6.4. . 

. .. 

28-6.2 
Exits from aircraft servicing areas shall be provided at inter- 
vals of not more than 150 ft (45 m) on all exterior walls. 
There shall be a minimum of two means of egress from 
each aircraft servicing area. Horizontal exits through interior 
fire walls shall be provided at intervals of not more than 
100 ft (30 m) along the wall. 

Exception: h a l f  or "smash" doors in doors used for 
accommodating aircrafi shall be permitted to be used 
for compliance with these requirements. 

28-63 
Means of egress from mezzanine floors in aircraft servicing 
areas shall be arranged so that the maximum travel distance 
to reach the nearest exit from any point on the m e m e  
shall not exceed 75 ft (23 m). Such means of egress shall 
lead directly to a properly enclosed stair discharging directly 
to the exterior, to a suitable cutoff area, or to outside stairs. 

28-6.4 

No dead end shall be permitted to be more than 50 ft (15 m) 
deep. 

Exception: No dead end shall be allowed for high hazad. 
contents arecu. 

.. 
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